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SPECIAL MEETING OF THE GIG HARBOR CITY COUNCIL
March 23, 2000 - 6:00 p.m.

Gig Harbor City Council Chambers

CALL TO ORDER;

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Appeal of the Hearing Examiner's Decision - Harborwest Subdivision.

ADJOURN:



City of Gig Harbor. The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES
3125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335
(253) 851-4278

MAYOR WILBERT AND CITY COUNCIL
RAY GILMORE, DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND BUILDING

SUBJECT CLOSED RECORD APPEAL - HARBOR WEST SUBDIVISION
(SUB98-01)

DATE: MARCH 20, 2000

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

Council has been provided several documents relative to the above referenced
application, including the availability of a complete transcript of the public hearings. In
1998, Mr. Don Huber and Mr. Clark McGowan submitted an application for a 149 lot
subdivision (Harborwest). A public hearing was conducted on the application on May 5,
1999. The public hearing was consolidated with the hearing on an appeal filed on the
issuance of a SEP A mitigated determination of non-significance (MDNS). Two
additional hearings were conducted on May 19 and May 26. A final hearing was
conducted on December 8,1999 to accept testimony on issues limited to transportation, a
habitat assessment prepared by the applicant and to permit interested parties the
opportunity to submit questions to the SEPA responsible official.

POLICY ISSUES

Title 19 GHMC, provides for one open record hearing and one closed record hearing of
an application subject to review by the City Hearing Examiner. The Hearing Examiner
issued a decision on the application on January 31, 2000. Four appeals were filed on this
decision. All four appeals were filed by parties of record. Chapter 19.06.005 provides as
follows:

Closed record appeals shall be on the record established at the hearing
before the hearing body whose decision is appealed, which shall include
the written decision of the hearing body, a transcript or tape recording of
the proceedings, and copies of any exhibits admitted into the record. No
new testimony or other evidence will be accepted except: (1) new
information that was unknown to the parties at the time of the hearing
which could not reasonably have been discovered by the parties and is
necessary for a just resolution of the appeal; and (2) relevant information
that, in the opinion of the council, was improperly excluded by the hearing
body. Appellants who believe that information was improperly excluded
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must specifically request, in writing prior to the closed record appeal, that
the information be made part of the record. The request shall describe the
information excluded, its relevance to the issues appealed, the reason(s)
that the information was excluded by the hearing body, and why the
hearing body erred in excluding the information. No reference to excluded
information shall be made in any presentation to the council on the merits,
written or oral, until the council has determined that the information
should be admitted.

Chapter 19.06 GHMC also provides that parties to the appeal may present written and/or
oral arguments to the council. Arguments shall describe the particular errors committed
by the hearing body, with specific references to the appeal record. The hearing shall
commence with a presentation by the director, or the director's designee, of the general
background and the issues in dispute. After the director's presentation, the appellant(s),
then the other parties of record shall make their arguments. Council members may
question any party concerning disputed issues, but shall not request information not in the
record. Staff has included a matrix which summarizes the issues in the appeals.

The council may affirm, modify, reverse, or, upon written agreement by the applicant to
waive the statutory prohibition against more than one open record and one closed record
hearing, and, if needed, to waive the requirement for a decision within the time periods
set forth in RCW 36.70B.090, and remand the decision to the hearing body for additional
information.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff has suggested that each appellant be granted 15 minutes to present arguments to the
Council. At Council's direction, staff will prepare a resolution supporting the final
decision of the Council.

Page 2 of 2



Harbor West Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Appeal Issues

Appeal Issue

Density
Open Space within the Plat

Impervious surface coverage
Transportation Impacts/Impact Fee
School Impact Fee
Parks and Recreation Impact Fee
Internal Road Curve Radius (standards)
Road Turn Around (standards)
Fire Safety/ Access
Storm Water Drainage Plan
Wetlands (wetland category)
Perimeter buffer
Allow up to 4 model homes
25' buffer behind lots 146-149 (eliminate)
Staff did not read submittals
Resubmit application as a PRO
Illegally built road crossing wetland
HE does not have authority to grant the rezone
HE does not have authority to grant the variance
Lots have more than 40% impervious coverage
Incompatible with existing uses
Pierce County should process the application, not Gig
Harbor
Comp plan does not allow 10 units per acre
City allowed Wollochet Creek to be impounded.

NCHOA

X
Table 1, page 3 appears
to be new information
not previously submitted.

X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X

X

PNA

X

X

X

X
X
X

N. Natiello

X

X

X
X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X

Huber/McGowan

X
X

X
X



North Creek Homeowner's Association
Board of Trustees

Post Office Box 2041
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335

253-858-6294

MAR 1 0 2000

CiTY OF U!ti Hari

Addendum to notice of appeal dated February 14, 2000

Submitted at the request of City of Gig Harbor Staff in their memorandum of February
29, 2000.
We have revised our original appeal to the City Council on Harbor West (SUB 98-01) to
add line numbering to more clearly refer to sections of our appeal and to relate those
sections to the facts in the record. The revision is enclosed.
The following will assist the City Staff in verifying that specific issues presented in our
appeal to the City council are in fact a part of the record. This addendum is only intended
to augment the specific references already imbedded in the original appeal and should be
made a part of the official record:

Page number 1.

Line number

39-43

51-56

Page number 2.

Line number

9-50

9-50

52-56

Page number 3.

Line number

7

7

9-56

Exhibit number

96

96

Exhibit number

96

136

99

Exhibit number

96

99

96

Page number or other identifier

Executive summary page 2.

Executive summary page 2,
3, and Zoning 1 and 2.

Page number or other identifier

Zoning page 1 and 2.

Density 1 and 2.

Page 15 line 26

Page number or other identifier

Zoning page 2

Page 13 -15

Density page 1 and 2.



Page number 3 continued.

Line number Exhibit number Page number or other identifier

9-56 99 Page 14 and 15.

17-56 4 Category area and gen. notes.

51-54 96 Executive summary page 3.

27 - 50 See following note

Note:
The chart on page number 3 of the appeal is merely a compilation of data found on the
face of the site plan and data found in the hearing examiners decision. Although the staff
had recommended certain elements of the various open space requirements in exhibit
#188 the appellants could not have developed this chart before the hearing examiner
rendered his decision. In particular are the additional open spaces for Pileated
Woodpecker habitat. The appellants anticipated that the hearing examiner would be more
specific as to the delineation of this buffer zone expansion. In exhibit # 188, page #21,
the Staff recommends expanding the buffer zones to 100 - 150-feet along the north half
of the Type II wetland. We recognized that this expansion would wipe out lots 9, 10, 12,
and 13 at least and were waiting for this to be clarified. However, since the examiner did
not, we developed the chart with an average size.
The chart could not have been prepared without the hearing examiner's decision and
therefore qualifies as new information that was unknown to the parties at the time of
the hearing which could not reasonably have been discovered by the parties and is
necessary for a just resolution of the appeal. GHMC 19.06.005 (A) (1)
The appellants have repeatedly pointed out that this project does not offer any benefits to
the public beyond what would be required in a "normal" subdivision and regrets not
developing a similar chart sooner since it clarifies the issue. But, the appellants do not
feel it was their responsibility to develop such an analysis. The Staffs insistence that this
project "assures preservation of more common open space than would otherwise be
preserved with a normal subdivision" in the face of the appellant's testimony inspired it's
creation. Apparently the Staff accepted the applicant's assertions without checking the
data.

Page number 4.

Line number Exhibit number Page number or other identifier

39 - 40 136 Density 1 and 2. Exhibit 12.

48 96 Conditions of aprvl. page 2.

48 Transcript Vol. I, page 210, line 15-18



Page number 5.

Line number

5-6

22-23

47

Page number 6.

Line number

13

13

13

13

Exhibit number

96

58

96

Exhibit number

65

67

96

96

Page number 6 continued.

Line number Exhibit number

49

55

55

56

56

Page number 7.

25

39

46,47,53, and 54

111 should be 6.

96

Transcript

Transcript

Transcript

96

Transcript

Transcript

Page number or other identifier

Plat stormwater page 2 and 3.

PageS

Transportation page 1-3.

Page number or other identifier

Page 3.

page 5.

Wetlands traffic page 5.

Conditions of approval.

Page number or other identifier

Page 2.

Wetlands traffic page 5.

Vol. I, page 173, line 8-12

Vol. I, page 221, line 13-20

Vol., I page 226, line 15-22

Plat stormwater page 3.

Vol. I, page 191, line 18-24

Vol. Ill, page 191, line 7



Page number 8.

Line number

38

55

55

55

55

Page number 9.

Line number

16

32

Page number 10.

Line number

9

9

20, 23 & 25

53

Exhibit number

199

96

136

159

176

Exhibit number

105

Transcript

Exhibit number

105

136

136

176

Page number or other identifier

Page 5-8.

Wetlands traffic page 1 & 2.

Wetlands page 1-4.

Page 1 - 3.

Page 1 - 2.

Page number or other identifier

Page 3.

Vol. Ill, page 168, line 15-25,
Page 169, line 1-16

Page number or other identifier

Page 3.

Exhibit 7A.

Exhibit 7D.

Page 2.

I, the undersigned, Louis A. Willis, President of North Creek homeowner's Association,
have read this addendum to our appeal of PUD 98-01, to the Gig Harbor City Council,
dated February 14, 2000 and believe that the contents are true.

Louis A. Willis
President
North Creek Homeowner's association



1 NORTH CREEK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION
2 BOARD OF TRUSTEES
3 POST OFFICE Box 2041
4 GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335
5
6
7 Notice of Appeal
8
9 Dated: February 14, 2000
10
11
12 a. Appellant's name, address and phone number.
13
14 North Creek Homeowners Association
15 Board of Trustees
16 Post Office Box 2041
17 Gig Harbor, Washington 98335
18 253-858-6294
19
20 b. Statement describing appellant's standing to appeal.

22 North Creek Homeowners Association (NCHA) and Peter Dale Appellants, tax paying citizens
23 and residents of Gig Harbor, submit for consideration of the Gig Harbor City Council a
24 consolidated appeal. NCHA and Peter Dale are appellants and parties of record on this project.
25 (See exhibit #65 and #66.)
26
27 c. Identification of the application which is the subject of the appeal.
28
29 Hearing Examiner decision of 1 -31-2000 on Harbor West PUD 98-01. (See exhibit #3)

31 d. Appellant's statement of grounds for appeal and the facts upon which the appeal is
32 based with specific references to the facts in the record.
33
^4 We asseverate that significant errors in the findings of fact and conclusions, lack of convincing
35 proof that the project conforms to the applicable elements of the City's development regulations
36 as well as exclusions of pertinent facts have occurred in the Hearing Examiner's decision on the
37 Harbor West PUD 98-01 dated 1-31-2000. See Gig Harbor Municipal Code (GHMC) 16.05.004
38 where it states" The Hearing Examiner shall not approve the preliminary plat unless written
39 findings are made that: (A) The preliminary plat conforms to Chapter 16.08 of the GHMC, general
40 requirements for subdivision approval 16.08.001 "All subdivisions must meet the following general
41 requirements in order to be approved" A. Zoning. "No subdivisions may be approved unless
42 written findings of fact are made that the proposed subdivision is in conformity with any applicable
43 zoning ordinance, comprehensive plan, or other existing land use controls".
44 Summarized below is a listing of the of Hearing examiner errors, facts in the record (referenced in
45 parenthesis), the decision of the Hearing Examiner, a statement from the appellants with specific
46 reference to the Gig Harbor Municipal Code, the Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan and / or
47 Washington State Law. Excerpts from these references will be italicized.

49 1. Hearing Examiner Error - Density.
50
5' The density of the proposed development is too high and does not fit the character of surrounding
52 neighborhoods. The project should be limited to 3 dwelling units per net acre (gross acreage less
53 roads, parking lots, road easements and submerged lands) for a total of 105 dwelling units. (See
54 exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale).
55 See Hearing Examiner Decision (HED) page 3, item 2. (a).
56



1
2 HED page 12, item 4 states: "The density of the proposed preliminary plat and PUD is 3.51
3 dwelling units per acre and the adopted Comprehensive Plan anticipated a density for the subject
4 property as 3 to 4 dwelling units per acre. Therefore, the proposed density of the project is
5 consistent with the density anticipated in the adopted City of Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan.
6
7 Fact.
8
9 The Comprehensive Plan is very specific about its role. It states under the section PLAN
1 o IMPLEMENTATION AND INTERPRETATION. "The plan does not purport to be the legal
\ i instrument to carry out the objectives of the plan". This is the role of the .... Zoning Code, etc.
12 Additionally, GHMC 19.04.001 (B) specifically states: "Consistency. During project permit
13 application review, the director shall determine whether the development regulations applicable to
14 the project, or in the absence of applicable development regulations, the City's Comprehensive
\ 5 Plan, etc." In this case there is no absence of applicable development standards.
16 Referring to the Comprehensive Plan to justify exceeding the 3 dwelling units per acre maximum
17 allowed under the R1 zone is a deliberate attempt to circumvent GHMC 17.16.060 Development
13 Standards. Those standards are very specific; Maximum density is 3 dwelling units per acre.
19 There is only one exception to this and that is for a Planned Residential Development (PRO).
20 A PRO has more beneficial and stringent development requirements than a PUD. In a PRO a
21 developer must earn the right to exceed the 3 dwelling units per acre maximum allowed in an R1
22 zone by meeting these stringent requirements (see GHMC 17.89.100).
23 This explains why the Comprehensive Plan designates properties such as this as RL (urban
24 residential low density). Because, the plan anticipates the possibility that some developer could
25 build a quality project (PRO). An RL zone allows for a PUD (3 dwelling units per acre maximum)
26 or a PRO (up to 4 dwelling units per acre). GHMC (PRO) 17.89.090 has a clear, easy to
27 understand, statement on how one should interpret overlying zone density adjustments. It states:
28 "(B) Building and development coverage of individual parcels may exceed the percentage
29 permitted by the underlying zone; provided, that overall coverage of the project does not exceed
30 the percentage permitted by the underlying zone".
31 The City, long ago, decided this issue. That is why they made a specific exception in the codes to
32 accommodate PRD's. This exception is in most of the residential codes (GHMC
33 (R1)17.16.060(H), (R2) 17.20.040(G) and (R3)17.24.050(G).) There is no exception for PUD's.
34 The City staff argues that the difference between the 3.51 dwelling units per acre requested by
35 the applicant and the underlining zone maximum of 3 dwelling units per acre is "only one-half
36 unit per acre" and that "visually this would hardly be noticeable". (Adopted by the Hearing
37 Examiner on page #12, item 1).
38 This ignores the fact that this is a 16% increase in density with corresponding increases in
39 impervious surfaces and in vehicular traffic. This amounts to 248 vehicle trips per day. A
40 significant increase by any standards.
41 The Staff goes on to state that: "increased density in any zone, including the R-1 zone, can be
42 considered through the PUD process. As stated in Chapter 17.90.010, which defines the PUD
43 intent,... underlying district regulations... may be varied; provided, however, such variances shall
44 not compromise the overall intent of the Comprehensive Plan..." The Staff should have continued
45 the excerpt because it goes on to state "nor significantly impact existing uses or create adverse
46 environmental effects." As I have already pointed out increased impervious coverage and
47 vehicular traffic are, unquestionably, adverse environmental effects.
48 GHMC 17.90.040 (PUD) states: "(C) Uses at variance with the underlying district shall be
49 compatible with, and no more detrimental than, those uses specifically listed for a district.
50 Increased impervious coverage and vehicular traffic is a detriment to the district.
51 Inexplicably, the Staff has misled the Hearing Examiner into believing that PUD's can have up to
52 4 dwelling units in an R1 zone. This is particularly difficult to understand since The Planning
53 Director (Correctly) wrote a letter to the applicant on 5-12-1998 suggesting that they resubmit
54 their application as a Planned Residential Development (PRO).
55 The Director stated as a reason Washington case law respective to planned unit developments
56 (Citizens v. Mount Vernon, 133 Wn.2d 861,1997) (SEE exhibit #99 and #188 page 16). In exhibit
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#188 the City Attorney explains that the Supreme Court stated: "the legal effect of approving a
Planned Unit Development is an act of rezoning." She goes on to outline the required criteria,
developed by the Court, that the applicant needs to submit in order to demonstrate the need for a
rezone. There is no evidence that the applicant has submitted the required justification for a
rezone or has formally requested such action. Furthermore, the Hearing Examiner is specifically
excluded from making any decisions that would amount to a rezone or authorize any use not
allowed in the district. GHMC 17.66.030 (See exhibit #96, #99 and oral presentation of Peter
Dale.)
GHMC 17.90.050 states: In approving the preliminary development plans, conditionally or
otherwise, the hearing examiner shall first find that all of the following conditions exist: (A) That
the site of the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate such use and all
yards .. .and other features necessary to insure compatibility with and not inconsistent with the
underlying district. This development is proposing 5000 square-foot lots. Adjacent to the west
side of the site is the Rosewood development in Pierce County and Newport Ridge, Gig Harbor
Heights and North Creek Estates developments are in the City on the north and east side of the
proposed site and all have 12000+ square-foot lots. (See HED page 8, item 4.)
One of the arguments for allowing increased density in this subdivision is repeatedly presented by
the City Staff and adopted by the Hearing Examiner throughout this process. This argument is
that this project is unique and beneficial to the public because of the large amount of common
open space proposed. The Staff states on page 10 of exhibit 188: "This PUD assures
preservation of more common open space than would otherwise be preserved with a "normal"
subdivision. This is a significant benefit that the Staff has not ignored". This statement is
categorically incorrect! Ninety three percent of the proposed open spaces in this development
would be required in a "normal" development. The following is a list of the "open spaces" for the
proposed plat and their designated uses:

Table 1.

DESCRIPTION

Wetlands (On Site)
Primary wetland buffer
Open space for Storm Water retention pond
Perimeter buffer
Additional open space required for third
Storm
Water retention pond not shown on plan
called
storm basin # 2" on the conceptual plan
Addition mitigation (page 21 of Exhibit #188
35,000 to 70,000 S.F.) Average
Fire Dept. Mitigation (page #17, Item 3, of
HED). Estimated
Open spaces lying on Private easement that
Applicant cannot warrant will remain as
such. Estimated
Sub-total
Total open spaces proposed by developer
Total difference

SIZE

127,000 ff
161, 500 ff
60,000 ft*
90,000 ft"
60,000 ff

52,500 ft'

1 8,000 fr/

1 8,000 If

598,850 ft"
648,000 ft'
49,150 ft'

PUD OR DEVELOPMENT

Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

PUD enhancement

This proposed development has 29 "pocket parks" that average 1694 square feet (S.F.) and 7
pocket parks that lie on the north to south easement. In the majority of cases these are land
"remnants" unsuitable for open spaces. See exhibit #188, page 18 where the Staff suggests that
portions of the north to south easement could be dedicated to open spaces if the developer



1 doesn't improve the easement area. Until the easement is properly extinguished it cannot be
2 dedicated to open spaces. The Staff should be aware of this. {See GHMC 17.90.040 (D)}.
3 Keeping the preceding in mind refer to exhibit #136 which contains an exhibit of it's own entitled
4 exhibit #12. This document is very illuminating. In this memorandum addressed to Phil Canter of
5 McCormick and Canter Northwest the City Planning Department discusses the criteria for
6 qualifying for a PUD. To summarize this memorandum it states: "In effect it appears that the
7 creek area does not preclude achieving maximum density on the site and that more open space
8 could be achieved by limiting the density to the R1 allowance of 12 lots. It is therefore difficult to
9 see any increased benefits to the public as a result of this proposal.
I o The Staff states on page 8 of exhibit #188: "The proposed development's density is only 1/4 unit
I1 per acre greater than other subdivision development within the area. This is not a significant
12 increase and the visual differences will hardly be noticeable. A difference that will be noticeable is
13 the small lot sizes and the resultant large areas of open space. Because subdivisions are not
14 subject to minimum lot sizes, 5000 square foot lots could be approved even under normal
15 subdivision standards (apart from the PUD process). If a developer chooses small lots in order to
16 preserve open space, then this is the developer prerogative. In fact smaller lots to preserve
17 usable, common open space is preferred."
1g As shown above in Table 1.. only 49,150 square feet of open space pocket parks is the
19 actual PUO enhancement.
20 Keeping the lots the same size (5000 S.F.), roads the same (364,000 S.F.) all open spaces
21 required for any subdivision (598,850 S.F.), the RV parking area (44,500 S.F.) and staying within
22 the R1 subdivision code of 3 dwelling units per acre (128) will provide an additional 204,000
23 square feet of open spaces. This is a 239 percent increase in open spaces over the PUD
24 proposal.
25 One more exercise to prove our point:
26 Assume, if you will, that the lot sizes were increased to meet minimum standards for setbacks
27 required under the R1 code, which the PUD proposal does not. Also increase the lot width to 70-
28 feet. Assume also a 1620 S.F. foot- print for the structures on the lot with a 550 S.F. driveway for
29 a side-loaded garage. This would allow a 3,240 S.F. house (including garage) to be built on the
30 lot. Additionally, it would result in 36% imperious lot coverage. This is 4% under the code's
31 maximum. The PUD proposed is estimated to exceed the maximum impermeable coverage
32 allowed in the zone by 5.5% to 12.3% depending on house design.
33 This would result in 5950 square foot lots and 8-foot side yard setbacks instead of 0 to 5 feet, 25-
34 foot front yard setbacks instead of 12-feet and 30-foot rear yard setbacks instead of 10-feet.
35 Keeping all the same parameters as the non-PUD example above but substituting the larger lots
36 would result in an additional 82,350 square feet of open space. This is a 60 percent increase
37 over the PUD proposal.
38
39 It is therefore difficult, if not impossible, to see any increased benefits to the public as a
40 result of this proposal for a PUD.
41
42 The proposed project is incompatible and inconsistent with the underlying district.
43 The Staff also incorrectly calculates the density because they failed to subtract lands that should
44 not be included in the gross acreage. I.e.: Streets, submerged lands, etc. The actual coverage is
45 closer to 4.25 dwelling units per acre.
46 After subtracting roads, Parking lots, road easements and submerged lands our computer
47 analysis determined that there was 35 net acres. 35 net acres times 3 dwelling units equals 105.
48 (See exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale.)
49
50 2. Hearing Examiner Error - Impervious surface.
51
52 The impervious coverage of lots on the site exceeds the maximum allowed in the zone.
53
54 Fact.
55
56



1 We testified that our computer analysis showed a low of 45.5% and a high of 52.3% of planned
2 impermeable surfaces (roofs, driveways, sidewalks, etc) for each lot. The applicant stated on the
3 environmental worksheet that impervious coverage was "about 18%".
4 The City Staff and the Hearing Examiner failed to address this issue. Impervious surfaces
5 cannot exceed 40% under any condition {see GHMC 17.16.060 and 17.90.040 (c)}. (SEE
6 exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale.)
7
3 3. Hearing Examiner Error - Private Internal Streets.
9
]0 The planned private roads within the development do not meet the stringent criteria required
j i shown under GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 1, 2 and 3. In order to meet these requirements the internal
12 roads must preclude the possibility of future linkage with existing public roads which are part of
13 the City's adopted road or transportation plan. The street design, pedestrian access and layout
14 must represent a superior design which meets the objectives of the public works standards and a
] 5 direct and tangible public benefit will accrue from the proposed street design.
16 The Hearing Examiner found the streets to be adequate (see HED page 14 item c. and 15 item
17 b.).
18
19 Fact.
20 ,.
21 Two Pierce County roads dead end at or near the site. These roads are 54 avenue NW and
22 Forest Lane NW. (See exhibit #97 map) Mr. Wes Hill in his memorandum of January 15, 1999 to
23 Mr. Gilmore (See exhibit # 58) clearly and correctly points out that the design is deficient because
24 there is no ingress and egress at the south end of the development and that the only issue that
25 keeps that from happening is the developer's failure to obtain the necessary right-of-way.
26 The over-all goal of Chapter 2 of the Public Works Standards is to "integrate fully accessible
27 public transportation systems that will facilitate present and future travel demand with minimal
28 environmental impact to the community as a whole". In order for private roads within the PUD to
29 be approved "the physical limitations of the site (must) preclude the possibility of future linkage
30 with existing or proposed public roads". GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 1. For instance, if the site had
31 access to 54th Avenue NW at the south end of the site traffic could access this development from
32 Hunt Street NW. The site's access point to 54th Avenue NW is undeveloped and has no physical
33 limitations.
34 Clearly, this street design does not meet the objectives of the Public Works Standards.
35 The internal streets have a sidewalk on one side only. Other streets within the development
36 called alleys are of substandard width. They are 15-feet wide and have no sidewalks. Gig Harbor
37 has no public works standards for alleys. These streets are clearly an inferior design and do
38 not meet the objectives of the public works standards GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 2.
39 While it is true that a tangible public benefit could accrue from the fact that private streets are
40 maintained by private parties, a direct benefit to the public cannot be proven. Particularly when
41 you consider that 1500 vehicle trips per day will be forced to ingress and egress via the north end
42 of the site. This traffic impact on the neighborhoods to the north is significant. During the busy
43 hour of the day it is anticipated that with the present design the intersection of 76th Street NW and
44 46th Avenue NW (North Creek estates) will experience a 265% increase in traffic. The
45 intersection of Schodhouse Avenue NW and Rosedale Street NW will experience a 203%
46 increase in traffic. City maintenance budget savings cannot offset the traffic impact on the north
47 end neighborhoods. GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 3. (See exhibit # 96 and oral presentation of Peter
48 Dale)
49
50 The internal streets do not meet the requirements of GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 1, 2 and 3 therefore
51 private streets within the development cannot be approved.
52
53 4. Hearing Examiner Error - Inadequate Pedestrian Ways.
54
55
56



1 Unsafe conditions for children walking to school and or school buses. The Hearing Examiner has
2 concluded that the existing sidewalk system through Gig Harbor Heights will provide adequate
3 pedestrian ways between the proposed development and the schools on Rosedale Street NW.
4

6 Fact.
7
g Children residing in the Rosewood Development walking to meet their school buses, both private
9 and public, travel north on 54th Avenue NW and board the buses at the intersection of Rosedale
10 Street NW. Children residing in Gig Harbor Heights and Newport Ridge board their buses at the
11 intersection of 76th Street NW and 46th Avenue NW. Additionally, children residing in North Creek
12 Estates also board buses at the intersection of 76th Street NW and 46th Avenue NW. Both 54th

13 Avenue NW and 76th Street NW have no sidewalks. See exhibits #65, #67 and #96 and oral
14 testimony of Peter Dale.
j 5 Construction of a sidewalk was required of the applicant on 76th street as part of mitigation
16 condition # 4, page 12, of exhibit # 58 but was eliminated in exhibit # 188, page 19, item 1 when
17 the City decided to illogically pretend that the development's vehicular traffic won't use 76th

1 8 Street NW (See Hearing Examiner error # 9 on page 7 of this document). Unfortunately, the
19 Hearing Examiner, presumably in his eagerness to accommodate the City Staffs pretense that
20 the development won't use 76 Street NW for access, overlooked the school aged pedestrian
21 traffic (and others). This is in spite of the fact that he acknowledged the responsibility on page #
22 13 item 38 of the HED. To contradict this decision and confuse everybody, the Hearing Examiner
23 shows 76th Street NW as an access route for this development. (See HED page #9, c3).
24 To conclude that the sidewalk system that bisects Gig Harbor Heights will provide adequate
25 pedestrian ways for students in the face of all the testimony from appellants and others, both
26 orally and in writing, demonstrates a complete lack of understanding of the testimony. See HED
27 page 5. Item i.
28 GHMC 16.05.004 Findings and conclusions: The Hearing Examiner shall not approve the
29 preliminary plat unless written findings are made that: (B) Appropriate provisions are made for....
30 Sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only
31 walk to school (buses). See HED page 13 item #8. The Hearing Examiner erred by failing to
32 protect the children of our neighborhoods.
33
34 5. Hearing Examiner Error - Buffer Zone.
35
36 The Hearing Examiner states on HED page #15, item 10 a. that there will be a 50-foot buffer
37 around the perimeter of the development.
38
39 Fact.
40
41 The proposed site drawings (exhibit # 4) don't show this buffer. HED page #15, item 10, d. and
42 page 24, item #38, contradict the statement on page #15, item 10a.
43
44 6. Hearing Examiner Error - Public Streets.
45
46 The Hearing Examiner on HED page #15 item b. makes the following incorrect and misleading
47 statement: "In addition, many of the proposed lots in the development will have legal access over
48 76th Street NW to 46th Avenue NW. Presumably, his conclusion was inspired by applicant's
49 assertions outlined in Exhibit #111.
50
51 Fact.
52
53 Louis Willis and Peter Dale testified that in fact the proposed development would not have any
54 legal access rights over 76th Street NW to 46th Avenue NW. This was done in oral and written
55 testimony. (See exhibit # 96). Steve Brown, attorney for North Creek Homeowner's Association
56 also testified to this. (See oral testimony of Steve Brown.)



1 The basis for this is case law that supports the position that the non-exclusive easement cannot
2 be used for the benefit of lands outside of the east 26 acres (which have the easement rights). In
3 other words, for the benefit of the other 16 acres of the development. (See exhibit # 96 section
4 "wetlands traffic" for copy of Brown v. Voss, 105 Wn. 2d 366, 1986) It states: "an easement that is
5 expressly limited to serving a specifically identified dominant estate (26 acres), is unlawfully
6 enlarged if it is used to gain access to a combined use of the dominant estate and an adjoining
7 parcel(s)(the 16 acres), even though the use does not increase the burden of the servient estate
8 (North Creek Estates)".
9 Merely requiring the applicant to restrict his development to the original 26 acres, by phasing or
10 any other means, does not satisfy the requirement under the law. This is because the applicant
11 has shown that the intended goal of the development is to join the 26 acres with another 16 acres
12 to create an entity (the development). As a result, the development cannot legally use any of the
13 easement.
14 The Hearing Examiner does not have legal authority to decide this issue.
15
16 7. Hearing Examiner Error - Turn Around.
17
18 Hearing Examiner condition #4. Page 17 requires a turn around on the public street side of the
19 gate, etc.
20
21 Fact.
22
23 A (singular) turn around does not satisfy the Fire Marshals requirements. There are two roads
24 accessing the development from 76th Street NW. Both roads should require a turn around. (See
25 Exhibit #96)
26
27 8. Hearing Examiner Error - Curve Radius.
28
29 Hearing Examiner condition #7. Page 17 requires that ail roadways inside curve radius must be a
30 minimum of 20-feet and an outside radius of 45-feet.
31
32 Fact.
33
34 The proposed site plans do not depict this (See exhibit # 4). Proposed "alleys" on the plan depict
35 hard 90-degree turns and intersections. The "T" shaped intersection in the south end of the
36 project on one of the "alleys" requires a much larger intersection area in order to allow a fire
37 engine or other service vehicle sufficient space to make a turn. The "first response" emergency
38 vehicle for the fire department is 33-feet 3-inches long and 8-feet wide. This vehicle cannot make
39 the turn at all, even when "jockeying". (See oral presentation of Peter Dale)
40 Since the Hearing Examiner made a distinction between roadways and alleys in condition # 6
41 page 17 we must assume that condition #7 on page #17 does not extend to alleys.
42
43 9. Hearing Examiner Error - Traffic Impact.
44
45 The Hearing Examiner has ignored the testimony of the Applicant's traffic expert, Mr. Gregory
46 Heath, who testified that 80% of all traffic in and out of Harbor West will use 76th Street NW
47 through to 46th Ave NW (Skansie).
48
49 Fact.
50
51 From the beginning of this project it has been clear that North Creek Lane would be the primary
52 route for ingress and egress to the Harbor west site. This was confirmed at the May hearings
53 when the applicant's traffic engineer Mr. Heath testified: " 80% of the traffic in and out of this
54 project will use North Creek Lane (76th Street NW)". When the residents of North Creek
55 Estates voiced their concerns over the increased volumes of traffic that they would be
56 experiencing during construction and at project completion, pointing out that North Creek lane



1 was a private street over which Harbor West does not have legal rights to use, the City
2 responded by requiring a new traffic study showing all project traffic on Beardsley Avenue NW
3 and 54th Ave NW. In essence pretending that the development wouldn't use North Creek Lane.
4 Mr. Heath did complete a new study and manipulated the numbers to show no project traffic on
5 North Creek Lane. However, he failed to show how this would be accomplished. How are
6 the 1550 vehicle trips per day going to be kept off of North Creek Lane? Perhaps the City
7 was going to close North Creek Lane at the west-end? This of course would not be a viable
8 solution since all 30 other property owners who have legal easement rights to use this street that
9 reside west of the location of intended closure would undoubtedly resist such a solution.
10 By trying to avoid the problem the City has wasted the developer and appelants resources and
1 ] the citizens time. Simply stating that the traffic will use Beardsley and 54th Ave. and not use
12 North Creek Lane will not satisfy the requirements of Gig Harbor Municipal Code 17.90.040
] 3 (A) "all roads shall be public roads..." and or SEPA. The applicant and or the City must
14 show how this will be accomplished. All this activity inspired North Creek to do more research
15 on what exactly had transpired on previous projects that were constructed west of North Creek
16 Estates.
17 By digging deep into the City's files they learned some very alarming facts. These facts are:
18 On April 3,1991 the City's Hearing Examiner, Mr. Ron McConnell, approved the preliminary plat
19 for Gig Harbor Heights that is located adjacent to and northwest of North Creek Estates. One of
20 the conditions of approval was for the developer of Gig Harbor Heights to improve North
21 Creek lane to City of Gig Harbor standards and dedicate the improved street to the City.
22 The planning department in their report of May 12,1991 confirmed this decision.
23 The City Council passed resolution #317 on June 29,1991 approving the preliminary plat
24 of Gig Harbor Heights with the requirement to improve North Creek Lane to City standards
25 and dedicate it to the City.
26 Subsequently Gig Harbor Heights was merged with another development known as Pepperwood
27 and their names were changed respectively to Gig Harbor Heights I and II. However, none of the
28 preliminary plat requirements were changed. On May 10,1993 the City Council passed
29 resolution # 382 approving final plat for Gig Harbor Heights I and II certifying that all
30 requirements of preliminary plat have been met.
31 Additionally, Newport ridge (formally Berrywood), a development to the west of North Creek
32 Estates, received preliminary plat approval on 7-21-1992 from Pierce County with a requirement
33 to upgrade 76th Street NW to County 1A standards to 48th court NW. This preliminary plat was
34 annexed into the City of Gig Harbor on 7-27-1992 and "grandfathered". The condition of
35 improving the road was never changed, except for requiring City Standards, and on 4-28-1997
36 the City Council passed resolution #494 certifying that the final plat conforms to all terms of
37 preliminary plat approval. Of course this is incorrect. No work was accomplished on the
38 section of road from North Creek's west property line to 48th court NW. (See exhibit # 199)
39 As a result of this activity North Creek Lane, is in fact, already a City Street, available for public
40 use and, since the City failed to require the Harbor Heights Developer to follow through with the
41 street improvement and dedication, it is now becomes the City's responsibility to do so.
42
43 10. Hearing Examiner Error - Wetland Classification.
44
45 The Hearing Examiner erred when he concluded that the site's western wetlands were properly
46 classified by the City and the applicant's experts as class II wetlands in Gig Harbor. The staff did
47 not address the" forested wetlands issue" and incorrectly dismissed the "fish" issue.
48
49 (a) Fact.
50
51 (1) Forested Wetlands
52
53 The wetlands in question meet the definition of Category I wetlands per GHMC 18.08.040 (1) (ii)
54 Forested wetlands that have three canopy layers, excluding monotypic stands of red alder
55 averaging eight inches diameter or less at breast height. (See exhibit # 96, # 136, #159 and #176.
56 The following summarizes the reasons, other than the fish issue, used to determine that the west



1 wetlands meet and/or exceed requirements for category I designation per GHMC 18.08.040 (1)
2 (ii):
3
4 • The City's wetland inventory map identifies the area as PFOC (Palustrine, [ i.e. marshy,
5 swampy] Forested seasonally flooded),
6 • The study produced by IBS Associates on April 30,1992, which the City used to inventory
7 their wetlands, shows on page 9 par. 8.1.1.2 where these wetlands are identified as "The only
8 true forested wetlands on the project". Additionally, other areas of this study identify this
9 wetland as having characteristics of category I wetlands in Gig Harbor. (See pages 8, 10,
] 0 and 11 of the attached copy of this study in exhibit # 176 )(See also exhibit # 136).
11 • Tom Deming's wetland analysis identifies this area as palustrine, forested, seasonally
12 flooded. See page # 8 of his June 1997 report (attached to exhibit # 176). Mr. Deming
13 identifies the plant community within the west wetlands on page # 6 of this study (attached to
14 exhibit # 176). His analysis includes the plants located within the three canopy layers and
15 identifies plants that are hydrophytic (i.e. typical of wetland areas). Mr. Deming, in his written
16 testimony stated that "IES had followed the present City wetland criteria". (See exhibit #105
17 and referenced in # 176) This is incorrect. Apparently Mr. Deming didn't check his facts
18 because IES did not use the present criteria. The City changed category II definitions to be
19 the definition for new category I, category 111 to category II and so on in 1996. The IES study
20 was completed in 1992. Mr. Deming's reliance on the work IES did and his assumption that
21 the wetland criteria was the same back in 1992 nullifies his conclusions on the Forested
22 aspects of his "study".
23 • Sue Burgemeister of B-twelve Associates concurs with Mr. Deming's analysis but uses the
24 wrong criteria to classify these wetlands. See page # 4 of 10 in her report (attached to exhibit
25 # 176) in which she uses DOE's category I wetland criteria to conclude that the forested
26 wetland does not meet Gig Harbor's category I criteria. The DOE's category I criteria is not
27 applicable in the City of Gig Harbor. All DOE category I types were shown by the IES
28 Associates study not to exist within the boundaries of Gig Harbor. Therefore, The City
29 removed all references of DOE category I types from their Municipal codes and made what
30 would be DOE category II types into Gig Harbor category I. (See Gig Harbor Municipal
31 Ordinance 726 attached to exhibit # 136)).(See also Peter Dale's oral cross examination of
32 Sue Burgemeister on May 26, 1999 where Ms. Burgemeister acknowledges not knowing that
33 Gig Harbor's wetland categories do not agree with other areas in this State).
34 • Diane Ryba, Wetland Specialist testified that the wetlands contained three canopy layers and
35 met the requirements of category I wetlands within Gig Harbor. (See her letter dated June 5,
36 1999 attached to exhibit # 176)
37 • Peter Dale provided photographic evidence of tree types, Sizes and the three canopy layers.
38 He also provided photographic evidence that the stream exceeds 24 inches in width. (See
39 exhibit #136)
40 The studies produced by the applicant's "experts" are flawed in their analysis on the forested
41 wetland on the site. The appellant's expert and other evidence, including the IES study, supports
42 the present category I criteria. These forested wetlands are, unquestionably, category I wetlands
43 in Gig Harbor.
44
45 (2) Salmonid Fish-Bearing Waters
46
47 The Hearing Examiner relies upon and adopts the Staff report (exhibit # 188, page 5) where the
48 Staff states: "While Ms. Ryba is correct in stating that the wetland is "associated" with a fish
49 bearing stream, she is incorrect in her determination that such association results in a category I
50 wetland. The fifth criteria states clearly that the wetland must be contiguous to a fish bearing
51 stream. Webster defined contiguous as being in contact: touching; also: next, adjoining. In this
52 case, the wetland is contiguous to a documented type 5 stream, which is not a fish bearing
53 stream."
^4 The City is reduced to "splitting hairs" on the definition of every word in the codes to try to find a
55 reason to perpetuate the misidentification of these wetlands.



I (b) Fact
2
3 Tom Deming the applicant's wetland specialist states: "The lower end of this wetland onsite
4 appeared to exhibit features more associated with a stream (i.e. Type 3 Water) rather than a
5 wetland. As a special note, following the Washington Department of Natural Resources
6 emergency enactment, all streams wider than 2 feet are at least a Type 3 water unless proven
7 otherwise by the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife. However, based on the lack of fish
8 use during a time period when such use, if existing, would be present this stream would appear
9 better defined as a type 4 water."(See exhibit # 105 and # 136).
10 There has been no evidence presented in this case that Washington State Fish and Wildlife has
I1 proven that the onsite stream is not a type 3 stream. To the contrary, Mr. Deming testified at the
12 May 26,1999 hearing that Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife was pursuing
13 enforcement action against a downstream landowner who is responsible for creating a
14 downstream migrational barrier. It is obvious that removal of the barrier is to allow Salmonids to
15 migrate upstream. Mr. Deming testified under cross examination that it is possible that salmon will
16 use the onsite wetland as a rearing habitat when the migrational barrier is removed.
17
18 Mr. Adam Couto, fisheries biologist, testified that: In his expert opinion it was a certainty and more
19 than just a possibility that the salmon will return to the on site wetland, because the wetland is
20 perfect rearing habitat for juvenile COHO SALMON. (See exhibit # 136).
21 Furthermore, the stream onsite must be considered a type 3 stream because the State does not
22 consider man made barriers a reason to change the Type of stream. Ergo, it is a fish bearing
23 stream. (See exhibit # 136)
24 Mr. Couto provided an extensive, comprehensive analysis of the fish habitat onsite. The following
25 summarizes his findings: (See exhibit # 136)
26 1. The presence of lamprey in Wetland A meets the definition of a category I wetland under
27 GHMC.
28 2. The lack of salmon present in wetland A does not mean the site is inhospitable to salmon - it
29 only confirms the presence of a complete migrational barrier downstream.
30 3. Wetland A will likely be used as salmon rearing habitat when the migrational blockage is
31 repaired.
32 4. Industry norms require protection of Wetland as if no illegal barrier existed downstream,
33 which means that Wetland A meets the fifth criteria for a category I wetland under GHMC.
34 The Staff states in (exhibit #188 page 7) that they have been unable to find any documentation to
35 validate the presence of fish. Apparently the documentation submitted by the applicant and the
36 appellant doesn't count. However two State government documents were referred to in this
37 material, (exhibit # 96, wetlands traffic tab, exhibit A1) State of Washington Priority Habitats and
38 Species mapping noted that the onsite portion of this drainage provides habitat for anadromous
39 salmonids. This was probably factual before the downstream barrier was put in place. This
40 document was referred to in Mr. Demings first report on the wetlands. It confirms that when the
41 migrational barriers are removed the onsite location will again be visited by salmon. The second
42 document referred to is the Emergency Forest Practices rules. It states that any stream wider
43 than 2 feet (at the high water time of the year) must be considered a type 3 steam. All Type 3
44 streams are considered habitat for salmonids. Only the Washington State Department of Fish and
45 Wildlife can change the Type rating. The wetlands onsite are category I wetlands because
46 they meet GHMC 18.08.040(c) ii, (f) and (e). Only one of these categories is required to
47 qualify these wetlands for Category I protection.
48 In addition access roads and utilities can only be placed in category II wetlands when there is no
49 reasonable alternative location for providing access and/or utilities to a site. {See GHMC
50 18.08.120 (d)}. The private portion of 76th St. NW was required to have been dedicated as a
51 public road to the City in 1993. Predicated on this fact, the Harbor West project is required to use
52 this street as a public access, thus negating any and all requirement to cross the wetlands (See
53 exhibit #176).
54
55
56
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e. Expected relief.

Reverse the Hearing Examiner's decision.

f. A statement that the appellant has read the appeal and believes the contents to be true,
followed by the appellant's signature.

I, the undersigned, Louis A. Willis, President of North Creek Homeowner's Association, have read
this appeal and believe that the contents are true.

Louis A. Willis
President
North Creek Homeowners Association

11
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NORTH CREEK HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION FEB 14 2000
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

POST OFFICE Box 2041 PLANNING AND BUILDING
GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335 ' &

Notice of Appeal

Dated: February 14, 2000

a. Appellant's name, address and phone number.

North Creek Homeowners Association
Board of Trustees
Post Office Box 2041
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335
253-858-6294

b. Statement describing appellant's standing to appeal.

North Creek Homeowners Association (NCHA) and Peter Dale Appellants, tax paying citizens
and residents of Gig Harbor, submit for consideration of the Gig Harbor City Council a
consolidated appeal. NCHA and Peter Dale are appellants and parties of record on this project.
(See exhibit #65 and #66.)

c. Identification of the application which is the subject of the appeal.

Hearing Examiner decision of 1-31-2000 on Harbor West PUD 98-01. (See exhibit #3)

d. Appellant's statement of grounds for appeal and the facts upon which the appeal is
based with specific references to the facts in the record.

We asseverate that significant errors in the findings of fact and conclusions, lack of convincing
proof that the project conforms to the applicable elements of the City's development regulations
as well as exclusions of pertinent facts have occurred in the Hearing Examiner's decision on the
Harbor West PUD 98-01 dated 1-31-2000. See Gig Harbor Municipal Code (GHMC) 16.05.004
where it states" The Hearing Examiner shall not approve the preliminary plat unless written
findings are made that: (A) The preliminary plat conforms to Chapter 16.08 of the GHMC, general
requirements for subdivision approval 16.08.001 "All subdivisions must meet the following general
requirements in order to be approved" A. Zoning. "No subdivisions may be approved unless
written findings of fact are made that the proposed subdivision is in conformity with any applicable
zoning ordinance, comprehensive plan, or other existing land use controls".
Summarized below is a listing of the of Hearing examiner errors, facts in the record (referenced in
parenthesis), the decision of the Hearing Examiner, a statement from the appellants with specific
reference to the Gig Harbor Municipal Code, the Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan and / or
Washington State Law. Excerpts from these references will be italicized.

1. Hearing Examiner Error - Density.

The density of the proposed development is too high and does not fit the character of surrounding
neighborhoods. The project should be limited to 3 dwelling units per net acre (gross acreage less
roads, parking lots, road easements and submerged lands) for a total of 105 dwelling units. (See
exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale).
See Hearing Examiner Decision (HED) page 3, item 2. (a).



HED page 12, item 4 states: "The density of the proposed preliminary plat and PUD is 3.51
dwelling units per acre and the adopted Comprehensive Plan anticipated a density for the subject
property as 3 to 4 dwelling units per acre. Therefore, the proposed density of the project is
consistent with the density anticipated in the adopted City of Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan.

Fact.

The Comprehensive Plan is very specific about its role. It states under the section PLAN
IMPLEMENTATION AND INTERPRETATION. "The plan does not purport to be the legal
instrument to carry out the objectives of the plan". This is the role of the .... Zoning Code, etc.
Additionally, GHMC 19.04.001 (B) specifically states: "Consistency. During project permit
application review, the director shall determine whether the development regulations applicable to
the project, or in the absence of applicable development regulations, the City's Comprehensive
Plan, etc." In this case there is no absence of applicable development standards.
Referring to the Comprehensive Plan to justify exceeding the 3 dwelling units per acre maximum
allowed under the R1 zone is a deliberate attempt to circumvent GHMC 17.16.060 Development
Standards. Those standards are very specific; Maximum density is 3 dwelling units per acre.
There is only one exception to this and that is for a Planned Residential Development (PRO).
A PRO has more beneficial and stringent development requirements than a PUD. In a PRO a
developer must earn the right to exceed the 3 dwelling units per acre maximum allowed in an R1
zone by meeting these stringent requirements (see GHMC 17.89.100).
This explains why the Comprehensive Plan designates properties such as this as RL (urban
residential low density). Because, the plan anticipates the possibility that some developer could
build a quality project (PRO). An RL zone allows for a PUD (3 dwelling units per acre maximum)
or a PRO (up to 4 dwelling units per acre). GHMC (PRO) 17.89.090 has a clear, easy to
understand, statement on how one should interpret overlying zone density adjustments. It states:
"(B) Building and development coverage of individual parcels may exceed the percentage
permitted by the underlying zone; provided, that overall coverage of the project does not exceed
the percentage permitted by the underlying zone".
The City, long ago, decided this issue. That is why they made a specific exception in the codes to
accommodate PRD's. This exception is in most of the residential codes (GHMC
(R1)17.16.060(H), (R2) 17.20.040(G) and (R3)17.24.050(G).) There is no exception for PUD's.
The City staff argues that the difference between the 3.51 dwelling units per acre requested by
the applicant and the underlining zone maximum of 3 dwelling units per acre is "only one-half
unit per acre" and that "visually this would hardly be noticeable". (Adopted by the Hearing
Examiner on page #12, item 1).
This ignores the fact that this is a 16% increase in density with corresponding increases in
impervious surfaces and in vehicular traffic. This amounts to 248 vehicle trips per day. A
significant increase by any standards.
The Staff goes on to state that: "increased density in any zone, including the R-1 zone, can be
considered through the PUD process. As stated in Chapter 17.90.010, which defines the PUD
intent,... underlying district regulations... may be varied; provided, however, such variances shall
not compromise the overall intent of the Comprehensive Plan..." The Staff should have continued
the excerpt because it goes on to state "nor significantly impact existing uses or create adverse
environmental effects." As I have already pointed out increased impervious coverage and
vehicular traffic are, unquestionably, adverse environmental effects.
GHMC 17.90.040 (PUD) states: "(C) Uses at variance with the underlying district shall be

compatible with, and no more detrimental than, those uses specifically listed for a district.
Increased impervious coverage and vehicular traffic is a detriment to the district.
Inexplicably, the Staff has misled the Hearing Examiner into believing that PUD's can have up to
4 dwelling units in an R1 zone. This is particularly difficult to understand since The Planning
Director (Correctly) wrote a letter to the applicant on 5-12-1998 suggesting that they resubmit
their application as a Planned Residential Development (PRO).
The Director stated as a reason Washington case law respective to planned unit developments
(Citizens v. Mount Vernon, 133 Wn.2d 861,1997) (SEE exhibit #99 and #188 page 16). In exhibit



#188 the City Attorney explains that the Supreme Court stated: "the legal effect of approving a
Planned Unit Development is an act of rezoning." She goes on to outline the required criteria,
developed by the Court, that the applicant needs to submit in order to demonstrate the need for a
rezone. There is no evidence that the applicant has submitted the required justification for a
rezone or has formally requested such action. Furthermore, the Hearing Examiner is specifically
excluded from making any decisions that would amount to a rezone or authorize any use not
allowed in the district. GHMC 17.66.030 (See exhibit #96, #99 and oral presentation of Peter
Dale.)
GHMC 17.90.050 states: In approving the preliminary development plans, conditionally or
otherwise, the hearing examiner shall first find that all of the following conditions exist: (A) That
the site of the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate such use and all
yards .. .and other features necessary to insure compatibility with and not inconsistent with the
underlying district. This development is proposing 5000 square-foot lots. Adjacent to the west
side of the site is the Rosewood development in Pierce County and Newport Ridge, Gig Harbor
Heights and North Creek Estates developments are in the City on the north and east side of the
proposed site and all have 12000+ square-foot lots. (See HED page 8, item 4.)
One of the arguments for allowing increased density in this subdivision is repeatedly presented by
the City Staff and adopted by the Hearing Examiner throughout this process. This argument is
that this project is unique and beneficial to the public because of the large amount of common
open space proposed. The Staff states on page 10 of exhibit 188: "This PUD assures
preservation of more common open space than would otherwise be preserved with a "normal"
subdivision. This is a significant benefit that the Staff has not ignored". This statement is
categorically incorrect! Ninety three percent of the proposed open spaces in this development
would be required in a "normal" development. The following is a list of the "open spaces" for the
proposed plat and their designated uses:

Table 1.

DESCRIPTION

Wetlands (On Site)
Primary wetland buffer
Open space for Storm Water retention pond
Perimeter buffer
Additional open space required for third
Storm
Water retention pond not shown on plan
called
storm basin # 2" on the conceptual plan
Addition mitigation (page 21 of Exhibit # 1 88
35,000 to 70,000 S.F.) Average
Fire Dept. Mitigation (page #17, Item 3, of
HED). Estimated
Open spaces lying on Private easement that
Applicant cannot warrant will remain as
such. Estimated
Sub-total
Total open spaces proposed by developer
Total difference

SIZE

127,000 ft"
161,500ft"
eo.ooo ft"
90,000 ft"
60,000 ft'

52,500 ft"

1 8,000 ft"

1 8,000 ft"

598,850 ff
648,000 ff
49,1 50 ff

PUD OR DEVELOPMENT

Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development
Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

Required in any development

PUD enhancement

This proposed development has 29 "pocket parks" that average 1694 square feet (S.F.) and 7
pocket parks that lie on the north to south easement. In the majority of cases these are land
"remnants" unsuitable for open spaces. See exhibit #188, page 18 where the Staff suggests that
portions of the north to south easement could be dedicated to open spaces if the developer



doesn't improve the easement area. Until the easement is properly extinguished it cannot be
dedicated to open spaces. The Staff should be aware of this. {See GHMC 17.90.040 (D)}.
Keeping the preceding in mind refer to exhibit #136 which contains an exhibit of it's own entitled
exhibit #12. This document is very illuminating. In this memorandum addressed to Phil Canter of
McCormick and Canter Northwest the City Planning Department discusses the criteria for
qualifying for a PUD. To summarize this memorandum it states: "In effect it appears that the
creek area does not preclude achieving maximum density on the site and that more open space
could be achieved by limiting the density to the R1 allowance of 12 lots. It is therefore difficult to
see any increased benefits to the public as a result of this proposal.
The Staff states on page 8 of exhibit #188: The proposed development's density is only % unit
per acre greater than other subdivision development within the area. This is not a significant
increase and the visual differences will hardly be noticeable. A difference that will be noticeable is
the small lot sizes and the resultant large areas of open space. Because subdivisions are not
subject to minimum lot sizes, 5000 square foot lots could be approved even under normal
subdivision standards (apart from the PUD process). If a developer chooses small lots in order to
preserve open space, then this is the developer prerogative. In fact smaller lots to preserve
usable, common open space is preferred."
As shown above in Table 1.. only 49,150 square feet of open space pocket parks is the
actual PUD enhancement.
Keeping the lots the same size (5000 S.F.), roads the same (364,000 S.F.) all open spaces
required for any subdivision (598,850 S.F.), the RV parking area (44,500 S.F.) and staying within
the R1 subdivision code of 3 dwelling units per acre (128) will provide an additional 204,000
square feet of open spaces. This is a 239 percent increase in open spaces over the PUD
proposal.
One more exercise to prove our point:
Assume, if you will, that the lot sizes were increased to meet minimum standards for setbacks
required under the R1 code, which the PUD proposal does not. Also increase the lot width to 70-
feet. Assume also a 1620 S.F. foot- print for the structures on the lot with a 550 S.F. driveway for
a side-loaded garage. This would allow a 3,240 S.F. house (including garage) to be built on the
lot. Additionally, it would result in 36% imperious lot coverage. This is 4% under the code's
maximum. The PUD proposed is estimated to exceed the maximum impermeable coverage
allowed in the zone by 5.5% to 12.3% depending on house design.
This would result in 5950 square foot lots and 8-foot side yard setbacks instead of 0 to 5 feet, 25-
foot front yard setbacks instead of 12-feet and 30-foot rear yard setbacks instead of 10-feet.
Keeping all the same parameters as the non-PUD example above but substituting the larger lots
would result in an additional 82,350 square feet of open space. This is a 60 percent increase
over the PUD proposal.

It is therefore difficult if not impossible, to see any increased benefits to the public as a
result of this proposal for a PUD.

The proposed project is incompatible and inconsistent with the underlying district.
The Staff also incorrectly calculates the density because they failed to subtract lands that should
not be included in the gross acreage. I.e.: Streets, submerged lands, etc. The actual coverage is
closer to 4.25 dwelling units per acre.
After subtracting roads, Parking lots, road easements and submerged lands our computer
analysis determined that there was 35 net acres. 35 net acres times 3 dwelling units equals 105.
(See exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale.)

2. Hearing Examiner Error - Impervious surface.

The impervious coverage of lots on the site exceeds the maximum allowed in the zone.

Fact.



We testified that our computer analysis showed a low of 45.5% and a high of 52.3% of planned
impermeable surfaces (roofs, driveways, sidewalks, etc) for each lot. The applicant stated on the
environmental worksheet that impervious coverage was "about 18%".
The City Staff and the Hearing Examiner failed to address this issue. Impervious surfaces
cannot exceed 40% under any condition {see GHMC 17.16.060 and 17.90.040 (c)}. (SEE
exhibit #96 and oral presentation of Peter Dale.)

3. Hearing Examiner Error - Private Internal Streets.

The planned private roads within the development do not meet the stringent criteria required
shown under GHMC 17.90,040 (A) 1, 2 and 3. In order to meet these requirements the internal
roads must preclude the possibility of future linkage with existing public roads which are part of
the City's adopted road or transportation plan. The street design, pedestrian access and layout
must represent a superior design which meets the objectives of the public works standards and a
direct and tangible public benefit will accrue from the proposed street design.
The Hearing Examiner found the streets to be adequate (see HED page 14 item c. and 15 item
b.).

Fact.

Two Pierce County roads dead end at or near the site. These roads are 54th avenue NW and
Forest Lane NW. (See exhibit #97 map) Mr. Wes Hill in his memorandum of January 15,1999 to
Mr. Gilmore (See exhibit # 58) clearly and correctly points out that the design is deficient because
there is no ingress and egress at the south end of the development and that the only issue that
keeps that from happening is the developer's failure to obtain the necessary riqht-of-wav.
The over-all goal of Chapter 2 of the Public Works Standards is to "integrate fully accessible
public transportation systems that will facilitate present and future travel demand with minimal
environmental impact to the community as a whole". In order for private roads within the PUD to
be approved "the physical limitations of the site (must) preclude the possibility of future linkage
with existing or proposed public roads". GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 1. For instance, if the site had
access to 54th Avenue NW at the south end of the site traffic could access this development from
Hunt Street NW. The site's access point to 54th Avenue NW is undeveloped and has no physical
limitations.
Clearly, this street design does not meet the objectives of the Public Works Standards.
The internal streets have a sidewalk on one side only. Other streets within the development
called alleys are of substandard width. They are 15-feetwide and have no sidewalks. Gig Harbor
has no public works standards for alleys. These streets are clearly an inferior design and do
not meet the objectives of the public works standards GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 2.
While it is true that a tangible public benefit could accrue from the fact that private streets are
maintained by private parties, a direct benefit to the public cannot be proven. Particularly when
you consider that 1500 vehicle trips per day will be forced to ingress and egress via the north end
of the site. This traffic impact on the neighborhoods to the north is significant. During the busy
hour of the day it is anticipated that with the present design the intersection of 76th Street NW and
46th Avenue NW (North Creek estates) will experience a 265% increase in traffic. The
intersection of Schoolhouse Avenue NW and Rosedale Street NW will experience a 203%
increase in traffic. City maintenance budget savings cannot offset the traffic impact on the north
end neighborhoods. GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 3. (See exhibit # 96 and oral presentation of Peter
Dale)

The internal streets do not meet the requirements of GHMC 17.90.040 (A) 1, 2 and 3 therefore
private streets within the development cannot be approved.

4. Hearing Examiner Error - Inadequate Pedestrian Ways.



Unsafe conditions for children walking to school and or school buses. The Hearing Examiner has
concluded that the existing sidewalk system through Gig Harbor Heights will provide adequate
pedestrian ways between the proposed development and the schools on Rosedale Street NW.

Fact.

Children residing in the Rosewood Development walking to meet their school buses, both private
and public, travel north on 54th Avenue NW and board the buses at the intersection of Rosedale
Street NW. Children residing in Gig Harbor Heights and Newport Ridge board their buses at the
intersection of 76th Street NW and 46th Avenue NW. Additionally, children residing in North Creek
Estates also board buses at the intersection of 76th Street NW and 46th Avenue NW. Both 54th

Avenue NW and 76th Street NW have no sidewalks. See exhibits #65, #67 and #96 and oral
testimony of Peter Dale.
Construction of a sidewalk was required of the applicant on 76th street as part of mitigation
condition # 4, page 12, of exhibit # 58 but was eliminated in exhibit # 188, page 19, item 1 when
the City decided to illogically pretend that the development's vehicular traffic won't use 76th

Street NW (See Hearing Examiner error # 9 on page 7 of this document). Unfortunately, the
Hearing Examiner, presumably in his eagerness to accommodate the City Staffs pretense that
the development won't use 76 Street NW for access, overlooked the school aged pedestrian
traffic (and others). This is in spite of the fact that he acknowledged the responsibility on page #
13 item 38 of the HED. To contradict this decision and confuse everybody, the Hearing Examiner
shows 76th Street NW as an access route for this development. (See HED page #9, c3).
To conclude that the sidewalk system that bisects Gig Harbor Heights will provide adequate
pedestrian ways for students in the face of all the testimony from appellants and others, both
orally and in writing, demonstrates a complete lack of understanding of the testimony. See HED
page 5. Item i.
GHMC 16.05.004 Findings and conclusions: The Hearing Examiner shall not approve the
preliminary plat unless written findings are made that: (B) Appropriate provisions are made for....
Sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only
walk to school (buses). See HED page 13 item #8. The Hearing Examiner erred by failing to
protect the children of our neighborhoods.

5. Hearing Examiner Error - Buffer Zone.

The Hearing Examiner states on HED page #15, item 10 a. that there will be a 50-foot buffer
around the perimeter of the development.

Fact.

The proposed site drawings (exhibit # 4) don't show this buffer. HED page #15, item 10, d. and
page 24, item #38, contradict the statement on page #15, item 10a.

6. Hearing Examiner Error - Public Streets.

The Hearing Examiner on HED page #15 item b. makes the following incorrect and misleading
statement: "In addition, many of the proposed lots in the development will have legal access over
76th Street NW to 46th Avenue NW. Presumably, his conclusion was inspired by applicant's
assertions outlined in Exhibit #111.

Fact.

Louis Willis and Peter Dale testified that in fact the proposed development would not have any
legal access rights over 76th Street NW to 46th Avenue NW. This was done in oral and written
testimony. (See exhibit # 96). Steve Brown, attorney for North Creek Homeowner's Association
also testified to this. (See oral testimony of Steve Brown.)



accessing the development from 76th Street NW. Both roads should require a turn around. (See

The basis for this is case law that supports the position that the non-exclusive easement cannot
be used for the benefit of lands outside of the east 26 acres (which have the easement rights). In
other words, for the benefit of the other 16 acres of the development. (See exhibit # 96 section
"wetlands traffic" for copy of Brown v. Voss, 105 Wn. 2d 366,1986) It states: "an easement that is
expressly limited to serving a specifically identified dominant estate (26 acres), is unlawfully
enlarged if it is used to gain access to a combined use of the dominant estate and an adjoining
parcel(s)(the 16 acres), even though the use does not increase the burden of the servient estate
(North Creek Estates)".
Merely requiring the applicant to restrict his development to the original 26 acres, by phasing or
any other means, does not satisfy the requirement under the law. This is because the applicant
has shown that the intended goal of the development is to join the 26 acres with another 16 acres
to create an entity (the development). As a result, the development cannot legally use any of the
easement.
The Hearing Examiner does not have legal authority to decide this issue.

7. Hearing Examiner Error -Turn Around.

Hearing Examiner condition #4. Page 17 requires a turn around on the public street side of the
gate, etc.

Fact

A (singular) turn around does not satisfy the Fire Marshals requirements. There are two roads
accessing th«
Exhibit # 96)

8. Hearing Examiner Error - Curve Radius.

Hearing Examiner condition #7. Page 17 requires that all roadways inside curve radius must be a
minimum of 20-feet and an outside radius of 45-feet.

Fact.

The proposed site plans do not depict this (See exhibit # 4). Proposed "alleys" on the plan depict
hard 90-degree turns and intersections. The T" shaped intersection in the south end of the
project on one of the "alleys" requires a much larger intersection area in order to allow a fire
engine or other service vehicle sufficient space to make a turn. The "first response" emergency
vehicle for the fire department is 33-feet 3-inches long and 8-feet wide. This vehicle cannot make
the turn at all, even when "jockeying". (See oral presentation of Peter Dale)
Since the Hearing Examiner made a distinction between roadways and alleys in condition # 6
page 17 we must assume that condition #7 on page #17 does not extend to alleys.

9. Hearing Examiner Error - Traffic Impact.

The Hearing Examiner has ignored the testimony of the Applicant's traffic expert, Mr. Gregory
Heath, who testified that 80% of all traffic in and out of Harbor West will use 76th Street NW
through to 46th Ave NW (Skansie).

Fact.

From the beginning of this project it has been clear that North Creek Lane would be the primary
route for ingress and egress to the Harbor west site. This was confirmed at the May hearings
when the applicant's traffic engineer Mr. Heath testified: " 80% of the traffic in and out of this
project will use North Creek Lane (76th Street NW)". When the residents of North Creek
Estates voiced their concerns over the increased volumes of traffic that they would be
experiencing during construction and at project completion, pointing out that North Creek lane



was a private street over which Harbor West does not have legal rights to use, the City
responded by requiring a new traffic study showing all project traffic on Beardsley Avenue NW
and 54th Ave NW. In essence pretending that the development wouldn't use North Creek Lane.
Mr. Heath did complete a new study and manipulated the numbers to show no project traffic on
North Creek Lane. However, he failed to show how this would be accomplished. How are
the 1550 vehicle trips per day going to be kept off of North Creek Lane? Perhaps the City
was going to close North Creek Lane at the west-end? This of course would not be a viable
solution since all 30 other property owners who have legal easement rights to use this street that
reside west of the location of intended closure would undoubtedly resist such a solution.
By trying to avoid the problem the City has wasted the developer and appelants resources and

the citizens time. Simply stating that the traffic will use Beardsley and 54th Ave. and not use
North Creek Lane will not satisfy the requirements of Gig Harbor Municipal Code 17.90.040
(A) "all roads shall be public roads..." and or SEPA. The applicant and or the City must
show how this will be accomplished. All this activity inspired North Creek to do more research
on what exactly had transpired on previous projects that were constructed west of North Creek
Estates.
By digging deep into the City's files they learned some very alarming facts. These facts are:
On April 3,1991 the City's Hearing Examiner, Mr. Ron McConnell, approved the preliminary plat
for Gig Harbor Heights that is located adjacent to and northwest of North Creek Estates. One of
the conditions of approval was for the developer of Gig Harbor Heights to improve North
Creek lane to City of Gig Harbor standards and dedicate the improved street to the City.
The planning department in their report of May 12,1991 confirmed this decision.
The City Council passed resolution #317 on June 29,1991 approving the preliminary plat
of Gig Harbor Heights with the requirement to improve North Creek Lane to City standards
and dedicate it to the City.
Subsequently Gig Harbor Heights was merged with another development known as Pepperwood
and their names were changed respectively to Gig Harbor Heights I and II. However, none of the
preliminary plat requirements were changed. On May 10,1993 the City Council passed
resolution # 382 approving final plat for Gig Harbor Heights I and II certifying that all
requirements of preliminary plat have been met.
Additionally, Newport ridge (formally Berrywood), a development to the west of North Creek
Estates, received preliminary plat approval on 7-21-1992 from Pierce County with a requirement
to upgrade 76th Street NW to County 1A standards to 48th court NW. This preliminary plat was
annexed into the City of Gig Harbor on 7-27-1992 and "grandfathered". The condition of
improving the road was never changed, except for requiring City Standards, and on 4-28-1997
the City Council passed resolution #494 certifying that the final plat conforms to all terms of
preliminary plat approval. Of course this is incorrect. No work was accomplished on the
section of road from North Creek's west property line to 48th court NW. (See exhibit # 199)
As a result of this activity North Creek Lane, is in fact, already a City Street, available for public
use and, since the City failed to require the Harbor Heights Developer to follow through with the
street improvement and dedication, ft is now becomes the City's responsibility to do so.

10. Hearing Examiner Error - Wetland Classification.

The Hearing Examiner erred when he concluded that the site's western wetlands were properly
classified by the City and the applicant's experts as class II wetlands in Gig Harbor. The staff did
not address the " forested wetlands issue" and incorrectly dismissed the "fish" issue.

(a) Fact

(1) Forested Wetlands

The wetlands in question meet the definition of Category I wetlands per GHMC 18.08.040 (1) (ii)
Forested wetlands that have three canopy layers, excluding monotypic stands of red alder
averaging eight inches diameter or less at breast height. (See exhibit # 96, # 136, #159 and #176.
The following summarizes the reasons, other than the fish issue, used to determine that the west



wetlands meet and/or exceed requirements for category I designation per GHMC 18.08.040 (1)
(ii):

• The City's wetland inventory map identifies the area as PFOC (Palustrine, [ i.e. marshy,
swampy] Forested seasonally flooded),

• The study produced by IES Associates on April 30,1992, which the City used to inventory
their wetlands, shows on page 9 par. 8.1.1.2 where these wetlands are identified as "The only
true forested wetlands on the project". Additionally, other areas of this study identify this
wetland as having characteristics of category I wetlands in Gig Harbor. (See pages 8, 10,
and 11 of the attached copy of this study in exhibit* 176 )(See also exhibit* 136).

• Tom Deming's wetland analysis identifies this area as palustrine, forested, seasonally
flooded. See page # 8 of his June 1997 report (attached to exhibit #176). Mr. Deming
identifies the plant community within the west wetlands on page # 6 of this study (attached to
exhibit # 176). His analysis includes the plants located within the three canopy layers and
identifies plants that are hydrophytic (i.e. typical of wetland areas). Mr. Deming, in his written
testimony stated that "IES had followed the present City wetland criteria". (See exhibit #105
and referenced in # 176) This is incorrect. Apparently Mr. Deming didn't check his facts
because IES did not use the present criteria. The City changed category II definitions to be
the definition for new category I, category III to category II and so on in 1996. The IES study
was completed in 1992. Mr. Deming's reliance on the work IES did and his assumption that
the wetland criteria was the same back in 1992 nullifies his conclusions on the Forested
aspects of his "study".

• Sue Burgemeister of B-twelve Associates concurs with Mr. Deming's analysis but uses the
wrong criteria to classify these wetlands. See page # 4 of 10 in her report (attached to exhibit
# 176) in which she uses DOE's category I wetland criteria to conclude that the forested
wetland does not meet Gig Harbor's category I criteria. The DOE's category I criteria is not
applicable in the City of Gig Harbor. All DOE category I types were shown by the IES
Associates study not to exist within the boundaries of Gig Harbor. Therefore, The City
removed all references of DOE category I types from their Municipal codes and made what
would be DOE category II types into Gig Harbor category I. (See Gig Harbor Municipal
Ordinance 726 attached to exhibit # 136)).(See also Peter Dale's oral cross examination of
Sue Burgemeister on May 26,1999 where Ms. Burgemeister acknowledges not knowing that
Gig Harbor's wetland categories do not agree with other areas in this State).

• Diane Ryba, Wetland Specialist testified that the wetlands contained three canopy layers and
met the requirements of category I wetlands within Gig Harbor. (See her letter dated June 5,
1999 attached to exhibit # 176)

• Peter Dale provided photographic evidence of tree types, Sizes and the three canopy layers.
He also provided photographic evidence that the stream exceeds 24 inches in width. (See
exhibit #136)

The studies produced by the applicant's "experts" are flawed in their analysis on the forested
wetland on the site. The appellant's expert and other evidence, including the IES study, supports
the present category I criteria. These forested wetlands are, unquestionably, category I wetlands
in Gig Harbor.

(2) Salmonid Fish-Bearing Waters

The Hearing Examiner relies upon and adopts the Staff report (exhibit # 188, page 5) where the
Staff states: "While Ms. Ryba is correct in stating that the wetland is "associated" with a fish
bearing stream, she is incorrect in her determination that such association results in a category I
wetland. The fifth criteria states clearly that the wetland must be contiguous to a fish bearing
stream. Webster defined contiguous as being in contact: touching; also: next, adjoining. In this
case, the wetland is contiguous to a documented type 5 stream, which is not a fish bearing
stream."
The City is reduced to "splitting hairs" on the definition of every word in the codes to try to find a
reason to perpetuate the misidentification of these wetlands.



(b) Fact

Tom Deming the applicant's wetland specialist states: "The lower end of this wetland onsite
appeared to exhibit features more associated with a stream (i.e. Type 3 Water) rather than a
wetland. As a special note, following the Washington Department of Natural Resources
emergency enactment, all streams wider than 2 feet are at least a Type 3 water unless proven
otherwise by the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife. However, based on the lack of fish
use during a time period when such use, if existing, would be present this stream would appear
better defined as a type 4 water."(See exhibit # 105 and # 136).
There has been no evidence presented in this case that Washington State Fish and Wildlife has
proven that the onsite stream is not a type 3 stream. To the contrary, Mr. Deming testified at the
May 26,1999 hearing that Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife was pursuing
enforcement action against a downstream landowner who is responsible for creating a
downstream migrational barrier. It is obvious that removal of the barrier is to allow Salmonids to
migrate upstream. Mr. Deming testified under cross examination that it is possible that salmon will
use the onsite wetland as a rearing habitat when the migrational barrier is removed.

Mr. Adam Couto, fisheries biologist, testified that: In his expert opinion it was a certainty and more
than just a possibility that the salmon will return to the on site wetland, because the wetland is
perfect rearing habitat for juvenile COHO SALMON. (See exhibit # 136).
Furthermore, the stream onsite must be considered a type 3 stream because the State does not
consider man made barriers a reason to change the Type of stream. Ergo, it is a fish bearing
stream. (See exhibit # 136)
Mr. Couto provided an extensive, comprehensive analysis of the fish habitat onsite. The following
summarizes his findings: (See exhibit* 136)
1. The presence of lamprey in Wetland A meets the definition of a category I wetland under

GHMC.
2. The lack of salmon present in wetland A does not mean the site is inhospitable to salmon - it

only confirms the presence of a complete migrational barrier downstream.
3. Wetland A will likely be used as salmon rearing habitat when the migrational blockage is
repaired.
4. Industry norms require protection of Wetland as if no illegal barrier existed downstream,
which means that Wetland A meets the fifth criteria for a category I wetland under GHMC.
The Staff states in (exhibit # 188 page 7) that they have been unable to find any documentation to
validate the presence offish. Apparently the documentation submitted by the applicant and the
appellant doesn't count. However two State government documents were referred to in this
material, (exhibit # 96, wetlands traffic tab, exhibit A1) State of Washington Priority Habitats and
Species mapping noted that the onsite portion of this drainage provides habitat for anadromous
salmonids. This was probably factual before the downstream barrier was put in place. This
document was referred to in Mr. Demings first report on the wetlands. It confirms that when the
migrational barriers are removed the onsite location will again be visited by salmon. The second
document referred to is the Emergency Forest Practices rules. It states that any stream wider
than 2 feet (at the high water time of the year) must be considered a type 3 steam. All Type 3
streams are considered habitat for salmonids. Only the Washington State Department of Fish and
Wildlife can change the Type rating. The wetlands onsite are category I wetlands because
they meet GHMC 18.08.040(c) ii, (f) and (e). Only one of these categories is required to
qualify these wetlands for Category I protection.
In addition access roads and utilities can only be placed in category II wetlands when there is no
reasonable alternative location for providing access and/or utilities to a site. {See GHMC
18.08.120 (d)}. The private portion of 76th St. NW was required to have been dedicated as a
public road to the City in 1993. Predicated on this fact, the Harbor West project is required to use
this street as a public access, thus negating any and all requirement to cross the wetlands (See
exhibit #176).
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e. Expected relief.

Reverse the Hearing Examiner's decision.

f. A statement that the appellant has read the appeal and believes the contents to be true,
followed by the appellant's signature.

I, the undersigned, Louis A. Willis, President of North Creek Homeowner's Association, have read
this appeal and believe that the contents are true.

Louis A. Willis
President
North Creek Homeowners Association
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March 15, 2000

To: ALL CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS.
From: NICHOLAS NATIELLO, Ph.D. (253) 851-7778
RE: ANNOTATED VERSION OF MY APPEAL FILED AND DATED FEBRUARY 14. 2000

Dear Council Member,

In memos dated February 29, and March 7, Ray Gilmore, Director, asked each appellant to

review the transcript of the Harbor West hearings and submit an annotated version of the appeal to

the City Council. I have reviewed the 669 pages of the Harbor West transcript and respectfully

submit these annotations to my Appeal.

However, first I wish to point out that my Appeal contends that the City Hearing Examiner

made at least 14 errors in his Harbor West decision. I request that the City Council allow me to add to

my Appeal an additional error made by the Examiner. I discussed this matter with Ray and he appears

to agree that it would be appropriate to present this issue to the Council in this manner because, until

I found the issue in the transcript, I had no evidence the Examiner had resolved the issue in my favor.

Please understand that this is NOT new information. When I filed my appeal on February 14.

the transcript was not available. On March 9th, I received Ray's March 7th memo advising me that the

transcript was available. I purchased an electronic disc of the four hearings on March 10th.

Note: For flte Hearing Examiner's error* 1 through 14, please see my appeal dated February 14.

(15) The Examiner erred when he failed to include in his decision as a condition of approval

that citizens would have an opportunity to look at the storm water design and construction plans

submitted by Harbor West to the City, as described on page 18, §16 of Examiner's SUB decision.

To support my position, I submit the transcript of the tape recorded hearing of May 26, 1999,

known as "Volume DP . At page 208, lines 4 through 10, the transcript reads as follows:

MR. NATIELLO: "One more question. The last time around, you said that when they (Harbor

West) developed the storm drainage plan, we (will) have an opportunity to look at it when it was

submitted (to the City). Could you put that as a condition?"

HEARING EXAMINER: "Yeah."

MR. NATIELLO: "Thank you very much."

Although the above rendition of the transcript is sufficient to validate my position, I urge the

Council to read Volume III, pages 200 through 208, to fully understand this issue. For your

convenience, I have reproduced and attached pages 200 to 208 of the transcription. It's on pages 2

and 3. Please note that Grant Middleton is presented as a Harbor West storm water, expert, yet his

answers reveal that he is not an expert Also, please read page 207, lines 5 through 13, which

demonstrates how difficult it was tp conduct the hearings without the presence of Ray Gilmore.

Annotations to Nick Natiello's Appeal of Examiner's decision Page I



Dyers & Anderson. Inc.

Page 200

1 collect or tnfihrale back under a home in tome of these
2 upper lots and Kril< would be the penetration, that If
3 true. But that bet<»n» Impervious, some of Ihe lawns
4 may nil) infiltrate down. But when you get down into
5 Ihe pond, where it't all collectnl. the release rate
6 off-site it matched - ii lo much Ihe enining
7 conditions.
8 Q So you — to you go downstream and lest Dow*. How long
9 did you lest the -
10 A You don't lest any flows.
11 Q Oh.
12 A The modeling is - Ihe Sanli Barbara Unit Hydrograph
13 Methodology or Urban I lydrograph Met hodolofy has been
14 basically - I mean, this is a program that's been -
13 that's been put lofetbrr from Ions and lorn of data
16 through research, rainfall iliK —
I? Q Doing some assumptions?
18 A Exactly. And H's - it's probably one of Ihe better -
19 you know, of course the heller design parameters for our
20 norm water modeling and — and compared to Ihe older
21 methodologies.
22 Q Earlier then* was some talk ahnut Ihe Pierce County —
2) Ihe spccineatkms for a tinrm watrr plan.
24 A Uh-huh. (Witness answers affirmatively.)
23 Q Is M - Is your client |oin( <o use thai system In

I'age 20.1

1 A --where you can be e»acl and show every elevation.
2 Q Okay. Do you-are you familiar with Ihe site?
3 A Yes.
4 Q Up in Ihe northwest corner there is an underground
5 detention facility.
6 A Correct.
7 Q And I - and I looked M - at Ihe report -
R A That report may be called out — the document —
9 Q Yeah, up there and it goes back.
10 A Yeah. I believe -1 believe there Is a detention and a
11 retention facility called out In lhal area.
12 Q It has * 200-foot iwale and a -
13 A Correct.
14 Q - as a manhole that foes down Into It »Ith -- right
15 Into It. Mow far down would that be? Mow drep?
16 A It depeculs on -
17 Q Typically?
18 A Typically, four or five feet deep.
19 Q Old you ncxIce lhal lh« - In the topographical map lhal
20 that mad area was about five feel above the creek bed?
21 A Correct.
22 Q WnuM that make H awful we! down there onih.it •-
2.' A Not necessarily. In fact, we Just — we Ju«t gtt done
24 working on a site where we're actually Infiliraling
25 water below the creek bed. The elevation of the creek
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1 Ihelr designs?
2 A For Ihe Pierce County we're stating that we can
3 Mili/e —
4 Q Can Milire. Does ihM mean you're going lo?
5 A It doesn't mean we're going to.
6 Q I wantto make h clear whit we're miking (bout.
7 IffiARINd FJCAMINI-R: Sokimea«k
I wMeh — which model are you going lo use or do you
9 propose lo me?
10 MR. M intX FT ON: We need lo meet the
11 City of Gig Harbor's standards. Out we can propose to
12 MC Ihe Pierre County — we have. So if that's a
13 condition, then we could u<e il.
14 MR. LYNN: Ju« lo shotioit this -
15 this Is Bill Lynn on behalf of the apr«l«'''nt — we are
16 witling to commit lo a condition IhM will say well
17 apply the IVrce County mamul lo ihe sloon design.
18 HEARING F.XAMINER: Okay.
19 (Discussion off Ihe record.)
20
21 Q (By Mr. Dile) This conceptual - what did they call
22 h? — ix* program, but it wasn't even called a plan. H
23 was called a report. I believe, that was produced in —
24 A Report.
25 Q Wat h called thai because ii was not a plan?

Page 204

1 sits up here and it's not etnrlly — Ihe elevMinn of
2 lhal isn't conducive — again, you get Into Ihe
3 gcotechnical.
4 Q .So you can make water flow uphill?
5 A I'm not saying thai
6 Q Oh.
7 A I'm saying you can get hrliiw Ihr cfrek be»l that's dry.
8 The rrerk hnl could he resting on a - as you
9 suggested down here, on a -

10 Q Mardimentus?
11 A - and still flowing, but under Ihal H would be -
I) Q I looked at ihe wetland specialist's report Me said he
13 hit water at 19 inches.
14 A OUy.
15 Q That might be something thai you w<wM want lo look at.
16 I notice if it wasnl-
i 7 A v.rii. we re going lo definitely look at waier
18 elevations.
19 Q I noticed if it »•« not In Ihnl location, you w-nuklnt
M he ar>le to drain the water from Ihe — from a lol of
21 Ihov lots up in there in lhal comer.
22 A Thai's true, but then there are all sorts of techniques
23 that you can use.
24 Q Pumps?
25 A You can use pumps, ture.
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1 A That - lhat is a - that is a plan there. Thai's not
2 my conceptual storm plan, but lhat is a conceptual
3 report, right And lhal goes along with Ihe conceptual
4 plan.
5 Q Are ytw - are you - are you familiar with what Gig
6 llarhor municipal code calls for as far as storm water on
7 a preliminary plat?
( A Yeah. I am familiar wiih that
9 Q They we lhal word'plan"?
10 A Right
11 Q Do you think that whM you've prepared is a plan?
12 A Correct
13 Q For the-
14 A For a conceptual storm.
15 0 w*n. ft me through thai word 'conceptual."
16 A Sure.
17 Q When you gel ready to put together a plan. H'l not
18 going 10 have the word 'conceptual* in there, is ft?
19 A Not at ihe final engineering stage, that's correct
20 Q That would he a plan.
21 A Yon would have i site plan.
22 Q Something that you could really make it work?
23 A An engineering plan - the engineering plan would
24 probaMy consist of 17 lo 18 pages, a plan profile -
25 0 Ye«. right

all I have.
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MR, DALE: Okay. Thank you. Thai's

HEARING EXAMINER: Mr. Lynn?
MR. LYNN: No questions
IIKARINO KXAMINKR: Mr. Naiirllo?
MR, NATtELLO: I have a quick one.

I
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 EXAMINATION
10 BY MR. NATIEIXO:
11 Q You are Ihe one that's going to design the whole plan
12 once-
13 A Thai's not true.
14 Q Oh. you're not going lo?
15 A I won't be the one designing It
16 Q Phil ttn*rd?
17 A Km Schweikcn will most likely be the one to design it.
18 Or I will aid in the ~ in lhal design and he will
19 approve whatever I design prior lo submitting H.
20 Q I'm from Ihe old school. Being 73. I'm probably older
21 lhan anybody else In Ihe room. I'm always of the
22 Impression, without gelling involved in all of the
23 details of storm water, that the post development
24 velocity and the quality of the water has lo be rtju.il lo
25 predevelopmenl.no more or no less. And became I'm
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I
2
J
4
5
6 A
7

downstream on .12 acres, everything '*'" harmony. If
you five me mnrt water, you'll florid me: If you Impound
Ihr wMer. you'll cause me pmNems. What guarantee do
you hive IhM youll he aNe In comply with IhM post
development. ihM N thnuld he ihr tame?
I — I pertonally cannot guarantee tnythinf other than I

cm guarantee you ihM we're going 10 use Ihe best —
S we're going1° «*e I*" r*eire County storm WMCT
9 management IhM tun the requiremenli In there In ufili/e
10 the most op-to-dMe unh hydmgraph mrthodolog y for
11 modeling ihe norm WMCT and try lo rriMch ihe e»itting
12 conditions lo the predevelopmeni conditions the best
I) that we know how. lo Ihe best knowledge that wt have
14 available.
15 Q Good answer. So In olhrr words. If we're not — If wt
16 run Into a proMem. we !«* lo our own resource*.
17 became if yoo follow the book. I can'l quarrel with
18 that. And Mr. Huber says he'i going lo follow ihe
19 Pierre County norm water imnajctih'M plan 7
20 A Kit)*.
21 MR. NATIFJ J.O: One qmck question.
22 Mr. Examiner.
23 HF.ARINO KXAMINItR: Sure
24 MR. NATTPJJ.O: When I met Mr Huber
25 be Mid. Mr. Natldlo. I want lo ihow you that I'm going
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1 IhM •- whM It Ihe developer*! position? It £.2 one
2 of ihe access point* to this — in (hit development? It
.1 IhM one of ihe planned accesses?
4 A Which one? Tftth or Northcreek I J«e?
5 Q You make a distinction, to tell me » hM Ihe distinction
6 It.
7 A Fmmlhli point lo Ihls point. Hi a eilyiireel called
H 76th Street, public. From Ihlt point lo here, ll'i a
9 prlvMe mail ealled Nonhrreek. prl'Mr mad

10 Q I'm talking annul ihe prlvMe portion which goet through
11 Ihe Northcreek development
12 A And Ihe question, again, was do we anticipate ining thai
13 for Ihlt development, yet?
14 Q ThM It one of the roads leading lo Ihlt development.
15 but III ~ I lake It. It'• not a public mad.
16 A Yet.
17 Q lnhM correct?
IR A ThM It correct.
I? Q And do you know whcthrt ihM'i required unilei Ihe dig
20 Harbor municipal rode, IhM madt leading lo the
21 develop"**! be public?
22 A IMI Imrwihait In theOlglUrbor municipale«le' N«
J.t an the lop of my fr».<. Sc If you lay K> 111 bf lic\e
24 you IhM N't In Ihe code. And •-
25 0 Well done. Do you have a - you heing »«.
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1 Uawlhemottttringenttundardtof tX)F_ Now he b
2 alto Incorporating IVrce County. And when I read
3 Mr. Gilmoor't dorument, he uyt. Oh. no. you're going lo
4 ane Ihe Gig Harbor Mamttrdv
3 IIF.ARINO RXAMINKR: But
6 Mr. Gilmnre — Hut. again. Mr (iilmore — I think ilncc
7 he't nol here, my gue«i it ihM he'i tayinn. I rani
• rpqutre anything more ih»n ihe («ig IUrbor ttandardt.
9 Mr. Ifuber h*t hni voluntorrrd lo meet Ihe IVrce County
10 ftandanh and to I've nude thai - I've noted thai and
11 ao I will uy. Okay, they've volunteered a condition lo
12 meet the Pierre County tunoard*.
1) So there you hive H
14 MR. NATIFJIX*. That't exactly my
15 point So if Mr. Muber «ay» he't (toing to -
16 HEARING F.XAMINKR: Yeah.
17 MR. NATir I.UV -- volunteer thai -
II HEARING EXAMINER: Thai meant-
19 lhal gieaaia —
20 MR. NATIEUXh ~ you thould put
21 dial aa • condition-
22 HF.ARtNO FJCAMINHR: You thould tee
2) all of dv link Man thai I have here with thai.
24 MR NATIhllO Mr McfJowan would
25 aay. Welt that wat what Mr. Huhcr laid, but lhafi not
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1 repitvntalive of the developer — have any -- are you
2 going to prcmtf any evidence or have you pmented any
3 evidence with respect lo the structural damage thai will
4 occur lo 7Ath Street, if N't ined lo Ihe degree IhM
5 Mr. — Pete hai leitiiVd to?
6 A TV que«lon It do we have any evMrnre? No. vcdiinol.
7 And w< do not antiripMe going out and getting lh»l
II data
9 Q Are you planning lo identify any roadt?

10 A That one I rani answer.
11 Q Have you reviewed hit study, not the Willit study, but
12 the ttudy that Mr. Willis pmcMcd?
13 A I have not personally.
14 Q Wilh regard lo Ihe ea«emem that comet through the
13 llarhorweti development, north to south, touth to north.
16 you've tettified at 10 thai, that — in ettenre. you're
17 laying It leadt nowhere?
ID A Correct.
19 0 All right ll leodt really lo tome raw land. doetH?
20 A You're talking about-
21 O Yeah.
22 A — Tarver properly?
23 Q Yet. And you d«nl know standing here ohM't going In
24 occur with thai land? IX> you know ?
25 A Icanauumehwillbedeveloprdromictenlttiihlhe

Page 20ft

1 Mr. MrGowan talking. In other words. If you condition
2 U. that will he Ihe cate.
} HKARINCS F.XAMINER: ThM's right.
4 MR. NATtFJJ.0: One more question.
5 The laM lime around, you said that ulien they developed
A Ihe Norm drainage plan, we have an opportunity to look
7 at k when U was iiibmiitrd. Could you put IhM at a
S condrtion?
9 HEARING FJCAMINFJt: Yeah.
10 MR. NAT1FJ.I.O: Thank you very much.
11 HI-ARINO KXAMINKR: Now we're out erf
12 eomuJtantt. Now, any questions of - you have a
I) qt»»ionof Mr-
14 MR. BROWN: Mr. llalun.
15 HFARINO KXAMINI-R: - IWun.
16 Thaf'i right ThM'i right. We got the project manager
17 hoc.
I* MR. HAI.IAN: Carl Italian, for Ihe
19 record.
20
21
22 RXAMINATION
23 BY MR. BROWN:
24 Q Carl.rminierestedinmadt.okay? FirM let'i talk
25 about 76th Street, alto known as Northcreek I jme. And
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1 comp plan and roned for Ihe aira,
2 HKARINO F_XAMINrR Mr. Haltan. does
3 that property have aceett 10 IhM easement*
4 MR. MAI-SAN: No. N duet not.
5 MR. DROWN: Im torry.di«t
6 Harbnrwest-
7 HF^RINOKXAMINFJC No. I mean. I
8 atked If Ihe land IhM you pointed In. does ll have
9 i!>; -- £~s Ihe !sna «tU- muih. does il have any
10 rights lo Ihe easement running through the property. He
11 said. No. It does not He provided alillerepon I'm
12 assuming — I'm assuming — I haven't read ihe title
13 report. I JuM got it tonight, but I'm muming it will
14 uy IhM. hut I don1) know that. Ill find IhM put,
15 Q (By Mr. Brown) All right. Doing the other direction.
16 Ihe landowners In Nonhrrrek have arceit lo Ihe land lo
17 Ihe south, right, through IhM casement?
IR A Yes. they have Ihe right to be on IhM mail, ronrrt
19 Q Right. And they rnuld arrest IhM land lo the toulh. if
20 IhM became feasible or practical at tome point?
21 HKARINO KXAMINFJt: .So you could have
22 a one-way mad down there?
23 MR. BROWN: A person could go huh
24 directions.
25 HF.ARINti KXAMINFR: I suppose that a
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ANNOTATIONS TO ISSUE (1).
On May 5, 1999 Ray made his presentation. In closing, Ray quite properly stated, "I think

that sums up my report, and HI answer any questions if anybody has any." [Volume I, page 33

starting on line 15]. When I raised my hand and advised the Examiner that I wished to question Ray,

the Examiner angrily refused to allow me to do so. [Volume I, page 33 lines 20 through 25 and page

34 lines 1 through 4]. The main purpose of the open public hearing was to explain the Harbor West

project to the people, to answer their questions and obtain the comments of the people. On page

38, at line 2, an identified person said to Ray, "I don't understand what your saying." The Examiner

gruffly stated, "I understand what he is saying." The person wanted Ray to respond. All this had a

chilling affect on the people. Later, I again cautiously raised the issue of when would the people have

the opportunity to ask Ray a question? The Examiner stated, "When its your turn to speak." [See

page 38 starting at line 23]. The problem is that, unlike me, most of the people at the hearing did not

plan to speak, but many had questions. In fact, many people, including grown men, told me they

were extremely uncomfortable making a public presentation but would have no hesitation to ask

questions. A person who had a question but did not come up to the podium and make a formal

presentation was barred from asking Ray a legitimate question. Some of the people felt intimidated

by the process and did not attend the other three hearings. So, by the time Ray made himself

available, many people had already given up and did not attend the other meetings. The Examiner

erred. This is not the way to conduct an open pubic hearing. It intimidates the people, violates the

peoples'due process, freedom of speech and RCW 42.30, The Open Public Meetings Act.

RCW 42.30.010. states:

"The people of this state do not yield their sovereignty to the agencies which serve
them. The people, in delegating authority, do not give their public servants the right to
decide what is good for the public to know and what is not good for them to know.
The people insist on remaining informed so that they may retain control over the
instruments they have created."

I spent much time preparing my 25 page document that also contained 84 pages of exhibits

pertaining to the Harbor West subdivision and its planned unit development (PUD). I orally presented

my document at the May 19,1999 open public hearing. At the end of my presentation, I presented

the 109 page written document to the Examiner. He entered it as Exhibit 99 with attachments. [See

Volume I, page 291, line starting at 22], I was extremely disappointed Ray did not attend the May

19,1999 open public hearing and did not hear my presentation. On May 19,19991 was unable to

question Ray. Yet, the Examiner had promised I could question Ray "when I made my presentation."

The City received a copy of my document [Exh.99], It was Ray's responsibility to carefully

read it, give it serious consideration, modify his position where he agreed with me and to respond

to it in writing in his staff report I was distressed when Ray said, "I have to admit I'm not familiar

with that document..." [Volume IV, page 68, line 23].

Annotations to Nick Natiello's Appeal of Examiner's decision Page
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ANNOTATIONS TO ISSUE (6) FIRE ACCESS ROADS

In my Appeal, I stated that some appellants, including Tom Morfee, PNA Director, told the

Examiner that he would defer to me on the fire issue to avoid redundancy. In Volume I, page 142

starting at line 19, He stated: "In terms of fire protection, there has been concern about access. One

of our members, Mr. Natiello, has done an enormous amount of research on this issue, and I'm going

to defer to him tonight or the next time we meet to discuss that with you. It is an issue. It's important."

In Volume I, page 190, starting at line 15, Peter Dale, speaking about fire protection, stated:

"Mr. Natiello, who will be speaking later, has worked extensively on this subject, and so I will

minimize my comments on this subject to defer to his more extensive knowledge and to save time."

When I was orally presenting the vital fire safety issue, Carol Morris without provocation or

explanation simply walked out of the meeting. [Volume I, page 282, line 17 and 18]. I offered to

wait until she returned but the Examiner told me to continue with my oral presentation. [Volume I,

page 282, at line 19]. Carol never returned to the hearing. I wanted Carol to hear what I had to say.

Then, when I was presenting the fire protection and road access issue the Examiner kept

interrupting me and then ordered me "to wrap it up because other people wanted to speak."

[Volume I, page 288 and 289], Til admit that he got me angry when he treated me like a school boy

and ordered me to stop making my presentation "because other people wanted to speak." I reminded

the Examiner that both Tom Morfee of PNA and Peter Dale had asked me to present the fire safety

issue. At that point, I had taken less time than Peter Dale who read into the record his entire

presentation and he was not cut off by the Examiner. Why was I discriminated against?

The peoples' fire issue suffered badly because Ray was not present when I orally presented it.

At the December 8,1999 Hearing, Ray admitted that he was not familiar with my document that

addressed the fire issue. Carol walked out without provocation when I was calmly presenting it. She

left way before the time I got angry when the Examiner cut me off. Then, the Examiner refused to

let our fire safety engineer expert witness testify at the December 8,1999 hearing. Again, this is not

the proper way to conduct an open public hearing, I have spent over two years researching all the

issues. I have a Ph.D. and I know how to do research. I have been a world wide corporate vice

president in private industry and, in the public sector, I have been a management consultant for

numerous cities throughout the State. I am knowledgeable about land use planning and how to

conduct open public hearings. I needed more time to present my substantive research and findings

than, for example, the person who spoke after me who talked in an anecdotal, romanticized manner

about how the Harbor West PUD would adversely change his "life style". Of course, his type

presentation would take less time then my comprehensive and substantive presentation. The

Examiner was extremely uncomfortable in dealing with the fire protection and access road issues

and, since his mind was made up, he did not want to listen to me, or listen to the fire safety licensed

engineer who was our expert witness, who was more knowledgeable than the City's Fire Marshal.

Annotations to Nick Natiello's Appeal of Examiner's decision Page



City Fire Marshall Steve Brown has never made an oral or written presentation at a Harbor West

open public hearing nor has he made himself available at a Harbor West open public hearing to be

cross examined. These facts are supported by simply reviewing the transcription of the four Harbor

" West hearings. Steve never appeared at any of the meetings.

4 The Examiner lists the following exhibits as Steve Bowman's:

r (1) July 22, 1998. Harbor West Exhibit #41. (2) Nov. 6, 1998. Harbor West Exhibit # 52.

(3) Mar. 17, 1999 Harbor West Exhibit # 1 13.
f*

Note: Steve also wrote and circulated a memo dated October 20, 1998. The Examiner does not

7 list it as an exhibit but I had included it in my 109 page document [Exhibit 99, page 54].

o For your convenience, I have reproduced the four memos that Steve has written on the access

road issue. They follow this page. Please note that Steve uses a check list that only shows what
n

Steve has asked for and what he has received from the Harbor West applicant Steve points out in his

10 memo dated November 6, 1999 that, "Wifcout review and approval of these items die Fire Marshal

2 j cannot recommend approval of the proposed PUD." The operative words are "approval of these

items." It is not enough to simply show that Steve has received what he has asked for but Steve must
J| £0

also make a finding and explanation as to whether or not he has approved die material submitted. So,

1 3 please keep that in mind when you review Steve's memos, which follow on the next four pages.

1 4 One other important point to note is that Steve's memos state that: "Note: The applicant may

*ubmt alternate mfjhntf* pf ma^rî ly fiy cfrwfcrsfan ... (whfch) *«C-hKfe WIC** «*"|*»V«"K*»ft« Iff
lo

increased fire flow, auto-fire sprinkler and alarm systems, fire resistive wall construction, building

*" separation and the use of fire resistive roofing materials." The operative words are "for

17 consideration". In other words Steve is stating that he would CQQSJdej using the above "alternate

methods" in place of a south-end fire access road.
18

Another important point to remember is that since day one the Harbor West preliminary plats

always had two access roads from the north. Nevertheless, Glen Stenbak and Steve, early on,

20 insisted on having a south-end fire access road, in addition to the two roads from the north.

Frankly, trying to understand what Steve was saying was like chasing ghosts. Exhibit 158,

attached, shows my frustration. It is a memo dated August 13, 1999 that I wrote to Carol Morris with
no
**• a copy to City Fire Marshal Steve Bowman (and others) stating that in the unlikely event Fire

23 Marshal Bowman has surrendered to Harbor West's attorney Lynn, we demand a written statement

2 * clearly articulating why Bowman has reneged on the south-end fire access road, since Lynn's position

is frivolous, impudent, absurd and makes a farce of the potential loss of life fire issue. I did not
25™ receive a response from Carol, Steve or anyone else. I then sent a memo to Carol dated October 6,

26 1999 (Exhibit 170], attached, reminding her that her contract with the City required her to: " (8)

27 Respond to citizens inquiries in penon, in writing or by telephone involving City business." I was

disappointed when I did not get a response from Carol on my August 13th and October 6th raemos.
28 r

Annotations to Nick Natiello's Appeal of Examiner's decision Page



City of Gig Harbor. The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES
3125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR. WASHINGTON 98335
(253)851-4278

TO: * x^Ray Gilmore, Planning Director
FROM: //j^Steve Bowman, Building Official/Fire Marshal
DATEr* July 22, 1998
RE: Harbor West P.U.D.

Please consider the following comments:

1. A fire lane from the southern end of Harbor West P.U.D. must be extended to
Hoover Road to provide emergency equipment access to Harbor West P.U.D.
Hoover Road must be made traversable for fire and emergency equipment. If
Hoover Road was vacated, an alternate secondary access roadway must be
provided in accordance with Section 902.2.1,1997 Uniform Fire Code.

"... More than one fire apparatus road shall be provided when
it is determined by the chief that access by a single road might be
impaired by vehicle congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions
or other factors that could limit access. ..."

Note: The applicant may submit alternate methods of materials for
consideration. Documentation must be submitted to verify claims that
the roadway separation as shown on the PUD conforms to the UFC as
interpreted by other jurisdictions. Alternate methods of materials may
include such improvements as increased fire flow, auto-fire sprinkler and
alarm systems, fire resistive wall construction, building separation and
the use of fire resistive roofing materials.

2. Each roadway must be improved to the minimum width of 25 ft. and all cul-de-
sacs must be improved to the minimum outside radius of 45 ft. Alleys must
have an exit on each end or an approved hammer head turn around where over
150 feet in length.

3. All roadway inside curve radius must be a minimum of 20 ft. and an outside
radius of 45 ft.

4. If gates are proposed at the ends of roadways or the entrances to subdivisions
plans must be submitted to the City of Gig Harbor Fire Marshal for approval and
conform to the latest Fire District No. 5 requirements.

5. Fire Hydrants must be located at roadway intersections, every 600 ft along

FAUSWStftANNINGVSTEVnMEMOSWAWflOJECTS.CTYVHAflBORW.PUO PSQG 1 Of 2
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City of Gig Harbor. The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES
3125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335
(253) 851-4278

TO: Ray Gilmore, Planning Director
FROM: yfvfsteve Bowman, Building Official/Fire Marshal
DATE:/l October 20, 1998
RE: Harbor West P.U.D. Plans dated 10-19-98 / Memo dated 7-22-98

The items listed IE) have been submitted for review. The items identified as D have not been
submitted for review as of this date.

Please consider the following comments:

D I. A fire lane from the southern end of Harbor West P.U.D. must be extended to Hoover
Road to provide emergency equipment access to Harbor West P.U.D. Hoover Road must
be made traversable for fire and emergency equipment. If Hoover Road was vacated,
an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided in accordance with Section
902.2.1,1997 Uniform Fire Code.

"... More than one fire apparatus road shall be provided when it is determined
by the chief that access by a single road might be impaired by vehicle
congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions or other factors that could
limit access. ..."

Note: The applicant may submit alternate methods of materials for consideration.
Documentation must be submitted to verify claims that the roadway separation as
shown on the PUD conforms to the UFC as interpreted by other jurisdictions.
Alternate methods of materials may include such improvements as increased fire
flow, auto-fire sprinkler and alarm systems, fire resistive wall construction,
building separation and the use of fire resistive roofing materials. Documentation
has not been submitted as of this date. The proposed phasing of this plat without
the installation of secondary access is not approved.

0 2. Each roadway must be improved to the minimum width of 25 ft. and all cul-de-sacs must
be improved to the minimum outside radius of 45 ft. Alleys must have an exit on each
end or an approved hammer head turn around where over 150 feet in length.

® 3. All roadway inside curve radius must be a minimum of 20 ft. and an outside radius of
45ft.

D 4. If gates are proposed at the ends of roadways or the entrances to subdivisions, plans
must be submitted to the City of Gig Harbor Fire Marshal for approval and conform to

ttGH_SflV1WOt1\USERStftANNING\STEVE\MEMOS\«AV\PBOJECTS CTYXHARBORWOOO WEST PUO 98.<Joe Page 1 of 2
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City of Gig Harbor, The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES
3 125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335
(253) 851-4278

TO: nW Gilmore, Planning Director \ L)WxMi_ O .
FROM: L Steve Bowman, Building Official/Fire Marshal
DATE:/^ ( November 6, 1 998
RE; _ Harbor West P.U.D. Plans dated 10-19-98 / Letter dated 10-30-98 _

The items listed (E) have been submitted for review. The items identified as D have not been
submitted for review as of this date. Without review and approval of these items the Fire
Marshal cannot recommend approval of the proposed PUD.

Please consider the following comments:

13 1. A fire lane from the southern end of Harbor West P.U.D. must be extended to Hoover
Road to provide emergency equipment access to Harbor West P.U.D. Hoover Road must
be made traversable for fire and emergency equipment. If Hoover Road was vacated,
an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided in accordance with Section
902.2. 1 , 1 997 Uniform Fire Code.

". . . More than one fire apparatus road shall be provided when it is determined
by the chief that access by a single road might be impaired by vehicle
congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions or other factors that could
limit access. . ..."

Note: The applicant has submitted an alternate method of materials for consideration.
Documentation was submitted which shuns that the roadway separation as shown
on the PUD conforms to the Pierce County Development Standards. PC Ord. 96-
46S2 § 2 (part), 1997 adopts the STORM DRAINAGE AND SITE
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS and the PIERCE COUNTY STORM\VATER
MANAGEMENT and SITE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL (PCSMSDM). Three
paragraphs of Section 10.1.2.4 of the PCSMSDM state:

. . ."When multiple major driveways to one parcel or development are
permitted, they shall not be less than 125 feet apart, measured from
centerline to centerline.

A minimum of two major driveways will be required for developments that
will generate 500 ADT or more unless other mitigating measures are
approved by the County."

Not withstanding the requirements of this Manual, the number and location

r:\US£RS\PI>NNWG\STEVt\MEMOS\RAYV««)JECTS.CTY\MAI«BORWOOD WEST PUD 98-3.doc PSQB 1 Of 3



City of Gig Harbor, The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES
3125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98335
(253) 851-4278

TO: xrJlay Gilmore, Planning Director
FROM: ̂ y^Steve Bowman, Building Official/Fire Marshal
DATE^^ March 17,1999
RE: Harbor West P.U.D. Plans dated 10-19-98 / Letter dated 10-30-98

The items listed @ have been submitted for review. The items identified as D have not been
submitted for review as of this date. Without review and approval of these items the Fire
Marshal cannot recommend approval of the proposed PUD.

Please consider the following comments:

El. A fire lane from the southern end of Harbor West P.U.D. must be extended to Hoover
Road to provide emergency equipment access to Harbor West P.UD. Hoover Road must
be made traversable for fire and emergency equipment. If Hoover Road was vacated,
an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided in accordance with Section
902.2.1,1997 Uniform Fire Code.

"... More than one fire apparatus road shall be provided when it is determined
by the chief that access by a single road might be impaired by vehicle
congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions or other factors that could
limit access. ..."

Note: The applicant has submitted an alternate method of materials for consideration.
Documentation was submitted which sliows that the roadway separation as shown
on the PUD conforms to the Pierce County Development Standard:. PC Ord. 96-
46S2 § 2 (part), 1997 adopts the STORM DRAINAGE AND SITE
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS and the PIERCE COUNTY STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT and SITE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL (PCSMSDM). Three
paragraphs of Section 10.1.2.4 of the PCSMSDM state:

. . ."When multiple major driveways to one parcel or development are
permitted, they shall not be less than 125 feet apart, measured from
centerline to centerline.

A minimum of two major driveways will be required for developments that
will generate 500 ADT or more unless other mitigating measures are
approved by the County.**

Not withstanding the requirements of this Manual, the number and location

F:\USERS\PlANNtf4G\STEVE\MEMOSUUY\PMXJECT8.CTYNHARBORWOOOWESTPU098-4.doc P3Q8 1 Of 3
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AUG 1 3 1999

CITY OF uiu HMHUUH
AUGUST 13.1999 NOTE: FOR THOSE WHQ BEoavED MY AUGUST imi MEMO. Ti

To Carol Morris, Gig Harbor City Attorney

Fn Nicholas Natiello. Ph.D [253J 851-7778

cc: Mayor Wilbcrt, Hoppcn, Gilmore. Bowman, Hill, McConnell, City Council, Morfec, Davis,
Brown, WISHA. Gateway, TNT. Senator Oke, Rep. Huff, State Fire Marshal Corso. Gov. Locke.

RE: THE PROPOSED HARBOR WEST DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE UNIFORM FIRE CODE

The proposed Harbor West PUD plat does not comply with GHMC. Chapter 15 - Uniform Fire
Code. The Revised Code of Washington 58.17"! 10 codified what has been settled Washington law
since 1905. i.e., property rights of the Harbor West developers must yield to public health, safety and
welfare issues. An absolute right of the people in the Gig Harbor community is to be protected
against impairment, impcrilmcnt. personal injury, death and property damage. The City of Gig
Harbor has the sole authority and has the full responsibility to provide for fire protection to its
citizens within and adjacent to the proposed Harbor West PUD in the exercise of its police powers.

While the Pierce County Fire District 5 Asst Fire Chief may make fire safety suggestions
regarding fire protection and prevention in the proposed subdivision. Sjej£e__RQwjnant_lhc Gig
Harbor City Fire Marshal, has the full responsible and authority to make certain that the proposed
Harbor West subdivision complies with State law and the OHMC Uniform Ftrc Code.

When City Fire Marshal Steve Bowman first independently reviewed the proposed Harbor
West preliminary plat He stated: "A fire access road is needed from die south because die two fire
access points from die north side of die subject site converge into what is a single access point for the
bulk of die subdivision. If Hoover Road was vacated, an alternate secondary access roadway must
be provided in accordance with Section 902L2.1, 1997 Uniform Fire Code. I cannot approve the
Harbor West PUD without it" (Exhibit 1)

In his Fire Determination Letter dated Msy 4. 1998. Gicn Sienbak. the Asst. Chief of Fire
District 5 stated: The project needs to hare at least two access roads for ecasgcncy vehicles that
serve die project from die North and Soudi end, not two roads from die North end." (Exhibit 2).

Ray Gilmore stated in a letter dated May 12, 1998 to Carl Halsan, the developers' agent:
"Staff has CAleusivdy discussed flris Harbor West Subdivision with die City's legal advisor and
actual Humes need to be resolved before we can proceed widi dns application; Of utmost critical
concern is die need for a second access by die City Fire ManhaL Preference has been voiced for a
second access road from die South. The plans subrnJttrd have not shown any secondary access to this
plaL This needs to be included. No further action wffl be taken on dns application until this issue is
addressed." (Exhibit 3).

Attorney Bill Lynn responded on May 22, 1998 to Gilmore's May 12 letter and stated: "The PC
Fire District 5 letter dated May 4.1998, was apparently issued in response to pressure from neighbors.
The two northern access roads are 230 feet apart. Hoover Road was vacated." (Exh3>it4).

Fire Marsha] Bowman reviewed attorney Lynn's May 22nd letter and stated in his July 22.
1998 memo: "If Hoover Road was vacated, an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided
in accordance with Section 902JL1. of (be Uniform Fire Code." Fire Marshal Bowman abo said:
"(A) Documentation must be submitted to verify claims dud die roadway separation as shown is 230
feet apart; AJSTjQ, (B) I would consider alternate inctfwda of material, such as, auto-fire sprinkler and
alarm systems, fire resistive wall construction, building separation, die use of fire resistive roofing
materials and increased fire flow. Unless I receive die docuraentstioo and a south end fire access

\
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road is shown on the plat the Harbor West PUD cannot be approved.' (Exhibits)

Fire Marshal Bowman wrote an October 20, 1998 memo to Gilmore and reiterated that: "If
Hoover Road was vacated, an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided in accordance
with the Uniform Fire Code." He would consider »far"«fr» matzah for fire protection as stated in his
July 22 memo, above, but without the access road or alternate fire protection, he stated tfiat he could
not approve the Harbor West subdivision PUD. (Exhibit 6).

Not getting a response from Mr. Gilmore, Fire Marshal Bowman decided to send his October
20, 1998 memo directly to the developer's agent. Carl Halsan. He did so with cover letter dated
November 6, 1998. (Exhibit 7). Attorney Lynn responded and simply stated that the two northern
access roads were 230 feet apart but Lynn did NOT provide for a south end access road, or in lieu
of a south end access road. Lynn completely ignored the alternate method of construction, which
included, at a minimum, automatic-fire sprinkler and alarm systems, fire resistive wall construction,
building separation and the use of fire resistive roofing materials, f F '̂fr't 7).

I first wrote a memo on this fire issue over a year ago. Attorney Lynn had a year to research
the fire issue. He should have used the Uniform Fire Code of the GH Municipal Code to deal with
the fire safety issue. (Exhibit 8). Instead he cited a Pierce County Road Ordinance which has
nothing to do with a south end secondary fire access road. The PC ordinance he used simply
regulated how the north end major driveways of the proposed subdivision would connect to the
proposed extension of North Creek Lane. The P.C. Road Ordinance dealt only with issues such as the
road approach permit, distances in feet between road approaches, vehicle sight distances, vehicle
sight and stopping distances, where stops signs would be placed, the removal of obstructions such
as electric utility posts, etc.

If attorney Lynn wanted to cite the appropriate P.C. Ordinance, pertaining to fire access roads,
he should have used P.C. 12,52, Part II, - Emergency Vehicle Access (EV Access). Sections
12.52.210-230. (Exhibit 9). Not only did Lynn use the wrong ordinance and or code, but he
indulged himself in the crime of omission because the P.C. Road Ordinance states: "New driveways
that would create a four-legged intersection are undesirable." (Exhibit 10). Yet, this is how the
subdivision's road system is designed. It creates a four legged intersection. Harbor West's major
driveway is directly across the street from Newport Ridge's entrance. But no one has complained
because the developer's agent. Carl Halsan, lives there.

As late as March 17, 1999 Fire Marshal Bowman again stated: "A fire lane from the soumem
end of Harbor West P.UJX must be extended to Hoover Road to provide emergency equipment
access to Harbor West P.UJX Hoover Road must be made travenaMe for fire and emergency
equipment, ff Hoover Road was vacated, an alternate secondary access roadway must be provided in
accordance wife Section 90Z2.1. 1997 Uniform Fire Code." Foe Marshal Bowman also stated mat
the two north end roads were 218 feet apart, not 230 as alleged by attorney Lynn. Bowman's March
17. 1999 memo stffl requires a secondary access roadway. He states "Without review and
APPROVAL of these items me Fire Manual cannot recommend approval of the proposed PUD."
(Exhibit 11).

How difficult is it to build a south end fire access road? The gross profit of this development
is over thirty million dollars. Purchasing and building a South end fire access road is a cost of doing
business. The developers purchased a north end access road for about $100,000, which amounts to
about $671 per house. Prorated over 20 years it amounts to $33 per house. [Small price to pay to
protect human life.] Huber has stated that he passes on all increases in costs to the house purchaser.
However, a south fire access road will only have to be a single road, only 20 feet wide, not a two
lane 60 foot wide road that it proposes to build in the north end. Unlike the north fire access road, a
south access road would not even have to - go through wetlands and a stream. It would be very
inexpensive to acquire the land and build the road in the south end. Citizens would not object

page 2 of 4 Natiello [253] 851-7778
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because a south fire access road would be dedicated to being used exclusively for emergency fire
apparatus. The road would have a gate and a lock. Only the fire department would be able to unlock
the gate. Yet, Gilmore has dropped his demand for a south fire access road. Why?

When Mark Hoppen told Roy Sell he wanted to find out how District 16 would evaluate the
Harbor West plat, I contacted the Fire Chief of Dist. 16, Gary Franz, who stated: "I have reviewed
the Harbor West preHmmary plat ff die proposed Harbor West subdivision was in my District 16.
at i tnimtiMtm, my official pnmtiMi would be that there be a south end fire access road.* I contacted
Wayne Wenholdt, Pierce County Fire Marshal; William Spenser, Fire Control Protection Bureau;
Les Townzen, Chief Deputy State Fire Marshal; Roger Woodside and AssL State Fire Marshal. After
lengthy discussions, they all shared my concern but indicated they had no authority to get involved.

I communicated with Mary Corso, State Fire Marshal, and asked her to review and comment
on the issue. The State Fire Marshal's letter dated June 1, states, "After a review of the documents
we find three items that appear to be the main focus of the fire code issues: 1. Fire Department
Access Requirements. 2. Access Road Turn Around Requirements. 3. Multiple Access
Requirements. Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained. The course of action
that Mr. Naneflo is following u die proper action in regards to code compliance issues. He should
appeal the issue to the City Council, if necessary." (Exhibit 12).

Mayor Wilbert assured Senator Oke that the City would comply with the fire access road
requirements. Mark Hoppen, City Administrator, echoed the Mayor's position. State Senator Oke
and Representative Huff stated: They win be required to have adequate fire access. This is of great
concern and needs to be resolved before approval of fee plan." (Exhibit 13).

Since attorney Lynn has used Pierce County (P.C.) Ordinances, let's examine the following:
Prior to Harbor West's proposed subdivision, at the exact same location, proponents for a subdivision
called "Silverwood" proposed to build 55 single family dwelling units. At that time, the tract was in
Pierce County. Attorney Steve K. Causseaux, the Pierce County Hearing Examiner, approved the
proposed Silverwood subdivision provided that "A fire access road shall be installed and maintained
to enable fire fighting equipment to reach moj pncfinn of as/ buBd/uea on the site." (Exhibit 14).
Silverwood did not go forward. Harbor West took over the property and propose to build 149 lots
instead of the 55 lots proposed by Silverwood. More importantly, Harbor West does NOT provide
for a fire access road from the south end, but Silverwood did.

As a former corporate officer in charge of safety on a world wide basis in private industry. I
was concerned about the fire safety issue and was of the opinion that even a secondary south end
fire access road would not correct all the fire safety problems because of the inadequate fire safety
design of the subdivision. So I filed a referral with the Washington State Industrial Safety and Health
Administration, (WISHA), asking them to review the Harbor West plat I spent hours in their office
and discussed the Harbor West project with them. (Exhibit 15). WISHA investigated and
communicated with the District 5 Fire Commissioners. On April 20, 1999 WISHA stated: "fa
ajMMuung your concerns for die fire protection of this planned community I can understand mat it is
possible upon completion of this housing development a fire could come about Further, if mat fire
were to be of such a volume that it would cause a hazard to fire fighten over and above mat normal
hazard, the fire fighten would still have die right not to enter die area. Therefore, if die hazard
existed but die employees were not exposed to mat hazard WISHA could not cite die fire department"

THE LIVES OF THE RESIDENTS OF THE PROPOSED HARBOR WEST. IF THE FIREFIGHTERS
DQNQTHAVETQlPlGgrA

Even if firefighters agreed to fight a fire in Harbor West, the record shows that the proficiency
of firefighters can never make up for the deficiency of an appropriate Harbor West subdivision Fire
Protection Plan developed in strict compliance with all codes and regulations.

page 3 of 4 Natiello [253] 851-7778
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So. where are we on this issue? Gilmorc's has ceased lo address the SQAiUi_cndJkc_access road.
It just disappeared from the processing of Harbor West andLiherefore JajQUnitigatcd. Gilmorc
allowed attorney Lynn to adopt the Pierce County's Stormwater Management and Site Development
Manual [PCSMSDMj in a futile attempt to erroneously claim he has proven a south fire access road
is unnecessary. There is nothing in the PCSMSDM that addresses fire access roads. (Exh. 17). This is
like Lynn giving an aspirin to a person who is dying of cancer and Lynn then claiming he has found
a cure. Yet, when I IcgMmateJy, asked Gilmore to use PCSMSDM because the City does not have
an up-to-date professional Stormwater Drainage Plan, Gilmore refused and stated. "We do not
understand your apparent assertion that the City may impose another jurisdiction's requirements on
appHcatwns submitted to the city. You should review the Gty's codes." (Exhibit 18).

It is unclear if City Fire Marshal Bowman will have the professional courage to follow
through on his position that Harbor West needs a south fire access road, as written in all his fire
memos because he states Ikft ran fltflT lIKafrfl fin? ffrfftT rrraTfTF^flfrfMHre B"d ffh"nri» *«** »>«* final
yord. When Bowman was specifically asked what he planned to do. he was evasive and stated.
"My official position is on record. Go to the Planning Dept and read it!" The question is will
Bowman follow through or be vanquished by Gilmore and Lynn? Adding to the confusion. Penny
Hulsc. Dist 5 Fire Dept stated, "Don (Huber) has convinced me Hoover Road is abandoned. He can't
use it to build the south fire access road." (Exh.19). Gilmore and Lynn have latched on to Penny's
convoluted inference that since Hoover Road is abandoned a south fire access road may not be
needed after all. This erroneous position is without merit. It's like the insurance agent who stole the
insurance premium money for the first Narrows Bridge because he was sure it would never collapse.
If Huber can't use Hoover Road, he must simply select one of the numerous other alternative road
connections, as so stated by Marshal Bowman in his numerous mcmos over a period of a year.

We need to have a definitive written statement from you and City Fire Marshal Steve Bowman
on this issue. What do you and Bowman plan to do to make certain Harbor West fully complies?
Again, remember Gilmorc has completely dropped the fire access road issue and has given Lynn
the understanding that a south fire access road is not required and is no longer an issue. In the
unlikely event Fire Marshal Bowman has surrendered to attorney Lynn and Gilmore. we_dcmand a
written statement clearly articulating why Bowmaa ha* reneged since Lynn's and Gilmorc's DOSijion
is frivolous, impudent, absurd and makes a farce of the potential loss of life fir* issue.

The courts will not consider this issue unless we show we have exhausted all remedies with the
City. We demand you and Marshal Bowman furnish us with an official comprehensive written
statement on this issue. If we still continue to be ignored, this memo will serve as a court exhibit.

The City of Seattle and the Seattle Fire Dept. were both found negligent and responsible for the
four deaths in the Pang Warehouse Fire. If a death unnecessarily occurs in Harbor West who will
accept the responsibility? Marshal Bowman alleges he only makes recommendations. The Fire Dept.
contends only Marshal Bowman has the authority and responsibility to ensure the Harbor West plat
design, configuration and roads comply with fire prevention and safety. Gilmore will lake a vacation
or go on sick leave and Harbor West's attorney William Lynn will weep all the way to the bank!

You must stop City employees from abdicating their professional responsibilities. The City
must not ignore its statutory and moral obligations to protect the pubic health, safety and welfare. As
City Attorney, you must ensure that the City has provided for public safety in dealing with the
potential loss of life, property and the squandering of millions of taxpayers' dollars in wrongful death
lawsuits. We're disappointed that it's necessary to send you memos to have City public servants
perform their ministerial duties. If the City does its job there would be no need for our entanglement.
In brief, the potential Ion of fife has become lo*t in the scuffle, the shuffle and the sidestepping.

Nicholas NatieUo. Ph.D. 5812 Hunt SL NW, Gig Harbor. WA 98335 (2531 851-7778
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October 6, 1999

To: Carol Morris, Gig Harbor City Attorney

Fr Nicholas Natiello, PH.D.

cc: Mayor Wilbert, Mark Hoppen, Ray Gilmore, Steve Brown, Clark Davis, Lou Willis, Peter
Dale, PNA, Tom Morfee

Dear Carol,

Paragraph 3 A (8) of the Legal Services Agreement, dated August 27, 1998, between you
and the City, signed by you, as City Attorney and by Mayor Wilbert, in part, states:

"The following fist of duties are illustrative of the services to be performed by the City
Attorney, but is not necessarily inclusive of all duties: (8) Be available on an as-
needed basis to discuss legal matteo with citizens which affect the City and respond
to citizen inquiries in person, in writing or by telephone involving City business;"

While the language of LSA 3A(8) is clear and unambiguous, its application and past practice
by the City leaves much to be desired. In fact, it appears that 3A(8) has been abandoned by the
City in that citizens' memos asking to discuss legal issues with the City Attorney that involve City
business are not even acknowledged.

Yet. your billing records for legal services reveal that, at taxpayers' expense, you drove to
Gig Harbor and have spent countless hours meeting with developers discussing legal matters with
them. I am not suggesting that it is illegal to meet with developers but citizens have rights under
LSA3A(8), RCWs and WACs that are being unfairly disregarded.

The record shows that Ray Gilmore needlessly spent taxpayer money when he asked you, in
writing, to discuss legal matters with Harbor West attorney Bill Lynn to urge the developers to refiJe
the Harbor West PUD as a PRO. In addition, Ray Gilmore has personally told me that citizens have
no right to contact the City Attorney who only represents the City and its personnel.

Carol, as you know, I have personally written to you asking for the City's legal position
concerning numerous issues. It appears from your writing that only if you receive a memo from an
attorney, on an issue which a citizen has raised, will you respond. Refusing to deal with a citizen
unless represented by an attorney is wrong and cost prohibitive. Remember LSA 3A(8)!

State law requires that Cities retain a City Attorney. Certainly it was not the legislators' intent
to use taxpayers money to pay for the services of the City Attorney and have the City Attorney only
represent the City and its personnel on a risk management basis at the expense of citizens or in total
disregard of citizens' rights.

Nothing in this memo is meant to be offensive but we would be less than honest if we did not
clearly speak out to you on this issue. Citizens want the City to conform with LSA3A(8). What
comments and suggestions do you have to resolve and expedite this issue?

RECEIVED

OCT 7 1999

CITY OF GIG HARUOR

Nicholas Natiello, Ph.D.
5812 Hunt St NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 851-7778

I
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

April 20, 1999

Dear Mr. Natiello:

Thank you for the opportunity of addressing your concerns fro the safety of fire fighters
of Pierce County Fire District 5 in regard to the proposed Harbors West sub-division in
Gig Harbor, Washington.

In doing an exhaustive review of the laws involved with this matter I find that no safety
codes have been violated and that the jurisdiction still lies with the City of Gig Harbor &
Pierce County. An inquiry was made to Pierce County in this matter. The county stated
the authority lies with the City of Gig Harbor.

In accessing your concerns for the fire protection of this planned community I can
understand that it is possible upon completion of this housing development a fire could
come about Further, if that fire were to be of such a volumn that it would cause a hazard
to fire fighters over and above that normal hazard, the fire fighters would still have the
right not to enter the area. Therefore, if the hazard existed but the employees were not
exposed to that hazard WISHA could not cite the fire department

Please understand that we are concerned for the fire fighters safety in all cases and we do
access issues with fire departments as they arise where we do have jurisdiction.

There are four things WISHA must prove for a citation to be issued.
We must ascertain that:

1. a hazard is present;
2. employees are exposure to that hazard;
3. there is a safety code in place to cite; and
4. the employer has knowledge of the hazardous condition.

Unless all four parts of this are in place WISHA can not cite.

Again I thank you for the opportunity of addressing the safety of workers. If I can be of
further service to you please call (253) 596-3891.

Si

Dennis A. Smith
Safety Compliance Supervisor
Region 3, Tacoma, Washington

n o
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JuneS. 1998

To: Fire Marshal S. Bowman. R. Gilmor*. S. Osguthorpe. W. Hill. Fire Chief Claibome

From: Nicholas Natiello. Ph.D. 5812 Hunt St NW Gig Harbor. WA 98335 1253] 851-7778

Copy: M. Hoppcn. Mayor Wilbcrt. Senator Okc. Representative Huff. Gateway. TNT. TNA.

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESSJIQAIlSJNjriiE.PROPjOSEUlIARIiOR WEST SUBD1VSIUN.

The State Fire Marshal affirms the reaporwiblility of the local jurisdiction to require north ami
aoulh fire apparatus access roads per 902.1. Exhibit is reduced in size and reproduced below:

JUN -41990

'icnrrjil AtlniiiiiilfJliiiii

Dear Senator Okc:

si Air or WAM i INK; i ON

WASI IINGION SI All; I'ATKOI
O n<}\ 4H<<Hi • (>/)/II/IM. ir.M/im£fmi •in'-ii-i.ji.iiii • i it,iii r1; 1.1,;jn

June I ,1998

Captain Uric Robertson has nskcd that I reply to your constituent's inqui ry rcgnrdin^ n
code compliance issue. After review of the documents \vc find three items that appear to
be the main focus of the fire code issues.

I . Fire Department Access Requirements
2. Access Road Turn Around Requirements
3. Multiple Access Requirements.

902.1 General. "Fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and
mainta ined In accordance with locally adopted street, road and nccc.vi
standards.*1

The course of action that Mr. Natiello is following is the proper action in regards to code
compliance issues. The local city council and/or board of appeals is the proper forum for
his appeal in this issue.

Harbor West Fire access roads page 1



P i e r c e C o u n t y i re D i s t r i c t F ii ve

May 4, 1998

Steve Bowman
3105 Judson St.
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Dear Steve:

The fire prevention division of Pierce County Fire District No. 5 recently conducted a review of the
Harbor West Subdivision plot plan.

This project needs to have at least two access roads for emergency vehicles that serve the project
from the North and South end, not two roads from the North end.»

All roads in this project shall have a minimum clear width of at least twenty-four feet. It appears
from the plot plan that there would be no parking allowed on the roadways as they are shown.

The parking issue is not enforceable; therefore the roadways either must accommodate parking or off
street parking must be provided.

The cul-de-sacs appear to be sub standard, that is, not ninety feet in diameter.

Any further questions, please call me at 851-3111.

Sincerely,

Glen Stenbak
AC/SS

10222 Bujacich Road N.W. A Gig Harbor, Washington 98332 A Tel: [253) 851-31 1 1 Pax: 851-9600
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BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER CITY OF GIG HARBOR

In re: HARBOR WEST PUD | BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXPERT WITNESS PRESENTATION
OF EVALUATION REPORT AND TESTIMONY.

This memorandum is in support of Mr. Thomas Kraft. Certified Fire Protection Safety
Engineer, presenting his Evaluation Report, dated December 7, 1999, and testifying at the December
8. 1999 Public Hearing as an Expert Witness on the adequacy of the Revised TIA and the need for an
emergency access road to the proposed Harbor West PUD subdivision. He has made himself
available for cross examination at the December 8, 1999 Public Hearing

1998,

24

25

2G

Mr. McConnell. City Hearing Examiner, in his Harbor West Decision dated January 15,
in his "findings and conclusions", stated on page 8, paragraph 9:

"9. Plats may be approved only after the consideration of the public use and interest
proposed to be served by the subdivision. Conditions may be imposed before a plat is
approved to ensure that the public interest is served. The Examiner must review the
proposal to determine if it makes provisions (or can be conditioned to make provisions)
for the public health, safety, and general welfare: and for streets or roads, alleys:"

The language used above by the Examiner is identical to what the Court ruled in
LcchclLY^jScttlJc. 32 Wn. App 831 (1982). The Court stated:

"Plats may be approved only after consideration of the public use and interest proposed
to be served by the subdivision. Conditions may be imposed before a plat is approved
to ensure that the public interest is served. Agencies reviewing plat applications must
consider and may condition approval of the plat upon the provision of adequate
access."

In Miller v. Port Angeles. 38 Wn. App. 904 (1984) the Court quoted Isxhclf and slated:
"It D1U5I consider the adequacy of access to AND WITHIN the proposed subdi vision
and it is empowered to condition approval uf uie plat upon adequate access, Lcchclt v,
Sf&dte. supra." Furthermore in Afi//CT. the Court also stated that safety and regulatory
measures are within the proper exercise of the City's police power and it can require
that the cost of these measures be borne by those who created the need. A////er. supra.
at 910.

Mr. Thomas. CFPS. in his Evaluation Report clearly demonstrates that there is a geometric
deficiency within the south end of the proposed Harbor West road system which represents a serious
safety concern, which if not mitigated, will create a substantial impact. The geometric deficiencies of
the Harbor West road configuration CAN and MUST be corrected within the scope of the Harbor
West project. RCW 58.17.110 prohibits the Examiner from approving the Harbor West subdivision
until appropriate provisions are made for streets, alleys and emergency access roads.

The City Attorney in the Staff Report dated November 1. 1999 stated: "If Mr. Naticllo
believes that the preliminary plat, and its recommended conditions, violated the Uniform Fire Code.
he must identify the section of the Code purportedly violated, and state how the recommended
condition or preliminary plat violates the Code.flWc have engaged Mr. Kraft. CFPS. as an Expert
Witness. His Evaluation Report is attached.

28
Respectfully submitted. Nicholas Naliello. Ph.D. Dated December 8. 1999
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A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT IS NOT A DEVELOPER'S BIRTHRIGHT.

In various places throughout my Appeal I have cited the court case of Johnson v. Mount

Vemon. 37 Wn. App. 679 P. 2d 405 and stated that it was proper and within the sole discretion of the

City Council to determine to what degree of density variation they will permit, if any. Even if a PUD

proposal meets the maximum density per acre set forth in the City PUD ordinance, (which Harbor

West does not) the City Council has the right and duty to consider whether the proposal is harmonious

with the surrounding area, whether it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and whether there

has been a showing made that granting this "exception" to the zoning ordinance is necessary due to a

change of circumstances in the area.

The City Council has the right and duty to consider the views of the community in making their

decision, whether favorable or unfavorable, and to give substantial weight to those views as expressed

in public hearings.

Although there is a lawyer who is an elected official that serves on the Gig Harbor City Council,

you don't have to be a lawyer to understand or apply Johnson to the Harbor West planned unit

development evaluation. I have made a copy of the appropriate pages of Johnson v. Mount Vernon

for you to review. In reading the case, you will immediately find that the language I used above was

taken directly from the Johnson court case. Please review page 217 of Johnson, attached, especially

the third paragraph, entitled paragraph " ID."

However, before you read the case, page 217 to and including page 221, please be aware that

the Appeals Court "remanded the matter back to the Mount Vernon City Council for the entry of

appropriate findings of fact and conclusions stating the reasons as mandated in Parkridge." In other

words the Court of Appeals did not quarrel with the Superior Courts assertions that a city council had

sole discretion to approve or disapprove a planned unit development, provided the Council entered

proper findings and conclusions and reasons for the denial, such as density, whatever.

It must be noted that the error made by the City Council in Johnson was that it did not tell the

applicant why it denied the planned unit development which would haven given the applicant proper

guidance to prepare another application. Perhaps the best thing to do is to read page 221 to

understand what I am saying.

Yet another point for you to consider is that Johnson cites the Supreme Court in Lutz v.

Longview. Please see page 218 of Johnson. The Supreme Court in Lutz stated: "What is the legal

nature and effect of the act of imposing a PUD upon a specific parcel of land? We hold that it is an

act of rezoning which must be done by the city council because the council's zoning power comes

from the statute and this is what the statute requires."

Annotations to Nick Natiello's Appeal of Examiner's decision Page A \



JOHNSON v; MOUNT VEKNON
37 Wn. App. 2U. 679 l».2il <0f,

XII.

217

Under n t radi t ional subdivision (as opposed to n
P.U.D.), the Plaintiffs development would not he per-
mitted, nhscnt n rezone, ns it would fnil to comply with
the Comprehensive Plan nnd the minimum lot si7.0 under
the zoning code. The lot size of the proposal would
approximate 8,(X)0 square feet.

XIII.
Under the P.U.I), provisions of the City of Mount

Vernon, the Plaintiff is permitted to deviate from the
strict zoning requirements of density if the project is
harmonious with the surrounding nrea and consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan. The P.U.I), provisions
permit n maximum net density of four (4) dwelling unit*
per acre, or when factoring out roads and required open
space, equates to n minimum lot size of 8,108 square feet
per lot.
The trial court reached the following pertinent conclu-

sions of law:
III.

All hough a P.U.I), necessarily permits a higher density
development than would normally he permitted in an
area under traditional zoning, it is still a proper consid-
eration and within the sole discretion of the ('ily Council
to determine to what degree of density variation they will
permit, if any. Kvcn if n P.U.I), proposal meets the max-
imum density per acre set forth in the ('ily P.U.I), ordi-
nance, the City Council hns the right and duly lo
consider whether the proposal is harmonious with the
surrounding area, whether it is consistent with the Com-
prehensive Plan and whether there has hecn a showing
made that granting this "exception" to the zoning ordi-
nance is necessary due lo a change of circumstances in
ihc area.

IV.
The Mount Vernon City Council had Ihe right, and

duty lo consider Ihe views of the community in making
their decision, whether favorahle or unfavorable, and lo
give substantial weight to those views an expressed in Ihe
public hearings.

V.
The motion to deny the preliminary development plan

was sufficient lo stale the reasons for denial, and Ihc ('ily
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Council's nction was not motivated solely by the neigh-
horhood opposition hut included reasons based on sound
land use concerns.

VI.
The Mount Vernon City Council's determination that

the Timhcrlinc P.U.D. proposal was inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan in terms of location and density was
made after much deliheration and consideration of all the
facLs, and the Court concludes that there does exist room
for two opinions on this matter.

Based on these finding" of fact and conclusions of law the
court dismissed Johnson's petition and in effect a f f i rmed
the City Council's denial. This appeal followed.

On appeal .Johnson raises two issues: (1) whether the
Council's action was arhilrary and capricious hccnu.se the
Council failed to cither approve the plan or state the con-
ditions that precluded approval, (2) whether the density of
a PUD is determined on n per lot hnsis or n per acre hasis.

We must initially determine the proper standard of
review for n denial of n PUD proposal. To determine that
standard, it is necessary to ascertain the nature of the pro-
ceeding. The City emphasizes in its hricf that Johnson's
proposed plat is not a standard preliminary plat proposal
hut a specialized type authorized hy the Mount Vernon
Municipal Code and points out that n PUD subdivision
proposal is in effect n request by the developer for a re/.one.
In other words, the City argues that if Johnson desires to
develop lots under 13,.r>(M) square feet on his (59 acres that
are presently zoned for single family residences with mini-
mum 13,500-square-foot lots, he in essence desires n
re/.one, even if proceeding under the city code's PUD pro-
visions which permit smaller loLs.

[ 1 ] We agree. A request for n PUD is treated as a
request for n rezone. As our Supreme Court stated in Lutz
u. UmRvifw, 83 Wn.2d fiOG, 508-09, 520 P.2d 1374 (1974):

What is the legnl nature and effect of the act of
imposing a PUD upon n specific parcel of land? We hold
that it is an act of rczoning which must he done hy the
city council because the council's zoning power comes
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from the stalute and thnt in wlint the stalulc requires. It
in inescapable tli.nt npplirntion of (he PUD to this tract
constituted nn net of rczoning. Before the PUD was
authorized, the tract here wns limited to low density sin-
gle family residences primnrily. . . .

The authorities nrc clcnr thnt such n change in permit-
ted uses is n rczone or amendment of the zoning ordi-
nance.

We therefore review the City Council's denial of Johnson's
IHJI) proposal as n denial of n rczonc.

An appellate court will overturn n governmental body's
decision on n re/one only if thnt decision is arbitrary or
capricious. Sec llaydcn u. Port Townscnd, 93 Wn.2d 870,
879. 013 P.2d 1104 (1980).' Accordingly, because this is an
appeal from n denial of a proposed PUD, and n proposed
PUD is in the nature of a re/one application, we will only
overturn the City Council's decision if it can be character-
ized as arbitrary or capricious.

[2] A governmental body's failure to enter written find-
ings of fact and conclusions of law in n rczonc action con-
stitutes arbitrary or capricious action. Requirements for
written findings of fact and conclusions were imposed on
city councils and county commissioners by our Supreme
Court in Partridge u. Seattle, 89 Wn.2d 454, 573 P.2d 359
(1978). Parhrid^c involved n rczone of certain properly by
the Seattle City Council. The court noted the well recog-
nized distinction between the legislative function of enact-
ing the initial comprehensive plan and zoning ordinance
and the adjudicatory function of n subsequent re/one, and
emphasized the special necessity of an adequate record
when a court is required to review ndjudicntory proceed-
ings. .SVf Ilarrie u. Kitsap Cy., M Wn.2d .r>79, 527 P.2d 1377
(1974). In nddilion to the ndcqunlp record required by llnr-
riV. the Parhridftf court mnndntcd the enlry of specific

Wr not* I tint our Snprcm* (%mrt rM*nlly ovrrmlwl Itaydrn i< 1'itrt Tiaim-
urnd. 0.1 Wn 2.1 H70, f.M P.2«l 1lf>4 (I'JHO) In purl. Savr a NriKhhirhixxi f.'riD'l i>.
Seattle. 101 Wn.M 2flO. 67fi l'.2il lOOfi (I9M). Thnt drciiiiim. howrvrr. did not
•irpct Ilii" nu(h«rity of llaytirn for (he projKwilion rilwl hrrp.
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findings of fact nncl conclusions or reasons. The court in
I'arhridgr staled nt page 4M:

Henceforth, we also require, founded upon and sup-
ported by the record, that findings of fact be made and
conclusions or reasons based thereon be given for (he
action taken by the deciding entity (in this case, the city
council).

The ParkridKf! requirement established in January 1978
predated the hearing before the Mount Vernon City Coun-
cil in the instant case which look place on September 10,
1980 and is therefore binding herein.*

We hold that in the instant case the City Council's deci-
sion was arbitrary or capricious because it entered no writ-
ten findings indicating its reasons for denial of .Johnson's
application. While the Superior Court found adequate rea-
sons from a review of the discussion by council members,
the trial court in its oral opinion had to rely for its conclu-
sion upon an evaluation of the comments made. The court
said in its oral opinion:

The peti t ioner maintains this action was faulty in that
the action taken by the Council failed to indicate why the
petition was being denied. The motion itself fails to set
forth reasons. An explanation given following the motion,
I believe, sets forth the basis upon which the motion was
made, pinpointing density. I don't think it is a secret that
some people vote for a motion even though it may be
based on reasons and specific reasons other than those in
the mind of the voter. I mean by saying that pfohably
the basis here was density. Some of these people who
voted for it mn.y havr noted because of traflic problems
and other reasons.

(Italics ours.) A review of the same record considered by
the t r ia l court reveals various reasons for the Council's
decision. While some of the reasons expressed may justify
the denial of Johnson's proposal, we do not know which

We note Hint I lie Sk/igil fount y Itivnril of (Tnmmiiwinnrm in n>n*iilerinn *
rerone in 1979 (prior l» the City Council'* art inn herein) ndnptrtl resolution*
wliirh ilrtnilrd the reiuum« for thr (Irninl permitting prnper np|M*llnle review. Srr

d. Inc. v. Shagit Cy.. 31 Wn. App. 489. (M.T l'.2<l 400 (I!(H2).
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reasons the Council relied upon for disapproval.
There are two important reasons in this typo n( case for

entering proper findings and conclusion*. First, written
findings and conclusions provide guii'inc? lo the dcvrlnjwr.
If the council docs not provide reasons for the dcninl. the
developer is unnhle to satisfy the council's objections or
prepare another application. If, for example, the majority of
the Council believe the mobile home iulxlivisinn designed
pursuant to the PUD ordinance should never be placed on
Johnson's tract merely because it Involves mobile homes,
that reason should be made clear. Second, tho absence or
written findings including • statement of reasons for the
Council's action mokes appellate review dilllcult if not
impossible.

We therefore vacate the trial court's order and direct
that the matter b« remanded to the Mount Vernon City
Council for the entry of appropriate finding* of fact and
conclusions slating reasons as mandated in Parkridge.

CORUETT, A.C.J., and WILLIAMS, J., concur.

>- A
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NOTICE OF APPEAL
OF HEARING EXAMINER'S DECISION
RE HARBOR WEST PUD SUB NO. 98-01

City of Gig Harbor, Clerk
3105/3125 Judson Street
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Re: Harbor West PUD SUB No. 98-01

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to Gig Harbor Municipal Code ("GHMC") 19.06, the Peninsula Neighborhood
Association ("PNA") hereby appeals the Hearing Examiner's Decision to approve a Planned Unit
Development ("PUD") for Harbor West SUB 98-01 issued on January 31,2000. The PNA has
standing to file this appeal due to testimony on its behalf at open record public hearings and
through PNA's submission of materials. In addition to, or in the alternative, Marian Berejikian,
acting as agent for the PNA, has standing to file this appeal as a party of record because of her
testimony given at the hearings.

The following are grounds for appeal. They may be supplemented and expanded upon at
a later date.

1. The proposal does not meet requirements of the Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan
and Development Regulations regarding densities for residential development.

2. The Decision is erroneous as to the amount of transportation impact fees that
should be charged the development.

3. The mitigation amount for open space, parks and recreation is incorrect and too
low.

4. The development, as approved, does not meet the requirements of RCW
58.17.110.

ORIGINAL
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5. The Hearing Examiner's Decision fails to adequately meet public health and
safety, and public interest issues regarding, among other things, fire safety, traffic and storm
water drainage.

6. The Decision is inadequate to protect the wetlands on and near the site.

7. The Decision inadequately protects surface waters of the State of Washington,
and may allow improper uses of, and damages to, such waters.

8. The Hearing Examiner relied on the Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan's
designation of the area as "urban residential low density"; 3-4 du/ac. However, the parcel is
zoned R-l (three dwelling units per acre), and when a conflict exists between the Comprehensive
Plan and GHMC, the regulations control the zoning. So it is the R-l, not the Comprehensive Plan
that is the basis of comparison for the PUD density.

9. The Hearing Examiner states that the open space, parks and recreation mitigation
fee should be reduced from $761.07 per dwelling unit, to $353.14 per dwelling unit. The
Hearing Examiner does not offer evidence as to why he reduced the mitigation fee by this
amount. The reduction is an arbitrary and capricious decision on the part of the Hearing
Examiner. Gig Harbor City Ordinance No. 828 requires a $1,500.00 per dwelling unit fee for
park impacts.

10. The Hearing Examiner states that density of the proposed preliminary plat and
PUD is 3.51 dwelling units per acre, and the adopted Comprehensive Plan anticipated a density
for the subject property as 3-4 dwelling units per acre. The proposal exceeds the maximum
dwelling units per acre under a PUD. GHMC 17.16.060(H) states that a maximum density of up
to four dwelling units per acre may be permitted within a Planned Residential Development
("PRD"). The PRO would be the correct means to increase residential density above basic
zoning, not a PUD.

11. The Hearing Examiner states that the plat may be approved only after
consideration of the public use and interest proposed to be served by the subdivision. RCW
58.17.110(1) states that the city, town, or county legislative body, shall inquire into the public
use and interest proposed to be served by the establishment of the subdivision. It shall determine
(a) if appropriate provisions are made for the public health, safety and general welfare, and for
such open spaces and drainage ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops,
potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and
schoolyards, and shall consider all other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning
features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and from school; and
(b) whether the public interest will be served by the subdivision and dedication.
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a. The Hearing Examiner ignored the potential fire/public safety issue by not
requiring a southern access road into the development. PNA provided a fire safety report,
written by Thomas Kraft (Exhibit 201), that addressed the fire safety issues as the
development is currently designed. Ignoring such an obvious public safety concern will
put the public at risk and expose the city to civil liability.

b. The Hearing Examiner did not address the street and road concerns that
were raised by PNA's traffic expert (Exhibit 193). Among his concerns were additional
traffic congestion generated by this project and the safety of pedestrians and bicyclists.

c. The Hearing Examiner erred in his calculation of transportation fee
impacts. He required $51,360.00 for project related traffic impacts. Gig Harbor City
Ordinance No. 828 requires $517.30 per dwelling unit (Single Family House) for
transportation impact fees. Harbor West as planned, proposes 149 dwelling units. The
correct fee total is $77,077.70.

d. The drainage way, also known as Wollochet Creek, which flows through
the development site, was incorrectly identified as a "Type 5" water by the developer's
consultant. PNA's fish habitat expert provided evidence to prove that Wollochet Creek is
a "Type 3" water (Exhibit 189). According to GHMC 18.08.090, this creek requires a 35
foot buffer. The associated wetland to Wollochet Creek (near the northern property
boundary) was incorrectly identified as a "Category 3" wetland by the developer's
consultant. PNA's wetland experts identified this wetland as a "Category 1" (Exhibit 94),
which requires a 100 foot buffer around the entire wetland — not just the partial buffer as
proposed by the developer. In addition, the developer is counting the wetland and stream
buffers as open space that will provide recreational opportunities. Utilizing buffers as
open space, and allowing recreational activities, would provide less protection to stream
and wetland from resident "traffic" and associated activities.

12. The Hearing Examiner outlines his findings under which the proposed residential
development would be approved under GHMC 17.90.050. This section of the regulations state
that development will not be detrimental to the public welfare, injurious to the environment,
inconsistent with, or injurious to the character of the neighborhood. The proposal does not meet
the intent of the PUD. Specifically, this plat does not encourage the conservation of natural
topographical features. The wetlands and streams are required to be preserved. Virtually all the
rest of the parcel is proposed for intense development. The record is replete with public
testimony concerning the potential inconsistency with and/or injury to the surrounding
neighborhoods and the environment.
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13. As approved, the development would not meet the intent or requirements of the
Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan and Gig Harbor's Development Regulations, nor would it meet
the requirements of the Pierce County-wide planning policies, or the Growth Management Act.

14. Pursuant to GHMC 19.06, the PNA respectfully requests the council reverse the
hearing Examiner's decision.

15. I have read this Notice of Appeal and believe its contents to be true.

Sincerely,

SMITH ALONG LANE, P.S.

Robert E. Mack

'S
<**

Michael E. McAleenan

Marian Berejikian, Technical Director, PNA

REM:sl

cc: Peninsula Neighborhood Association
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13. As approved, the development would not meet the intent' or requirements of the
Gig Harbor Comprehensive Plan and Gig Harbor's Development Regulations, nor would it meet
the requirements of the Pierce County-wide planning policies, or the Growth Management Act
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MidiB9l E. McAlcorcn

City of Gig Harbor, Clerk
3105/3125 Judson Street
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

Re: Harbor West PUD SUB No. 98-01

Dear Sir or Madam:

The following is a supplemental appeal document filed on behalf of the Peninsula
Neighborhood Association. You requested references to the hearing examiner's record regarding
issues raised in our appeal. This document provides such references to the transcribed record
before the hearing examiner.

A. Wildlife Habitat/Wetlands Issues Testimony.

1. Mr. Couto: I Tr., 130-136.

2. Mr. Morfee: I Tr., 147-149.

3. Mr. Dale: I Tr., 161-163,166-169.

4. Ms. Ryba: I Tr., 163-165.

5. Mr. Deming:.in Tr.s 80-81,160,165-166.

6. Ms. BerejDdan: TV Tr., 16-22.

7. Mr. Brown: IV Tr., 26-27.

B. Stormwater Testimony.

1. Mr. Fox: I Tr., 111-116.
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2. Mr. Morfee: I Tr., 137-139,143-144.

3. Mr. Dale: I Tr,, 184-192.

4. Mr. Willis: I Tr., 212-213.

C. Traffic Impact Testimony.

1. Mr. Wessels: 1 Tr., 117-125; IV Tr., 55-66.

2. Mr. Dale: I Tr., 174-184.

3. Mr. Brown: IV Tr., 28-34.

D. Parks Impact Testimony.

1. Mr. Gilmore: I Tr., 55.

E. GMA/Comprehensive Plan Consistency Testimony.

1. Mr. Morfee: I Tr., 149 et seq.

Sincerely,

. SMITH ALLING LANE, P.S.

REM:cjs Robert E. Mack
cc: Carol Morris (via fax)
cc: Bill Lynn (via fax)
cc: Nick Natiello (via fax)
cc: North Creek Homeowners Ass'n

Attn: Clark Davis, Attorney (via fax)
cc: Peninsula Neighborhood Association (via fex)
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F £ B142000
BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR M AND BU!L0;NG

NO. HARBOR WEST^IlJD SUB 98-01.
APPEAL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR

CITY OF GIG HARBOR, Respondent

NICHOLAS NATIELLO, Appellant

HEARING EXAMINER'S DECISION

I, NICHOLAS NATIELLO, Ph.D., 5812 Hunt St. NW, Gig Harbor, WA., file this appeal of
the Examiner's decision. I testified , submitted written statements and cross-examined the applicant's
expert witnesses and the City's Planning Director. I respectfully submit the following for your review.

(1). The Examiner erred when he adopted Ray Gilmore's Staff report when under my cross
examination Gilmore admitted to the Examiner that he had not read my material.

(2) The Examiner erred when he failed to consider the fact that Gilmore had written to the
applicant that it should resubmit its applicant as a PRD in light of recent Washington case law.

(3) The Examiner erred when he allowed Harbor West to utilize an illegally built connecting road to
54th Ave since the US Army Corps of Engineers ordered it removed.

(4) The Examiner erred since he lacks the authority to approve Harbor West as a rezone.

(5) The Examiner erred since he lacks the authority to approve Harbor West's variances.

(6). The Examiner erred when he ignored the fire safety expert's report and disallowed testimony.

(7). The Examiner erred in approving lots having more than 40% of impervious coverage.

(8) The Examiner erred since he did not require the improvement of the unsafe North Creek Lane
which Harbor West's engineer admitted it will use as an ingress and egress road to its PUD.

(9). The Examiner erred in failing to consider Harbor West's community incompatibility.

(10). The Examiner erred since Harbor West's $53,360 road fund is insufficient and will not correct
unsafe roads because additional public funds are not available to improve the unsafe roads..

(11) The Examiner erred since not all of the property owners in the proposed Harbor West have
signed an affidavit approving the building of the proposed Harbor West PUD.

(12). The Examiner erred since Pierce County not Gig Harbor should process Harbor West.

(13). The Examiner erred since the GHMCs and/or Comprehensive Plan does not allow 10 single
family homes to built on an acre of land in R-l residential zoning.
I™*"*

(14). The Examiner erred since he did not take into consideration that the City allowed headwaters of
WoJJpchet Creek to be impounded to construct an expansive lake which destroyed fish habitat
an^ 'cut off the flow of water in that section of Wollochet Creek located on the Harbor West site.

RELIEF SOUGHT
(1) Pursuant to GHMC 19.06.005(A), I respectfully request the Council reverse the Examiner's

decision. (2) Based on Johnson vs.City of Mount Vemon. 37Wn. App.214 [1984], the City Council
has the discretion to deny a PUD even though the PUD complies with the GHMCs and the G.H.
Comprehensive Plan, if it believes the PUD is inappropriate and does not provide any benefit to the
community and the environment. I respectfully request the Council disapprove the Harbor West PUD.

Wb^at follows is a discussion of the above issues with references to the facts in the record.

APPg^fiF NICHOLAS NATIELLO, PH.D., DATED FEB. 14,2000 [253] 851-7778 PAGE 1



ISSUE 1 — INVALID STAFF REPORT
At the May 26,1999 Hearing, I orally testified and presented a 109 page document to the

Examiner and the City. [EXH 99]. At the May 5,1999 Hearing, the Examiner had angrily refused
to allow me to question Planning Director, Ray Gilmore, about the material he had presented to the
public. The Examiner promised me that I would be able to cross examiner Ray Gilmore when I

. made my presentation. However, on May 26,1999, Gilmore did not attend the Hearing and I was
* unable to question him.

Carol Morris, City Attorney, supported Gilmore's absence and in writing (EXH 142) alleged
that Gilmore was not required to attend any of the Hearings even though we were appealing a
determination that Gilmore himself had authored. Morris stated (EXH 142) the fact that Gilmore
attended any of the Hearings was pure generosity on Gilmore's part. She told the Examiner (EXH 142)
that nothing in the GHMCs required that Gilmore had to attend an Appeal Hearing. I told the

' Examiner (EXH 141) that nothing in the GHMCs allowed Gilmore to not attend an Appeal Hearing,
appealing a determination that he, and he alone, had authored. I can't cross examine a piece of

" paper. All other attorneys, including the applicant's attorney, wanted Gilmore to attend the hearings.
At the May 26,1999 Hearing, the Examiner cut my presentation short "because there were

other people who wanted to talk", even though PNA and other appellants had earlier told the
t _ Examiner that, since I would be presenting similar issues, they would defer to me on some issues to
*• avoid redundancy. At that point, I had taken less time than the prior appellants.
- - Without provocation and explanation, Morris walked out of the May 26 meeting before I had

concluded my presentation and never returned. A few days later she apologized in writing only to the
1 n Examiner. I was disappointed that she did not hear my presentation to hear my position.

Finally, a meeting was set for December 8,1999 wherein I would be able to cross examine
1 o Gilmore. Under my cross examination, the taped record will show that Gilmore stated, 1 did not

read your material known as exhibit 99 because I was too busy wife ofcer things." The Examiner
• t » erred when he adopted Gilmore's staff report and ignored the fact that Gilmore admitted he had not

read and considered my Exhibit 99 and he knew that Gilmore was not present at the May 26,1999
Hearing when I orally delivered it.

Carol Morris, in the City's staff report, did not respond to all my issues but selected only what
she wished to respond to in my Exhibit 99. In addition, she took the liberty of restating my issues,
using her own language, after putting a spin on my language. The response she gave in the staff

1 7 report was not an answer to my issue but an answer to her bogus restatements of my issues. Whether
Morris did it intentional or unintentionally, the result is the same, i.e., it prejudiced my presentation

13 of my issues and violated my due process.
To make matters even more convoluted, Gilmore in his staff report acts as if he has read my

19 Exhibit 99 because he refers to it and signed the staff report. Perhaps Morris may have written
Gilmore's staff report. Morris states in her writings that she regularly drafts memos which are

20 signed by others. The point is that the Examiner erred when he adopted Gilmore's staff report when
he knew Ray had admitted he had not read my Exhibit 99.1 am a key participant in this process.

21 Over a three year period, I researched and wrote 45 memos. Yet, my Exhibit 99 which contains
some of the issuesjbas±>een ignored by Gilmore. Morris is not the City's Planning Director, Ray is.

22 Unforturmtely> most citizens do not possess the skills, time or interest in dealing with this
subject matter, Consequently, if it were not for people like me and PNA, the Harbor West PUD

23 would be a slam-dunk and Bill Lynn and Carol Morris would be looking for work. The land use
permitting process should not be so citizen unfriendly.

24
ISSUE 2 — GILMORE ASKS THAT THE PUD BE RESUBMITTED AS A PRD.

25 Please refer to page 51 & 52 of my Exhibit 99 and my Exhibit 21 as evidence that I have
presented to the Examiner what I am now presenting to the Council. Exhibit 21 is a memo that I

26 wrote requesting that the City not negotiate a PUD with Harbor West but ask them to build a normal
subdivision. I pointed out that if the City Council looked at how the PUD would adversely impact the

27 community, the Council had the right to simply refuse to approve the PUD. To support my legal
position I cited Johnson v. City of Mount Vernon. (1984) which held that the City had the discretion

28 to deny a PUD even though the PUD density was authorized by the City's PUD ordinances. I also
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1 cited Citizens of Mount Vemon v. City of Mount Vernon (1997) and Lutz v. Longview (1974).
Ray Gilmore wrote to agent Carl Halsan concerning the unsoundness of Harbor West as a PUD.

2 Gilmore wrote agent Halsan and stated: "Staff has extensively discussed Ifais application with
the City's legal adviser and issues need to be resolved before we can proceed with this application.*

3 (EXH 99, page 51, Gilmore's letter dated 5/12/99). "In light of the recent Washington case law
respective to Planned Unit Development 133 Wn. 2d 8611997),

4 you should consider resubmitting this application as a Planned Residential Development (PRD), per
Chapter 17.89. K your legal advisor has any questions, he may contact the City's Legal Counsel,

5 Carol Morris, at Ogden-Murphy-Wallace.
It is obvious that Gilmore was concerned about the veracity of the Harbor West PUD and

advised its proponents to resubmit Harbor West as a PRD. but he did not send a copy to any of the
opponents. Since Harbor West's attorney Lynn was getting everything his proponents wanted, he

• did not change to a PRD. It is unfair that Gilmore, for reasons known only to him, feels an
obligation to provide legal advice, provide legal counsel and land planning advice to a proponent

" building a PUD with a gross profit of thirty million dollars, who has its own attorney, agent and
substantial resource personnel. Gilmore's actions are suspect and violate the Fairness Doctrine.

As I stated in my Exhibit 21 and Exhibit 99, if the City Council feels that the Harbor West PUD
t _ is inappropriate it can not approve it as a PUD. In Johnson v. City of Mount Vemon. the Mt. Veron
* Council had the discretion to deny a proposed PUD even though the PUD density was authorized by
-- the City's PUD ordinance. Later in this document [Issue 4-Rezone], I state that the PUD is a rezone

and it does not comply with the R-l residential zoning. [Issue 13 - Density]. But, even if it did
* o conform, each Council member can cast their vote to not approved the PUD and ask the developer

to file a new application to build a normal subdivision.

ISSUE 3 — ILLEGALLY BUILT CONNECTING ROAD TO BE REMOVED.
•t x To build a connecting road to 54th Ave. NW, the Harbor West wetlands were illegally filled,

Wollochet Creek illegally channelized and a culvert illegally installed. I alerted the US Army Corps of
-j 5 Engineers (USAGE) and Washington Fish & Wildlife (WDFW). Both Agencies investigated, issued

a Stop Work Order and required that the Harbor West wetlands and stream be restored to its original
state and the culvert removed. (EXH 39 & 99). To date, the restoration has not been accomplished.

In reckless disregard of the USAGE, WDFW, and ignoring my testimony, the Examiner
17 approved Harbor West's connecting road through the wetlands and Wollochet Creek and stated in his

Decision [paragraph 8 (g), page 9], that "the proposed connection to 54th Avenue win be located in a
jg corridor that has been previously channelized and adverted by prior land use actions." He

distinguishes "prior land use actions" from "new instream work" and states, "(Any new instream
19 work wfll be required to comply with all federal, state and city standards)."

The Examiner completely ignored the fact that the existing corridor that has been previously
20 channelized and culverted must be restored and the illegal fill material and culvert removed.

I testified before the Examiner and submitted documents from USAGE and WDFW (documents
which the City already possessed) and repeatedly informed the Examiner, orally and in writing, that
the "existing corridor" would have to be totally removed as ordered by the USAGE and WDFW

22 (EXH 99); The Examiner erred because he admittedly based his decision on misinformation that
Harbor West's proposed connecting road could simply use the "existing corridor", when the

23 Examiner knew the "existing corridor" would be eliminated. (EXH 99. page 42)

24 ISSUE 4 - - - EXAMINER CANNOT APPROVE A REZONE
GHMC §17.66 prohibits the Planning Director and/or the City Hearing Examiner from

25 approving a REZONE, but the Director and the Examiner have illegally done so. The court
decisions in Citizens of Mount Vemon vs. City of Mount Vemon (1997); Lutz v. Longview (1974);

2(J Johnson v. City of Mount Vemon (1984) clearly consider Harbor West to be a Rezone. The Hearing
Examiner ignored my oral and written testimony which I presented at the May 26,1999 Open

27 Record Public Hearing (EXH 99). He also ignored all the pertinent and appropriate court ridings that
I presented, as stated above. (EXH 99) He exceeded his authority when he illegally approved Harbor

28 West's Rezone. GHMC §17.66 states that only the City Council may approve a rezone which is a
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1 complicated process, involving, but not limited to, public hearings. After reviewing Carol Morris'
legal remarks concerning the rezone issue (EXH 188) I am more convinced of my position.

2
ISSUE 5. - - - EXAMINER CANNOT APRROVE VARIANCES

3 GHMC §17.16.060 provides that the minimum front yard be 25 feet, Harbor West is 15 feet;
the minimum rear yard be 30 feet, Harbor West is 10 feet; the minimum side yard be 8 feet,

4 Harbor West is 0 to 5 feet. The Hearing Examiner has exceeded his authority by approving any
and/or all the above variances and violated GHMC §17.66.020(A)(1), §17.01.060 and §17.16.060.

5 In accordance with GHMC §17.66, only the City Council may approve variances. When Carl
Halsan, agent for Harbor West and former Chairman of the Planning Commission, filed Harbor

6 West's application, he asked for variances. Halsan has never gone on record in his application or at
any time, at any of the numerous hearings, that Harbor West was entitled to the variances simply

7 because it was a PUD. Halsan knew that the Council can only approve the requested variances.

8 ISSUE 6 - - - FIRE SAFETY EXPERT WITNESS.
Thomas V. Kraft, CFPS, an Expert Fire Safety Engineer, determined that Harbor West must

have a south access road to enable emergency apparatus to be able to access all the homes in the
south end of Harbor West.(EXH 201). Although Mr. Kraft was present at the December 8,1999

*" Hearing, the Hearing Examiner wrongfully did not allow the Expert Witness Kraft to make an oral
presentation and submit himself to cross examiner. The Examiner erred when he completely ignored

- * the Fire Safety Expert Witness and his document and approved, without fully addressing the issue,
Harbor West without an emergency access road from the south, violating GHMC §15.12 and RCW
58.17.170. The Examiner asked North Creek Homeowners attorney Brown, city attorney Morris
and Harbor West's attorney Lynn to file legal briefs in support of, or in opposition to, my submitting
Kraft's expert witness fire safety report. (EXH 201). Attorney Morris (EXH 198) and attorney Brown

- . (EXH 199) filed a legal brief in support of accepting the Kraft Report as evidence. Attorney Lynn
who objected at the December 8, 1999 Hearing to admitting Kraft's report into evidence and allowing

1 _ Kraft to testify and be crossed examined, was unable to produce legal authority or case law to support
his objection. (EXH 200). The Examiner should have scheduled another open public hearing to allow

- ,, our expert witness to make an oral presentation and submit himself to cross examination but this was
not done. Clearly the Examiner erred and the fire safety issue was never fully addressed.

17 .ISSUE 7 - - - BUILDING LOTS EXCEED REQUIRED MAXIMUM OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.
- o GHMC §17.16,060(F) states no more than 40% of each building lot can be covered by an

impervious surface, (building, driveway, sidewalks, patio, courtyard, etc.), but the Hearing Examiner
- q wrongly approved Harbor West after he was advised orally and in writing the impervious surfaces

exceeded 40%. (EXH 96). The Examiner erred when he approved Harbor West knowing that som&
nn of the building lot had an impervious surface covering over 50%.

ISSUE 8 - - - NORTH CREEK LANE UNSAFE INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE PUD.
Harbor West's traffic engineer admitted at the May 26, 1999 Open Public Hearing under cross

examination that 80% of the traffic from Harbor West will travel on North Creek Lane, a primitive,
unsafe, narrow private road presently maintained by North Creek Estates. The North Creek

23 Homeowners' attorney Steve Brown filed a legal brief concerning this matter, (EXH 135) pointing
out that 80% of Harbor West's traffic would use North Creek Lane and not all the lots in Harbor West

24 had a legal right to use North Creek Lane. Thereafter, the City stated let's pretend that Harbor West
traffic would not use North Creek Lane when everyone knew better. Examiner erred when he

25 approved Harbor West without requiring road improvements of the unsafe street.

26 ISSUE 9 - - - PUD NOT COMPATIBLE WITH SURROUNDING SUBDIVISIONS.
GHMC §17.16 and §17.90 require that Harbor West, even as a PUD, be compatible with the

27 existing single family residential area. The average lot size of subdivisions bordering Harbor West is
15,000 square feet. The Harbor West average lot size is only 5,000 square feet. (EXH 94, 96 & 99).

28
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ISSUE 10 - - - THE PUD'S TRAFFIC IMPACTS NOT MITIGATED.
The Examiner calculated road improvements involving Harbor West amounted to $893,478

but asked Harbor West for only $51,360. Since no public money is available, needed road improve-
1 ments will not be done and Harbor West will get its $51,360 returned with interest. This makes the

traffic mitigation a mockery of public safety! I made an oral and written presentation on May 26,
2 1999 at the Hearing that Pierce County required nearby Chelsea Park to pay in fufl to bring Hunt

Street to Pierce County road standards because public funds were not available. Lexington Home
3 Park (1/2 mile away) to fully pay for the improvement of an unsafe intersection because public funds

were not available. Cost to Chelsea, $1,500,000; Lexington, $350,000; Harbor West $0. (EXH 99).
4

ISSUE 11 NOT ALL THE HARBOR WEST PROPERTY OWNERS HAVE APPROVE THE PUD.
5 GHMC §16.08.002, the Examiner is required to have approval from every person with

ownership interest in the proposed Harbor West. There is a dispute as to who owns a six acre parcel
6 in Harbor West (EXH 99). Yet, the Examiner authorized Harbor West without resolving this issue.

7 ISSUE 12 - - - ILLEGAL ANNEXATION.
The Harbor West annexation was illegal since it failed to notify neighboring landowners who

8 were to be given a chance to appear at a public hearing and be heard to support or oppose the
annexation. The Supreme Court in Tukwila v. King County required annexation notification and in

9 Davis v. Gibbs. the Court invalidated an annexation because there was inadequate public notice.
Such is the case with Harbor West. Pierce County not Gig Harbor should process the Harbor West

10 application. Pierce County and the City of Gig Harbor entered into an illegal annexation. (EXH 99).

11 ISSUE 13— TEN HOMES ON AN ACRE
GHMC §17.16.060 allows Harbor West to build a maximum of three homes per acre, but, in

12 reality, Harbor West proposes to build ten (10) homes per acre on each buildable acre. An acre of
land contains 43, 560 square feet. Harbor West's lots are 4316 square feet which results in ten homes

13 per acre. Harbor West is prohibited by GHMC §18,08 from building homes in the wetlands or in
Wollochet Creek. The Examiner has allowed ten homes to be crowded on each remaining acre that
does not contain wetlands or the creek. However, GHMC §17.90 does not allow transferring
homes elsewhere that can't be built in the stream or in wetlands. No where in the GHMCs or the Gig

* ** Harbor Comprehensive Plan does it state that there can be as many as 10 homes on an acre of land in
t,, R-l residential zoning. I made an oral/written presentation about this at the May 26,1999. (EXH 99).

ISSUE 14.- - - HEADWATERS OF WOLLOCHET CREEK IMPOUNDED BY DAM.
*•' The City allowed the headwaters of Wollochet Creek, located at the northern boundary of
1 Q Harbor West, to be impounded and illegally transformed into a large lake, used merely for

landscaping and aesthetics, destroying the fish habitat and spawning grounds at the proposed
Harbor West site and on my 32 acre property as well. I put my 32 acres into open space to protect
the fish spawning grounds and habitat in Wollochet Creek which is downstream from Harbor West
and flows through my property. When the US Army Corps of Engineers orders the dam to be
removed and the impounded headwaters of Wollochet Creek released, it will have a substantial affect

2* on Wollochet Creek and the wetlands at the Harbor West site and on other downstream property.
(EXH 99) The Examiner has completely ignored this issue.

22
RELIEF SOUGHT

23 Pursuant to GHMC § 19.06.005(A) the City Council has the right to reverse the Examiner's
decision. I respectfully request the Council exercise its authority, ensure and provide for the public

24 health, safety and welfare, and based on the RCWs, WACs, Case law, which I have presented to the
Examiner, the City Council should reverse the decision of the Examiner and disapprove the PUD.

25 !
I have personally prepared this appeal, dated Feb. 14, 2000, and believe its contents to be true.

N^ote^a^Uo7Ph.D. (253) 851-7778 5812 Hunt St NW, Gig Harbor, WA 98335
27
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City of Gig Harbor. The "Maritime City"

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &. BUILDING SERVICES
.1125 JUDSON STREET

GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON 983U5
(1>53> 8SI-4VN8

May 12, 1998

Mr. Carl Halsan
Ray Frey and Associates
P.O. Box 1447
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

RE: Preliminary Plat Application - Harborwest Subdivision/PUD (SUB98-01)

Dear Mr. Halsan:

Staff has extensively discussed this application with the City's legal adviser and several
issues need to be resolved before we can proceed with this application:

1. Of utmost critical concern is the need for a second access by FD No.5 and
the City Fire Marshal. Preference has been voiced for a second access from
the South. The plans submitted have not shown any secondary access to
this plat as stated by FD No. 5. This needs to be included.

2. 72nd Street NW (Hoover Road) remains an issue, as we do not have any
evidence to show that it has been vacated. Because the applicant desires to
use Hoover Road as part of its open space perimeter buffer and density
calculation, it must be vacated BEFORE we proceed with the application.
The information we have is that Hoover Road is a platted road. Application for
vacation of the northern half of Hoover Road must be submitted to the City
Council for consideration and action. If Council does not vacate Hoover
Road, the application must be revised accordingly.

3. The proposed construction of the road crossing (to 54th Street) of the wetland
on Mrs. Zammarello's property was not included in the original wetland
evaluation. Perhaps this was an oversight, but this portion of the Wollochet
Creek tributary is a wetland and needs to be included as part of the
evaluation. Evaluation must include a conceptual mitigation plan forany.
wetland alteration that will occur.

4. As discussed previously, you should delineate the primary (required) wetland
buffer on the plat and differentiate between the required primary and any
additional buffers which the developer plans to provide.
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5. The Category III wetland on the southeast corner of the proposed plat needs
to have a buffer delineated on the preliminary plat map. Per our previous
discussion, this may be shown as the primary wetland buffer. Any additional
buffers should be so noted.

6. Pierce County needs to approve the road approach onto 54th Street NW
before we can proceed further with the application. Pierce County's approval
must be in writing.

7. Phased development has been mentioned as a method of constructing the
various improvements to the plat. Although we have discussed the phased
approach, there has been no resolution as to what should be submitted to the
City in order to adequately evaluate phasing. It is my determination that the
phased approach must include a description of the number of lots proposed
for each phase, location of necessary utilities such as sewer lines, water
lines, storm water and detention facilities, and the timing for each phase. Be
advised that the preliminary plat is only valid for a period of five (5) years. The
phasing plan should contemplate that all development will be completed
within this time period.

In light of the recent Washington case law respective to Planned Unit Developments
(Citizens v. Mount Vernon, 133 Wn.2d 861,1997), you should consider resubmitting this
application as a Planned Residential Development (PRO), as per Chapter 17.89. A
copy of this decision is enclosed. Please check with your legal advisor on this. If he has
any questions, he may contact the City's Legal Counsel; Carol Morris, at Ogden-
Murphy-Wallace, Seattle.

Because these issues are integral to the review of this preliminary plat, no further action
will be taken on this application until these issues have been addressed. Staff will
continue to work with the applicant in an effort to resolve these issues. Please call me if
you have any questions on this matter.

Directo Planning and Building

C: Mark Hoppen, City Administrator
Wes Hill, Director, Public Works Department

. Carol Moms; City Attorney
Steve Bowman, City Fire Marshal
Steve Osguthorpe, Associate Planner

enclosure

F:\USERS\PLANNING\RAY\Correspondence\GENERAL\Halsan2.HWesldoc
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FLEASE PLACE TUB MEMORADUM IN THE FUBUC RECORD

MAY 14,1998

From: Nicholas Natiello, Ph.D.

To: Ray Gilmore, Director of Planning and Building Services Department, City cf Gig Harbor.

Copy: Mark Hoppcn, Gig Harbor City Administrator; Mayor Wilbcrt

RE: HARBOR WEST - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT iPUDl SUP 98-01

You will recall that at the April 21, 1998. meeting we asked you for a written response concerning
the material that we presented, and left with you, which included Harbor West as a Planned l?nit
Development. As we discussed, a PUD is a negotiated agreement between the applicant and the jurisdiction.
You and Mark agreed that a PUD is not a matter of tight of the applicant.

At the meeting, we urged you to not negotiate a PUDt with Harbor West but to ask them to build the
subdivision in compliance with the underlying district zoning, R-l Single Family low density. Harbor \\'cst
would be treated like North Creek Estates and Harbor Heights. Obviously, this would make the processing
straight forward and avoid the convoluted mess that exists now. Please explain why Harbor West nccik to be
a PUD when the underlying zoning, using gross acreage calculations, would allow its development up to
127 dwelling units? - -

In the proposed Harbor West 152 lot subdivision, you have waived all the single-family R-l, zoning
requirements of the underlying district regulations. Minimum front yard: 25 feet (5 feet): minimum rear
yard: 30 feet (five feet); Minimum side yard: Eight feet (0 to 5 feet); minimum lot width: 70 feet (52 feet max);
Buffer zone:30 feet (25 feet). Harbor West is shown in the parenthesis following Single-family R-l standard
zoning. Please cite your authority to do this. GHMCs, WACs, RCWs, etc.

Washington court decisions involving PUDs, consider a request for approval of a PUD, that docs not
comply with the district's zoning, as a REZONE.. Gig Harbor Municipal Code 17.66.030(B)(1). states that
before a PUD which does not comply with the underlying zoning code can be reviewed and evaluated, the
Hearing Examiner shall make a finding of fact, setting forth and showing that the proposed PUD will NOT
amount to a rezonc.

Since Harbor West's PUD is a REZONE, [as shown by case law that follows below], neither you or
the Hearing Examiner have the authority to approve it. Approval will violate GHMC 17.66.030(B)(1). A
REZONE requires City Council action. Public hearings are required before approval of a PUD. KCW
36.70B.200. PUD agreements are not required, but when considered by a local government, they must first be
subject to a public hearing. Laws of 1995, Ch. 347 § 505.

The Washington court cases cited herein show that the proposed Harbor West, as requested, is a
REZONE. In Lutz v. CitY of Longview. 83 Wn.2d 566, [1974], the court held that the request for the
approval of a PUD which would authorize the development of property not permitted by the underlying
zoning is an act ofrczoning and cannot be approved administratively.

In Johnson v. City of Mount Vemon. 37 Wn. App. 214, [1984], the court of appeals restated the rule
that a request for PUD approval which does not comply with the underlying zoning is to be treated as a
rczone, Johnson involved a proposed PUD that would have resulted in a single-family development at a
density that was greater than that authorized by the underlying zoning. While the increase in density was
authorized by the City of Mount Vemon's PUD ordinance, the City determined that the proposed increase in
density was not appropriate and the City would not approve the PUD as requested by the developer. ITic
developer filed a lawsuit against the City. The court held that the City had the discretion to deny the proposed
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PUD even though the PUD density was authorized in the City's PUD ordinance.

In Citizens of Mount Vemon v. City of Mount Vemon. 133 Wn.2d 861 [December 1997]. a local
citizens' group challenged the city's approval of a PUD on the grounds that, even though the PUD may have
conformed to the City's Comprehensive Plan, the PUD did not comply with the underlying zoning. 77ie court
construed RCW 36.70B.030(1) to mean that although specific project decisions must conform to the City's
Comprehensive Plan, "conflicts between the City's Comprehensive Plan and a specific zoning code must be
resolved in the zoning code's favor." The court also reiterated that the legal effect of approving a PUD that did
not comply with the district's zoning code, would be considered a rezorung.

Infrastructure-- If the city and an applicant enter into a negotiated PUD agreement, it must not violate
the peoples'due process, prejudice the peoples' interests, violate zoning requirements. The PUD must comply
with fire codes and regulations and fire fightin'g equipment must be able to access all dwellings. PUD
approval requires demonstration of available water supply and wastewater treatments. In addition. (JAM
transportation concurrency will apply, RCW 36.70(6)(e).

Staff and Community support— Community support and participation in the approval process is
critical. The GH Comprehensive Plan, the Municipal Code, land use ordinances and resolutions require that all
proposed projects protect the character and environment of surrounding neighborhoods. In tlic approval
process, the ultimate test of whether lliis has been achieved is the degree of community opposition.

Another issue involving Harbor West's PUD is whether the applicant can include or must subtract
critical acreage such as wetlands, Wollochet Creek and steep slopes when calculating the number of lots
permitted in a subdivision. For example, Seattle's ordinance bases lot number on net acreage, explicitly
excluding critical areas. The number of maximum lots permitted in Harbor West using standard zoning and
gross acreage calculations is 127, while calculations using net acreage is 73 maximum lots because Harbor
West contains three separate parcels of wetlands and Wollochet Creek upon which no lots may be built. We
believe Harbor West should use the net acreage calculation. While Steve, the associate planner points to
GHMC 17.90 010 PUD as authorization for Harbor West variances, the GHMC does not provide for density
bonuses. Many counties that had bonus density provisions have abandoned bonus density programs as
being ineffective and inconsistent. Harbor West should not be allowed to increase the basic density of
developable acres when the only reason that it does not build on so called "open space" is because the acreage
is undevelopable due to wetlands, creeks or slopes.

The county assessors will allocate the value of open space reserved for the use and benefit of lot
owners within a development to the assessed value of the individual lots. Therefore, PUD housing will not
confer a tax benefit over developing lots as provided by the underlying zoning.

Please explain your reasons for negotiating a PUD with Harbor West. Please cite all the specific
GHMCs, RCWs, WACs, or what ever else you relied upon to exempt Harbor West from all the underlying
zoning regulations. Why did you approve Harbor West preliminary plat when you were told by Fire Officials
that fire fighting equipment would be unable to access all the dwellings in the subdivision? Why did you
violate GHMC 17.90.040 when you were not authorized to allow private, narrow streets?

While there are numerous other questions that I could ask about this issue, if you, in gotxl faith.
answer these questions it would be a good start I am hand delivering this memo to you while there is still
time to consider these issues before you make a SEPA determination, etc., and set a date for a public hearing.
In other words, this memo is not to be considered all we need to know about your processing Harbor West as
a PUD and a REZONE.

Since we have been waiting for over three weeks to receive your written response to this material,
which a the same material that was presented and left with you on April 21, 1998, it would be appreciated if
you would give the matter priority and consider it as you process Harbor West. Thank you /"A \

(fiM2 3)
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li i •CERTIFIED MAIL
V-' ,

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
SCATTLC DISTRICT. CORPS Of ENGINEERS

P.O. BOX 3799
SEATTLE. WASHINGTON ••114-IIJJ

Regulatory Branch

Mr. Ray Gilmore
Department of Planning and Building Services
3125 Judson Street
Gig Harbor, Washington 98335

29 'MH

Reference: 1999-4-00369
Harborwest Development

Dear Mr. Gilmore:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Harborwest subdivision project
located in Gig Harbor, Washington. After reviewing the provided information, I have
concluded a Department of the Army permit will be required.

A section of the property currently has an unresolved violation of Section 404 of the
Clean Water Act I have enclosed a copy of the Stop Work Order which was sent to the
property owner. We are currently waiting for the unauthorized culvert to be removed.
This was to have been accomplished last summer, but delays in acquiring local and
State permits prevented meeting this deadline. Since there is an unresolved violation
on this property, we would not accept an application for the proposed work until the
violation Is resolved.*

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. John Pell, telephone (206) 764-6914.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

Stephen A. Wright
Chief, Enforcement Section

cc:

Nick Natiello
5812 Hunt Street NW
.GiQ Harbor. Washington 98335 f



State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Region 7 Mailing Address: 600 Capitol Way N - Orympla. Washington 96501-1091 - (360) 902-2608
Region 7 Office location: Natural Resources Building -1111 Washington Street SE - Orympla. Washington

April 17, 1998

Huber & McGowan
315 39th Avenue SW, Suite 6
Puyallup, Washington 98373

RE: Violation of the Hydraulics Codo of the State of Washington
RCW 75.20.100.and 75.20.103 for culvert installation in
Wollochet Creek, WRIA 15.0081 for access to the project

' known as Harbor West.

Dear Sir:

The Hydraulics Code of the State of Washington RCW 75.20.100
states that "In the event that any person or government agency
desires to construct any form of hydraulics project or perform
other work that will use, divert, obstruct, or change the natural
flow or bed of any of the salt or fresh waters of the state, such
person or government agency shall, before commencing construction
or work thereon and to ensure the proper protection of fish life,
secure the written approval of the Department of Fish and
Wildlife as to the adequacy of the means proposed for the
protection of fish life."

Your construction of Installation of culvert and stream clean out
on Wollochet Creek is subject to approval of the Department of
Fish and Wildlife and required a Hydraulics Project Approval from
this agency. As this project was constructed without a
Hydraulics Project Approval, it is in violation of this law.

The following steps need to be taken to bring this project into
compliance with the law. _ _

1. A hydraulics Project Approval will be required before taking
corrective action.

2. A set of plans showing stream channel restoration, bank
protection, and installation of a culvert or other crossing
structure with a diameter equal- to or greater than the
existing average stream channel width.



Huber & McGowan
April 17, 1998. .
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3. The name, address, and phone number of the contractor who
did the work.

4. A copy of the site plan and any mitigation approved by the
City of Gig Harbor.

Please call me at your earliest convenience to discuss this
matter and to schedule a meeting to develop a plan to correct
this problem.

Sincerely,

Habib6t Biologist
Tel. No. (360) 895-3965

cc: Nicholas Natiello, Gig Harbor
-. . Steve Keller, WDfW

Enforcement Division, WDFW

file; Huber.490
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Fire Protection Engineering Services
Fire Protection, Safety, & Engineered Risk Management

Interoffice Correspondence
T« Njck NatieHo^Ph-C)-,, At: PNA - Gig Harbor, Washington

X$< '̂>»«-»<x •*'**' ""jix ^ ̂ -^'^•^
From: Thomas V. Kraft, CFPS At FPE Services - Seattle

CC: file

Date 12/08/99

Roc Harbor West PUD Subdivision Fire Apparatus Access Review

Scope

The following review is limited to the preliminary plat provided December 2, 1999 for Harbor
West PUD Subdivision and the 1997 edition of the Uniform Fire Code, as adopted and
amended by the City of Gig Harbor, Washingtoa Comments are restricted to the traffic
pattern and arrangement of roads leading to and within this development with respect to fire
department apparatus ingress and access to the proposed single family residences.

Background

The Uniform Fire Code (UFC) is applicable to the arrangement of roads and thoroughfares in
that H deals with the most critical of all traffic; fire department apparatus. For the purposes of
the UFC, "fire department apparatus" include both vehicles used for fire response and
Emergency Medical Service (EMS).

Fire apparatus access over established roads is critical to timely arrival. It should be
remembered that fire development within ordinary combustibles (typical wood framing, finish
and carpets) will progress from ambient room temperature to over 1200 degrees F (the point at
which softening and collapse of structural steel begins) at the ceiling in less than five minutes.
Room flashover can occur in residential structures in as little as ten (10) minutes. Similar
National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) tests have demonstrated that
potentially deadly products of combustion (smoke) are produced well before flaming ignition.
Many of these compounds have a debilitating effect on individuals, particularly the elderly
and young children, that results in deep sleep, slowed breathing, impaired judgment, all of
which may lead to death in as little as less than one half hour if escape or rescue is not effected
and the fire continues to progress. Even with smoke detectors, a large number of the fire calls

324 SOUTH 309 TH. STREET * FEDERAL WAY. WASHINGTON 98003-4083
TELEPHONE (253) 941-3396 * FAX (253) 941-3398 * E-MAIL kraflfire@aol.com
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are made not by the occupants themselves, who may be sleeping or otherwise in a remote
location in the residence from the fire, but from neighbors. Taking into account that the
majority of residential fires occurs during the periods of darkness, ft can readily be seen that
most fire department responses are hampered from the beginning by a delay in identification.
Therefore, clear, reliable access is critical to mounting an effective search and rescue of the
premises, much less an aggressive fire attack with any expectation of early suppression and
building or contents salvage.

Increasingly, the issue of conflagration or multiple residence fire involvement has again
become an issue in the United States. As housing density within developments is increased,
space separation needed to prevent the spread of fiery brands or windblown embers is
reduced. The use of combustible wood shingles and shakes, even with fire retardant chemical
additives, will over time make structures increasing vulnerable to these fire threats. Even
more of an issue is one of defensible clearspace between housing developments and rural or
wild land vegetation. While such threats of wildland/urban interface fires were thought to be
confined to dryer climates, there has been an increase in such events in the Pacific Northwest
over the past five years. The threat of conflagration or multiple fire spreading to adjoining
structures places further demands on the fire department, by requiring an increased number of
vehicles to physically be at the incident, as well as the need for their mobility at the scene to
redeploy. Again, adequate, reliable access is a key ingredient to successful control of such
fires.

As a development and a community mature, existing water supplies (underground mains and
pump/storage tanks) may see increasing use. Available flow and pressure may be impacted
by growth or seasonal demands. In residential areas the location and arrangement of fire
hydrants may become impaired or obstructed, depending upon landscape growth or physical
conditions. While every effort may be made to maintain these fixed resources, fire company
tactics may still need to shift to an increased reliance, at least at the early stages, upon water
carried on the pumper truck to initiate the attack. Once more, the question of how to get these
resources to the fire scene will become an issue.

Sound community risk management calls for the Fire Marshal and Fire chief to examine these
potential vulnerabilities to both the infrastructure and access. Without question, fire
department access by reliable roads is the least adaptable feature within a community once
they and the surrounding structures they serve have been built. Therefore, any new
development must be closely examined from the standpoint of roads and traffic to clearly
develop established avenues of attack (access) and a long-term strategy for managing
neighborhood changes as the community develops. Roads, like water, are the life-blood of
successful community fire management.

The International Fire Code Institute, who has authored and published the UFC, and the
International Fire Marshals Association noted in a recent study that the role of the Fire
Department as an EMS provider has increased over the past decade. Prompt EMS arrival and
attention is now a standard throughout the majority of municipalities of the United States to
improve the chances of survival of citizens during that critical "golden hour". In fact, there
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has been a steady increase nationally in "911" calls for EMS services with a conservative
estimate of twenty (20) such calls to every one fire call.

The principle challenges to road development from a fire department standpoint are:

• Access

• Width

• Ability to turn around

• Load bearing

Access must take into consideration not just the physical layout or routing to the subject area,
but factors such as traffic congestion, slopes and grades, obstructions such as rail crossings or
bridges, and seasonal conditions such as ice storms or snow and flooding. These conditions
impact reliability or the capacity of the department to reach any structure in the community.

Width is not merely an issue of the design dimension of the road. It must also consider
impacts form parking of vehicles or other encroachment. In terms of community risk
management, the Fire Chief must consider the historical effectiveness of passive measures
such as traffic control signs and enforcement to ensure the reliability of this corridor. Where
the degree of encroachment or its frequency exceeds the level of risk from relying upon a
single access, then alternative routes must considered. However, alternative routes may be
needed even when the primary road is deemed reasonably protected from impairment. This
occurs when the number of structures or citizens within an area served by the road is greater
than the community accepted standard of risk.

The ability of the vehicle to turnaround, like width is concerned not only with the design lay-
out, but community road use habits and the ability to preserve the right-of-way, as well. These
experience factors must be included in the determination of the techniques and methods used;
and a one-size -fits-all "cookbook approach is to be avoided. Therefore, while the code may
list accepted minimum methods, the selection of any of these methods, singlely or in
combination, must also meet the fire department's "experience and condition factors" for the
project, as well.

Load bearing capability of regular roads, as well as emergency access ways, must be capable
of supporting the movement and maneuvering of emergency vehicles. Fire apparatus,
particularly pumpers and tenders, are every bit as heavy as commercial transport vehicles, and
often feature commercial chassis, as well. As a result, the roadbed must be capable of
sustaining this load to prevent collapse or sinking of the vehicle in transit or in position.

The final concept of fire department access deals with emergency ingress/egress. While the
life safety provisions of the UFC, Uniform Building Code (UBC), and NFPA 101 Life Safety
Code deal with personnel rather than vehicular movement, they do share some crucial
common factors. First, both ingress of emergency responders and egress of occupants is
considered to be a part of the "path of egress" (life safety) or access (fire department roads).



Second, the degree of obstruction or restriction versus traffic or "occupant load" is considered
for the subject area (either development or building). Finally, the potential of common mode
failure (Le.: the ability to involve any portion of the access in a single point obstruction that
would render it ineffective) is considered.

Section 902 - Fire Department Access of the UFC addresses the issue of required access
(Section 902.2.1) by first stating such access to "any portion of the facility or portion of an
exterior wall of the first story of the building is located more than 150 ft from fire apparatus
access..." fire apparatus access roads shall be provided.

Exceptions are made for buildings completely protected by automatic sprinklers, because such
active protection has been established as an effective method of controlling fires and
protecting occupants from smoke and fire effects, as well as providing early warning to
emergency responders when installed in accordance with approved methods. In essence, the
automatic sprinkler protection then performs the role of the fire department for at least the
early stages of a fire.

Where topography does not feasibly permit the construction of a fire department access road,
the fire chief is authorized to require additional fire protection features, such as automatic
sprinkler protection and/or increased building separation, and/or non-combustible
construction. These alternatives are presented in an effort to make the subject structures
perform in "self-defense" during the initial stages of a fire, allowing the fire department
increased time for deployment. Presumably, the fire department would then prepare a formal
pre-plan and tactics in advance of an emergency to address the accessibility issue.

A graded approach to lesser levels of access or alternatives is allowed for areas involving two
or less residences. This is presented as a minimum level of "acceptable risk" to the
community. However, alternative protection is to be considered in this case, even if it is an
unspecified "modification" by the Fire Chief.

It should be noted however, that the alternatives presented to fire department access are for the
fire event and do not address the need for timely and reliable access for EMS vehicles. The
acceptable level of risk to the community served from delayed EMS access is presumed to be
addressed by the individual community.

The UFC is less specific relative to the measures to be taken in determining how a second fire
department access is to be constructed. It states, "More than one fire department access shall
be provided when it is determined by the chief that access by a single road might be impaired
by vehicular congestion, condition of terrain, climatic conditions, or other factors that would
limit access."

However, both the UBC and NFPA 101 offer a rationale concerning second means of access
that addresses the arrangement. Specifically, when required by the code the two means of
access must be "... placed a distance apart equal to not less than one half the length of the
maximum overall diagonal dimension..." This concept of "remoteness" between means of
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access is used to ensure that at least one route will remain accessible. This element of
reliability is further extended to the notion of "common travel distance", or that length of route
shared by two access paths. The basic idea is to ensure that neither route nor the occupants
served are impaired by an event or condition affecting the other. Therefore, these life safety
tenets can be applied, at least conceptually with equivalent effectiveness for secondary fire
department access route arrangement, as welL

While the concept of community risk management is not restricted to the prescriptive
elements of code, the code does provide a forum for addressing real concerns for public safety.
Consider that there are over 11,000 homes in Pierce County Fire Protection District #5. Over
the last 5 years, there have been an average of 63.5 house fires per year in this District.
Mathematically, there is an 83% chance that a fire will occur in any given year in the
completed Harbor West development. The potential for fire is a credible risk that warrants
both strategic and planning for the eventuality.

Evaluation

For the purposes of this evaluation, width requirements and dimensions for the subject
development access roads are assumed to have been reviewed and can be clearly
demonstrated to meet UFC 902.2.2 and the Gig Harbor amendments in the developer's design
basis report. It is also assumed that the Fire Chief has undertaken or will undertake the formal
development of both fire and medical emergency response pre-plans to address site specific
conditions for the development and any exceptions or alternatives to the UFC taken for the
project to ensure adequate tactical response with available resources and timely access can be
achieved. Both the design basis report and the development specific pre-plan should be
available to residents of the community for review.

A summary report by Mr. Nicholas Natiello, PhD was prepared on August 13,1999 to the Gig
Harbor City Attorney, which outlines the technical position of the Pierce County Fire District
5 Assistant Fire Chief, and Gig Harbor Fire Marshal This report, along with copies of the
complete original correspondence, listed as Exhibits 1-11, were reviewed. In summary, the
position of Fire District 5 and the Gig Harbor Fire Marshal for the subject development were
in concurrence and on record as late as March, 1999 stating a "... secondary access roadway
must be provided in conformance with Section 902.2.1 of the Uniform Fire Code." Further,
"I would consider alternative methods of material, such as auto-fire sprinkler and alarm
systems, fire resistive wall construction, building separation, the use of fire resistive roofing
materials, and increased fire flow. Unless I receive the documentation and a south end fire
access road is shown on the plat, Harbor West PUD cannot be approved."

Subsequent to these rulings, ft does not appear either alternative means of protection or a south
access road were provided by the developer, nor was there any report indicating the change in
the Fire Marshal's opinion, which would provide a technical basis and rationale for such a
reversal Mr. Natiello proceeded to seek the technical opinion of other fire service officials,
including Fire Chief Franz of Fire District 16, who in turn concurred with the original
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determination that a secondary access to the south of the development was warranted and
required by code. Finally, in a letter to Senator Oke, the Washington State Fire Marshal's
Office responded to an inquiry and clearly stated its concurrence with the determination of the
need for the secondary south access road to the development.

The subject development is to include approximately one hundred forty nine (149) single-
family residences. Access to the development is presently proposed through a connector from
54™ Avenue Northwest (which connects to Rosedale Street NW) and Beardsley Ave. NW,
which connects to North Creek Lane (76™ street) on the south end and to Rosedale street NW
on^he North end via Schoolhouse Ave. NW. North Creek Lane (as 76™ street NW) connects
to the East at 46™ Avenue Northwest. Whether the Beardsley connector or the 76™ Street
NW/46Th Avenue Northwest connector will serve as the primary eastern service to the
development is currently in contention. However, the feasibility of maintaining both of these
connections under at least restricted to fire department access appears to be assured. However,
it should be noted that at the North end of each North to South Street that accesses 76* St. NW
there will be 90-foot diameter turnarounds just North of electronically controlled gates.
Advance planning and coordination will be needed between the developer and Fire District for
effective access provisions and on-going communication with the eventual development
association to ensure the reliability of these measures.

Both the 54™ Avenue Northwest connector and the North Creek Lane connector clearly
provide two points of access service to the northern lobe of the Harbor West development.
The access routes do not provide remote separation from each other of at least one half the
longest diagonal length of the development from each other (e.g.: If the comer to comer length
of the development diagonally is 1500 ft, the remote separation distance of the roads should be
at least 750 ft). While Section 902 of the UFC does not specify this separation, further
examination of the proposed roadway arrangement within the development certainly supports
the risk management rationale. Namely, the serpentine street pattern of loops within the
development, intended for a "closed community/reduced traffic accommodation", results in
long distances from an alternate point of entry by emergency apparatus should one or the other
primary feeder be obstructed

While the two northern access feeders themselves do not appear to be subject to common
mode failure or obstruction, the southern most cul de sac of this development does feature an
extended dead-end arrangement. This segment is connected to the southwest lobe of the main
access road. The dead-end proceeds to a circular turnaround and thence to an east-west
section terminating in a "hammer head". This dead-end section serves seventeen (17)
residences. Should weather or parking related obstructions occur at the junction to this portion
of the road with the main development thoroughfare, these homes would effectively be
isolated from emergency vehicles. This distance would clearly be greater than 150 ft and
impact more than two structures. The "T" shaped alley intersection at the south end of the
project in the same area requires a much larger intersection area in order to allow a fire engine
or other service vehicle sufficient space to make a turn. The "first response" vehicle for Fire
District #5 is 33 feet, 3 inches long and 8 feet wide. Therefore, a fire engine could not
negotiate the turn, should the alley be considered an alternative route.
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Conclusion

The original finding by the Gig Harbor Fire Marshal is both valid from a strict code
standpoint, as supported by the concurring documentation of Fire District 5 and 6 Senior Fire
Officers and the Washington State Fire Marshal's Office, and from a concern for community
risk management. Given the proposed density of this development, lack of other active fire
suppression or passive fire protection methods used in construction, and the intent of the code
to preserve emergency access as a protection to the community; we conclude that the
development should have at least a southern fire department access, as originally
recommended by the Fire Marshal. At the minimum, the issue of the southern cul de sac
dead-end should be addressed.

While individual circumstances must be weighed against the prescriptive requirements of the
code in both the interests of the community and the individual citizen, there does not appear to
be sufficient technical documentation to base the deviation from the code in this instance.
Both design basis reports by competent and qualified professionals and technical
documentation of alternative means and methods used by the fire department to address such
differences are an important step in assuring that community interests are rationally addressed
and further ensure the continued constructive involvement of interested members of the city in
the issues of community protection and risk management.
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R. Frey & Associates
PO Box 1447 Gig Harbor, WA 98335 (253) 858-8820

R E C E I V E D
CITY OF GIG HARBOR

February 14, 2000 FEB 1 4 2000

PLANNING AND B! IN DiNG
SERV'CEo

Mayor Wilbert and
Members of the City Council
CITYOF GIG HARBOR
3125 Judson Street
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

RE: HARBORWEST PUD (SUB 98-01)

Dear Mayor Wilbert and Members of the City Council:

This appeal is filed on behalf of the applicant, Harborwest Development with respect to the
Hearing Examiner's decision dated January 31, 2000. We are appealing two of the conditions of
approval, one included in the decision and one we asked be included in the decision, but it was
not. Attached is a separate letter from our attorney, William Lynn, with respect to the school
mitigation fees. The applicant intends to appeal this matter in Superior Court, but to the extent
the City Council may have any jurisdiction, we are including it as part of our appeal.

Gig Harbor Municipal Code (GHMC) at 19.06.004(4) requires that appeals be in writing and
include certain elements:

a. Appellant's name, address and phone number:
Harborwest Development, PO Box 64160, Tacoma, WA 98464, (253) 564-
6069

b. Appellant's statement describing his or her standing to appeal:
Appellant is the applicant which gives them standing pursuant to GHMC
19.06.003(B)1.

c. Identification of the application which is the subject of the appeal:
The City identifies the case as SUB 98-01.

d. Appellant's statement of grounds for appeal and the facts upon which the appeal
is based:
Detailed statements below.

e. The relief sought, including the specific nature and extent:
Detailed below.

f. A statement that the appellant has read the appeal and believes the contents to be
true, following by the appellant's signature:
Included at the conclusion of this letter.

Real Estate Development Consultants



Appeal Issue #1 — Model Homes
During the public hearing process, the applicant asked the Examiner to include a condition
allowing up to four model homes to be built prior to final plat approval (Exhibit #89). The
Examiner did not include such a condition. There is currently no provision in the GHMC
prohibiting the construction of model homes. As a matter of comparison, Pierce and King
County and many other local jurisdictions allow up to four model homes to be built within an
approved preliminary subdivision prior to final plat approval.

The purpose of allowing model homes is to allow the builder to demonstrate a variety of housing
designs together with all associated on-site improvements, e.g., landscaping, improved
driveways, patios, etc. The other jurisdictions that allow model homes require that:

1. they are built to code,
2. only one may be used for a temporary real estate office,
3. they may be sold, but the sale is not considered final until a final plat is recorded, and
4. all public and private roads providing access to the model homes be improved and

maintained in a dust free condition.

We would not object to such conditions.

Moreover, there is no risk in the City allowing the construction of model homes. By the time a
builder is ready to begin construction of model homes, the preliminary plat will have been
approved, road and storm design and construction will be completed, and the final plat process
will have begun. The time it takes for a final plat to be recorded, including surveying and City
and County review of the final documents, can take months. A builder can build a house in
approximately 120 days and builders who build in subdivisions want to "hit-the-ground-running"
as soon as a final plat is recorded. Building model homes provides the opportunity for marketing
to begin in advance of lots being ready for sale. Potential buyers can actually see the product
that will be offered in the subdivision and begin comparison shopping. If they do decide to build
or buy in the subdivision, they can begin the process immediately after the final plat is recorded.
If model homes are not allowed, there will be an unnecessary and expensive lag-time between
the recordation of the final plat and the construction of the first homes. Finally, no one objected
to our request at any time during the hearing process, nor are there any good substantive reasons
to prohibit the construction of model homes.

Relief Sought - Allow up to four model homes to be built within the project prior to final plat
approval, subject to the following conditions:

a. Model Homes must be built to code and certified for occupancy,
b. Only one model home may be used for a temporary real estate office,
c. A model home may be sold, but the sale will not be considered final until a

final plat is recorded, and
d. All public and private roads providing access to the model homes must be

improved and maintained in a dust free condition.



Appeal Issue #2 - 25* Perimeter Buffer

Condition of Approval #38 of the Hearing Examiner's decision requires dedication of 25' wide
buffer around the entire development. Moreover, the condition requires that lots 146-149 be
revised to eliminate two lots so that a 25' wide buffer can be located on the west side of the
access easement. We argued during the hearing process (Exhibit #89) that dedication of a buffer
in this particular location is unnecessary.

An old 60' wide easement is centered on the property line at this location; 30' on the subject site
and 30' on the neighboring parcel. The neighboring 2.5 acre parcel is already developed with an
estate size home located in the middle of the parcel and has its access to 76th Street via a private
driveway located in the center of the parcel. Harborwest proposes to build one of its primary
access roads about 150' west of the common property line. The point is that neither Harborwest
nor the adjacent property owner ever needs to construct an access road in the 60' wide easement
area. However, no structures other than roads can ever be build in any of the 60' wide area
because of the restriction of the easement. Therefore, the entire 60' wide area will effectively
act as a buffer so long as neither party builds any roads in the 60' wide area.

The purpose of the perimeter buffer requirement of the zoning code is to buffer new residential
development from established residential development, not new residential development from
public or private roads. The City has never required new residential development to provide a
25' perimeter buffer along road frontages. The point here is that if Harborwest had opted to
locate one of the access roads within the 60' easement area, then there would be no perimeter
buffer area required or even possible in this location.

The Examiner's condition requiring a 25' wide buffer to be established west of the 60' wide
easement will effectively be creating an 85' wide buffer between Harborwest and its neighbor to
the east. Most of the 85' will be on Harborwest property (30 feet of easement and another 25
feet of buffer) in addition to the 30 feet of the neighbors property. Effectively, the Examiner is
requiring the widest buffer to be established in the area that needs it the least.

Our conclusion is that if the plat is approved as we've proposed, no buffer is needed in this
particular area because no structures can ever be built in the easement area and therefore it will
function as a buffer. If however a road was built within the 60' wide easement area, no buffer
would be needed or required. Either way, the Examiner's condition doesn't pass the common
sense test.

Relief Sought - Delete condition #38 and allow Harborwest to build lots 146-149 as proposed.



I have read the appeal and believe the contents to be true.

Sincerely,

Carl E. Halsan
Project Manager

Don Huber
Clark McGowan
William Lynn



FEB-14-00 13:27 FromiGORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL 2536206565 T-01Z P.02/04 Job-533

The Hearing Examiner issued a decision denying four appeals challenging
the MDNS, and providing that any further appeal would be to the Superior
Court. However, the Applicant's appeal of the school mitigation fees in the same
MDNS was denied in a separate decision (which also approved the PUD) and
which provided that any appeal would be to the City Council. The Applicant
believes and asserts that this statement about the MDNS appeal being made to the
City Council was erroneous. The Applicant intends to appeal the decision
denying its MDNS appeal in the Superior Court. Nonetheless, to the extent the
Council may have any jurisdiction, the Applicant challenges l-5a. of the
Examiner's decision denying the Applicant's SEP A appeal. The basis for this
portion of the appeal is the same as set forth in the Applicant's SEPA appeal
dated February 23, 1999, a copy of which is attached.
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W E C E ICITY OF QJG'

February 23, 1999 FEB 2 4 1999

Ray Giimore, Planning Director
CTPY OF GIG HARBOR
3125 Judaon Street
Gig Harbor, WA 98335

KB: Harbor West

Dear Mr. Gttmore:

This letter shall serve as the appeal of the MDNS issued by the City on February 10,
1999. The Appellant is the applicant, Huber & McGowan Development. The name and
address of Appellant and its attorney are set form below.

Appellant:
Don Huber and Clark McGowan
Huber & McGowan Development
P.O. Box 64160
Tacoma, WA 98464
Tele: (253) 564-6069

Attorney;
William T. Lynn
Gordon, Thomas, Honeywell, Malanca,
Peterson & Daheim
P.O. Box 1157
Tacoraa,WA 98401-1157
Tele: (253) 620-6416

This appeal challenges two mitigation measures set forth in the DNS, specifically the
condition regarding school impact mitigation and the condition regarding park, recreation and
open space. The bases for the appeal are as follows:

1. Neither of the mitigation measures identified are necessary to reduce the impacts
of the project to a level of non-significance.

2. The mitigation measures are contrary to RCW 43.21C.060 because the
mitigation measures are not based on impacts identified in the environmental documents and
because the mitigation measures are not tied to any specific written adopted policies of the City
cited in the MDNS.
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GORDON, THOMAS. HONEYWELL
MALACCA. PETERSON 6 DAHEIM. P.LL.C

February 23,1999
Pagc2

3. The mitigation fees imposed are unlawful under RCW Chapter 82.02.020 et seq.

4. With respect to the school impact mitigation, the mitigation measure improperly
delegates authority for environmental mitigation from the City to the School District,
effectively giving Die School District a veto power over school mitigation. In addition to
wrongfully delegating the authority, the mitigation measure is erroneous because the School
District's veto power makes it contrary to RCW 43.21C.060 which requires that mitigation
measures be reasonable and capable of being performed.

5. The school mitigation measure is contrary to the Applicant's right to due process
and is contrary to the procedural requirements of SEPA. The school mitigation measure is
also contrary to the Applicant's constitutional rights because it is not sufficiently clear that it
can be understood and/or reviewed by a decision-maker.

6. The parks, recreation and open space mitigation measure is unlawful because it
does not reflect the actual impacts of the project as required by RCW 43.21C.060.
Specifically, the mitigation measure foils to take into account the fact that the project will
provide resource conservancy, resource activities and linear trails in an amount which exceeds
the requirements of applicable City plans and policies.

7. Both of the mitigation measures cited above are in violation of the Applicant's
constitutional rights because they are not even roughly proportional to the impacts of the
project.

8. The mitigation measures are arbitrary and capricious, clearly erroneous, and
contrary to law.

These conditions should be deleted. Please advise us if anything further is necessary to
perfect this appeal.

v truly yours,

William
WTL:fto
cc: Ray Gilmore, Planning Director

CarlHalsan
Clark McGowan
DonHuber
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Towslee, Molly (Gig Harbor)

From: Hazelgate@aol.com
Sent: Sunday, April 16, 2000 2:48 PM
To: towsleem@lesa.net
Subject: Bridge Opposition

Molly, Would you please distribute a copy of this letter to all City
Council
Members and Mayor Wilbert. Thank you. G. & C. Bronson

Dear City Councilmember xx:

I am writing to request that the City of Gig Harbor appeal the Final

Environmental Impact Statement for the SR 16/Union Avenue Vicinity to SR
302

Vicinity project. The FEIS is inadequate as mitigation measures
arelacking

or incomplete for numerous areas.

Please support the majority of voters in your City who feel that they
are

getting a bad deal with the new Tacoma Narrows Bridge.

Signed: Gail and Chuck Bronson , 9522-86th Ave. NW, Gig Harbor, WA


